[ Garant ]

SCHWERLASTREGAL

993000, 993010, 993020, 993030, 993260, 993270, 993310, 993312,
993314, 993316, 993321, 993331, 993401, 993411, 993421, 993431

MONTAGEANLEITUNG

Assembly instructions | PbkoBoacTBo 3a MoHTax | Monteringsvejledning |
Asennusohje | Instructions de montage | Istruzioni di montaggio |

Upute za montiranje | Montavimo instrukcija | Montageaanwijzing |
Monteringsveiledning | Instrukcja montazu | Instru¢cdes de montagem |

Manual de montaj | Monteringsanvisning | Navod na montéz | Navodila za montazo |
Instrucciones de montaje | Montazni ndvod | Szerelési Utmutatd







www.hoffmann-group.com


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

GARANT Schwerlastregal

Inhaltsverzeichnis

1. Alig ine Hinwei 5
2. Sicherheit 5
2.1. Grundlegende Sicherheitshinweise 5
2.2. Bestimmungsgemafe Verwendung 5
2.3. Sachwidriger Einsatz 5
2.4. Personliche Schutzausriistung 5
2.5. Personenqualifikation 5
3. Gerételibersicht 5
4.  Transport 5
5. Montage 5
5.1. Werkzeug 5
5.2. Montage vorderer Querholm 5
53. Montage hintere Querholme 5
5.4. Montage oberer Boden 5
5.5. Aufstellen 5
5.6. Verankern 5
5.7. Montage SchlieBstange 6
5.8. Befestigung Schliestange in Haltefeder 6
5.9. Montage Wéande 6
5.10. Montage Anbauregal 6
5.11. Montage Auszugboden 6
5.12. Montage Tiren 6
5.13. Montage Rollladen 6
6.  Reinigung 6
7. Lagerung 6
8. Entsorgung 6
9.  Technische Daten 6
9.1. Lasten 6
9.2. Umgebungsbedingungen Lagerung und Transport 6

O
—

> N (D wn D) _ _. D

o

wn

wn



1. Allgemeine Hinweise

Bedienungsanleitung lesen, beachten, fiir spateres Nachschlagen aufbewah-
ren und jederzeit verfligbar halten.

Bedeutung

Kennzeichnet eine Gefahr, die zu einer
leichten oder mittleren Verletzung fiih-
ren kann, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird.

Warnsymbole

A VORSICHT

Kennzeichnet eine Gefahr, die zu Sach-

schaden fithren kann, wenn sie nicht ver-

mieden wird.

@ Kennzeichnet niitzliche Tipps und Hin-
weise sowie Informationen fiir einen effi-

zienten und stérungsfreien Betrieb.

| ACHTUNG

QR-Code weiterfiihrende Produktinformationen

https://hog.tools/heavy-duty-shelving

{

[t

2. Sicherheit
2.1.  GRUNDLEGENDE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

/\ VORSICHT

Kippendes Regal

Verletzungsgefahr.

» Regal in Boden verankern.

» Maximale Feldlast und Flachenlast einzelner Fachbdden beachten.
»  Schwere Gegensténde in unteren Fachboden lagern.

»  Keine Werkstlcke Gberstehend lagern.

»  Schwere Werkstlicke langsam ablegen.

@ Verschraubungen und Verbindungen sind nach Montage und vor Inbetriebnah-

me auf festen und korrekten Sitz zu prifen.

2.2, BESTIMMUNGSGEMASSE VERWENDUNG

®  Nurin technisch einwandfreiem und betriebssicherem Zustand verwenden.

m  Firden industriellen Gebrauch.

m  Maximale Tragfahigkeiten beachten.

®  Regal in Boden verankern.

2.3. SACHWIDRIGER EINSATZ

m  Keine eigenméchtigen Umbauten vornehmen.

m  Schrank, Schubladen und Fachboden nicht tiberladen.

m  Gegenstande nicht ruckartig ablegen.

= Nicht auf Fachboden setzen oder stellen.

2.4. PERSONLICHE SCHUTZAUSRUSTUNG

Nationale und regionale Vorschriften zur Sicherheit und Unfallverhltung beachten.

Schutzkleidung wie FuBschutz und Schutzhandschuhe miissen entsprechend der bei

der jeweiligen Tatigkeit zu erwartenden Risiken gewdhlt, bereitgestellt und getragen

werden.

2.5. PERSONENQUALIFIKATION

Fachkraft fiir mechanische Arbeiten

Fachkraft im Sinne dieser Dokumentation sind Personen, die mit Aufbau, mechani-

scher Installation, Inbetriebnahme, Stérungsbehebung und Wartung des Produkts

vertraut sind und tiber folgende Qualifikationen verfiigen:

® Qualifizierung / Ausbildung im Bereich Mechanik gemaR den national geltenden
Vorschriften.

Unterwiesene Person

Unterwiesene Personen im Sinne dieser Dokumentation sind Personen, die fur die

Durchfiihrung von Arbeiten in den Bereichen Transport, Lagerung und Betrieb unter-

wiesen worden sind.

3. GerateUbersicht
A

1 Regalfull 5 Oberer Boden
2 Hinterer Querholm unten -ohne 6 Rahmen
Feder
SchlieBstange 7 Wénde

4 Hinterer Querholm oben - mit Fe- 8 Vorderer Querholm

der

4. Transport

@ Produkt unmittelbar nach Erhalt auf Transportschdden Gberpriifen. Bei Beschddi-
gung keine Montage sowie Inbetriebnahme vornehmen.

ACHTUNG

UnsachgeméBer Transport

Sachschaden an Transportsttick.

»  Nicht Gber Boden ziehen.

»  Packstlick stehend, verschnirt und rutschgesichert transportieren.
»  Beim Abstellen langsam und gleichmafig absetzen.

» Transportverpackung erst unmittelbar am Aufstellort entfernen.

Transport zum Aufstellort

Verletzungsgefahr aufgrund des hohen Eigengewichts durch unsachgemaBes Anhe-
ben.

»  FuBlschutz, Schutzhandschuhe tragen.

»  Schiebe- und Transportwege sichern.

»  Mit mindestens zwei Personen zum Aufstellort transportieren.

5. Montage
5.1.  WERKZEUG

Werkzeug ——|Baugroie | rbeitsgang

Wasserwaage =
Meterstab, Rollband -
Kunststoff-Hammer -

Innensechskantschliissel 6 mm

Maulschlissel 8 mm Montage Tiren
10 mm
13 mm
Akku-Bohrschrauber - Bodenverankerung

Bohrer, geeignet fiir Beton 12 mm

Spreizanker -

Unterlegmaterial -

5.2, MONTAGE VORDERER QUERHOLM

0B

v Aufstellort gewahlt

1. In die vorderen Rahmenteile 4 Kéfigmuttern in Konturaussparungen befestigen.
2. Vorderen Querholm mit 4 M8x20 und 4 Unterlegscheiben lose verschrauben.

»  Vorderer Querholm montiert.
5.3. MONTAGE HINTERE QUERHOLME

C
v" Vorderer Querholm montiert.
1. Indie hinteren Rahmenteile fiir die Querholme 8 Kéfigmuttern in Konturausspa-

rungen befestigen.
2. Hintere Querholme mit 8 M8x20 und 8 Unterlegscheiben lose verschrauben.

»  Hintere Querholme montiert.
5.4. MONTAGE OBERER BODEN

D

v' Hintere Querholme montiert.

1. In beiden Rahmen 5 Kafigmuttern in Konturaussparungen befestigen.

2. Diagonalstreben in Rahmen anordnen.

3. Bei Auswahl der Flugeltiir-Option mussen Bohrungen im oberen Boden nach vor-
ne zeigen.

4. Oberen Boden mit 10 M8x20 und 10 Unterlegscheiben lose verschrauben.

o | 8

(93]

»  Oberer Boden montiert.
5.5. AUFSTELLEN

@ Maximale Ausgleichsh6he 12 mm beachten.

v Auf ebenen, fir maximale Tragfahigkeit des Schranks ausgelegten, festen Unter-
grund achten.

v Rahmenelemente lose verschraubt.

1. Alle Komponenten auf Rechtwinkligkeit prifen.

2. Alle Schrauben fest verschrauben.

3. Waagerechte und senkrechte Ausrichtung des Regals mit Wasserwaage prifen.

4. BeiUnebenheiten des Bodens ausschlie3lich Originalbleche Nr. Z9 9300_1 und
79 9300_3 verwenden.

(D
wn

o 9) wn = - o L o)

» Regalist ausnivelliert.

5.6. VERANKERN

v Je nach Boden geeignete Diibel und Schrauben wahlen.

v Boden verfiigt Giber ausreichend Tragfahigkeit.

1. Bohrungen durch Lochungen am Regalfufl ( A 1) anzeichnen.
2. Bohrung @ 12 mm mit Tiefe 70 mm durchfihren.

3. Dibel einsetzen.

Ul

www.hoffmann-group.com


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

GARANT Schwerlastregal

O
—

> N (D % D) _ _. D

o

wn

wn

4. Regal entsprechend Bohrungen positionieren.
5. Regal mit Boden verschrauben.

»  Regal kippsicher im Boden verankert.

5.7. MONTAGE SCHLIESSSTANGE

v' Vordere und hintere Querholme montiert.

1. SchlieBstange mit Bolzen ( E ) in die Aussparungen an den hinteren Quer-
holmen einfiihren.

» Bolzen der SchlieBstange ist in die Rastriegel am oberen Querholm eingeras-
tet.

2. Haltebleche mit 8 M8x20 ( F 1)und 8 Unterlegscheiben verschrauben.
»  SchlieBstange ist frei beweglich.

»  Schliestange montiert.
5.8. BEFESTIGUNG SCHLIESSSTANGE IN HALTEFEDER

F

Uber den Sechskantmuttern sind 2 bis 3 Gewindegange sichtbar.

Welle der SchlieBstange liegt waagerecht in den Greifzangen.

SchlieBstange ist freigangig.

SchlieBstange gleitet bei ausgefahrenem Auszugboden selbstédndig wieder nach
oben.

5.9. MONTAGE WANDE

@ Anzahl der Wande variiert je nach Hohe.
v’ Korpus montiert.

1. Kafigmuttern ( G 1) in den Konturaussparungen der Rahmenteile befesti-
gen.
2. Waénde an den Rahmenteilen mit M8x16 und Unterlegscheiben verschrauben.

3. Wénde mit jeweils 2 M6x16 Innensechskantschrauben ( G 2), 2 Unterleg-
scheiben und 2 Sechskantmuttern miteinander verschrauben.

»  Wénde montiert.

5.10. MONTAGE ANBAUREGAL

Oberer Boden Montage oberer Boden [ Seite 5]

Vorderer Querholm Montage vorderer Querholm [ Seite 5]

Hintere Querholme Montage hintere Querholme [ Seite 5]
SchlieBstange Montage SchlieBstange [ Seite 6]

Befestigung SchlieBstange in Haltefeder Befestigung SchlieBstange in Haltefeder
[ Seite 6]

Montage Wande [ Seite 6]
5.11. MONTAGE AUSZUGBODEN

Wande

@ Bei Montage mehrerer Béden Verriegelung priifen und ggf. nachjustieren.
Verriegelungsstiick ist seitens des Herstellers voreingestellt. Uberpriifung, ggfs. Nachjus-
tierung ist nétig.

v' Regal kippsicher im Boden verankert.

1. 12 Kafigmuttern ( H ) in den Konturaussparungen der Rahmenteile befesti-
gen.

Traversen mit 12 M8x20 und 12 Unterlegscheiben verschrauben.
Sicherungsbleche (rot) abschrauben und aufbewahren.

Auszugboden ( | 1) auf Kugellager der Traversen aufsetzen.

Schubladenentriegelung ( | 2) betdtigen, untere Traverse so weit nach
hinten schieben, bis die Kugellager beidseitig in die Offnungen der Laufschienen
einrasten.

6. Sicherungsbleche (rot) mit 4 M6x8 ( J 2) und 4 Unterlegscheiben befesti-
gen.

7. SchlieBstange nach oben schieben.
»  SchlieBstange rastet ein.

8. Verriegelungsstiick Uberpriifen und ggf. nachjustieren.

9. Verriegelungsstiick nachjustieren: Schrauben lockern
»  Bolzen weist bis zur Oberkante des Formschlitz ca. 1 - 2 mm Luft auf.

10. Verriegelungssttick festziehen.

11. Bolzen einfetten.

12. Bohrschraube (mittig) in die Lochung einbringen und fixieren.

uoA W

»  Auszugboden montiert.
5.12. MONTAGE TUREN

@ Tiren mit Sechskantmuttern ( M 2) an den Tirinnenseiten nachjustieren.
v Korpus montiert.

1. Unteres Halterohr mit 4 M8x20 ( L 1) und 4 Unterlegscheiben an unteren
Querholm handfest verschrauben.

2. Seitliche Halterohre ( L 2) in unteres Halterohr stecken.

3. Oberes Halterohr ( L 1) in seitliche Halterohre stecken und mit 4 M8x20
und 4 Unterlegscheiben an oberen Boden verschrauben.

4. Tarrahmen ausnivellieren.

5. Schrauben anziehen.

6. Anschlagwinkel ( L 3) fuir linke Tur mit 4 M6x16 und 4 Unterlegscheiben an
den Halterohren oben und unten verschrauben.

7. Scharniere ( M 1) in die seitlichen Halterohre einhaken.
»  Tlren montiert.
5.13. MONTAGE ROLLLADEN

@ Anleitung zur Programmierung des Rollladens unter www.hoffmann-group.com.
v Korpus montiert.

1. 8 Kafigmuttern ( N 1) in Konturaussparungen der Rahmenteile befestigen.

2. Seitliche Aufsatzprofile mit 8 M8x20 ( N 2) und 8 Unterlegscheiben ver-
schrauben.

3. Laufschienen mit 6 M5x10 Halbrundkopfschrauben ( N 3) an seitlichen Auf-
satzprofilen handfest verschrauben.

4. Rollladenkasten ( N ) auf Laufschienen aufstecken.
5. Schrauben an Laufschienen festziehen.

» Rollladen montiert.

6. Reinigung

Keine chemischen, alkoholischen, schleifmittel- oder [6semittelhaltigen Reinigungs-

mittel verwenden.

7. lLagerung

m  Grundkorper und tiberstehende Komponenten beim Abstellen nicht beschadi-
gen.

m In geschlossenem, trockenem Raum lagern.

m Vor langerer Lagerung griindlich reinigen und konservieren.

m Mit Plane gegen Staub und grober Verschmutzung schiitzen.

m Lagerungs- und Umgebungsbedingungen beachten.

8

Entsorgung

Nationale und regionale Umweltschutz- und Entsorgungsvorschriften fiir fachge-
rechte Entsorgung oder Recycling beachten. Metalle, Nichtmetalle, Verbundwerk-
und Hilfsstoffe nach Sorten trennen und umweltgerecht entsorgen.

9.  Technische Daten
9.1.  LASTEN

angabe w1

Maximale Feldlast * 900 Kg
Maximale Flachenlast pro Fachboden* 120 Kg

* Entspricht der statischen und flachenverteilten Last.
9.2, UMGEBUNGSBEDINGUNGEN LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT

angabe o wer

Zulassiger Temperaturbereich 0 bis 50 °C

Relative Luftfeuchte (nicht kondensie- 10 bis 95 %

rend)



Contents

General instruction 8
Safety 8
2.1. Grouped safety messages 8
2.2. Intended use 8
2.3. Reasonably foreseeable misuse 8
24. Personal protective equipment 8
2.5. Personnel qualifications 8
Device overview 8
Transport 8
A bly 8
5.1. Tools 8
5.2. Assembly of front crossmember 8
53. Assembly of rear crossmembers 8
5.4. Assembly of top shelf 8
5.5. Installation 8
5.6. Anchoring 8
5.7. Assembly of locking rod 9
5.8. Fasten the locking rod in the retaining spring 9
5.9. Assembly of panels 9
5.10. Assembly of extension rack 9
5.11. Assembly of pull-out shelf 9
5.12. Assembly of doors 9
5.13. Fitting the roller shutter 9
Cleaning 0
Storage 9
Disposal 9
Technical data 9
9.1. Loads 9
9.2. Ambient conditions for storage and transport 9

www.hoffmann-group.com

o | 9

(93]

(D
wn

N

B
£
&
i
B
-
7


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

GARANT Heavy-duty rack

O
—

> 9) (D ) >} o L D

o

wn

wm

General instructions

Read and observe the operating instructions, keep them as a reference for
later and ensure they are accessible at all times.

Warning symbols Meaning
Indicates a hazard which if not avoided

|A CAUTION may lead to minor or moderate injury.
Indicates a hazard which if not avoided

| NOTICE may lead to damage to property.

@ Indicates useful tips and instructions to-
gether with information for efficient and
problem-free operation.

QR code for further product information

[=13%

vk https://hog.tools/heavy-duty-shelving
[Oppies s

2. Safety

2.1. GROUPED SAFETY MESSAGES

Tipping rack

Risk of injury.

»  Anchor the rack to the floor.

»  Observe maximum bay load and distributed load of the individual storage
shelves.

»  Store heavy objects in the bottom storage shelves.

» Do not store workpieces so they are projecting over the shelves.

»  Place down heavy workpieces slowly.

@ After assembly and before commissioning, check the screwed joints and con-

nections to ensure they are secure and correctly seated.

2.2, INTENDED USE

m  Useonly when it is technically in good condition and safe to operate.

m  Forwork in industrial environments.

m  Comply with the maximum load-bearing capacity.

m  Anchor the rack to the floor.

2.3. REASONABLY FORESEEABLE MISUSE

= Do not carry out any unauthorised modifications.

= Do not overload cabinet, drawers and storage shelf.

= Do not place articles in the cabinet roughly.

= Do not sit or stand on the shelves.

2.4. PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

Comply with the national and regional regulations for safety and accident preven-

tion. Protective equipment such as safety shoes and safety gloves appropriate for the

risks associated with the intended activities must be selected, provided and worn.

2.5. PERSONNEL QUALIFICATIONS

Specialists for mechanical work

Specialists in the sense of this documentation are persons who are familiar with as-

sembly work, mechanical installation, commissioning, troubleshooting and mainten-

ance of the products and who possess the following qualifications:

= Qualification / training in the field of mechanics as specified in the nationally ap-
plicable regulations.

Trained person

Trained persons in the sense of this documentation are persons who have been

trained to perform work in the areas of transport, storage and operation.

3. Device overview

0 A

1 Rack leg 5 Top shelf

2 Bottom rear crossmember — 6 Frame
without spring

3 Locking rod 7 Panels

4 Top rear crossmember — with 8 Front crossmember
spring

4. Transport

@ Immediately on receipt check the product for damage in transport. If the product is
damaged, do not install or commission it.

Improper transport

Damage to transport items.

» Do not drag them across the floor.

»  When items of packaging are being transported they must be upright, secured
with ropes and protected against slipping.

»  When putting them down, do so slowly and evenly.

» Do not remove the transport packaging until immediately before installation.

Transporting to the place of installation

The net weight is high - risk of injury if it is lifted improperly.

»  Wear foot protection and safety gloves.

»  Make sure the paths for movement and transport are clear.

»  Atleast two persons must be employed to transport it to the installation location.

5. Assembly

5.1. TOOLS

fools — sze sk
Spirit level -

Metre rule, tape measure -

Plastic hammer -

Hex key 6 mm

Open-ended spanner 8 mm Assembly of doors
10 mm
13 mm

Cordless drill/driver -

Drill bit, suitable for con-
crete

Expansion anchor -

Anchoring to the floor

12 mm

Stabiliser material -

5.2, ASSEMBLY OF FRONT CROSSMEMBER
B

v’ Installation location selected

1. Fasten 4 cage nuts in the shaped cut-outs in the front frame parts.
2. Loosely screw the front crossmember using 4 M8x20 and 4 plain washers.

»  Front crossmember assembled.

5.3. ASSEMBLY OF REAR CROSSMEMBERS

C

v' Front crossmember assembled.

1. Fasten 8 cage nuts in the shaped cut-outs in the rear frame parts for the cross-
members.

2. Loosely screw the rear crossmembers using 8 M8x20 and 8 plain washers.

» Rear crossmembers assembled.

5.4. ASSEMBLY OF TOP SHELF

@D

v’ Rear crossmembers assembled.

1. Fasten 5 cage nuts in the shaped cut-outs in both frames.

2. Arrange the diagonal struts in the frames.

3. When selecting the swing door option, the drill holes in the top shelf must face
the front.

4. Loosely screw the top shelf using 10 M8x20 and 10 plain washers.

» Top shelf assembled.
5.5. INSTALLATION

@ Observe the maximum compensating height of 12 mm.

v Set up on a solid, level floor suitable for the maximum load capacity of the cab-
inet.

v Frame elements loosely screwed.

1. Check that all components are perpendicular.

2. Securely tighten all screws.

3. Use a spirit level to check the vertical and horizontal alignment of the rack.

4. If the floor is uneven, use only original plates No. Z9 9300_1 and Z9 9300_3.

» Rack has been levelled.

5.6. ANCHORING

v’ Select suitable plugs and screws depending on the floor.

v" Floor has sufficient load-bearing capacity.

1. Mark drill holes through holes provided on the rack leg ( A 1).
2. Make drill hole @ 12 mm with a depth of 70 mm.

3. Insert plugs.



4. Position rack according to drill holes.
5. Boltrackto floor.

» Rackanchored to the floor so it cannot tip over.

5.7. ASSEMBLY OF LOCKING ROD
v’ Front and rear crossmembers assembled.

1. Insert the locking rod with bolt ( E ) into the recesses on the rear cross-

members.
»  The bolt of the locking rod has engaged in the locking bolts on the top cross-
member.

2. Screw the retaining plates using 8 M8x20 ( F 1) and 8 plain washers.
» Locking rod can move freely.

»  Locking rod assembled.

5.8. FASTEN THE LOCKING ROD IN THE RETAINING SPRING
F

2 to 3 thread turns are visible above the hexagon nuts.

The shaft of the locking rod is lying horizontally in the grippers.

The locking rod moves freely.

The locking rod automatically slides upwards again when the pull-out shelf is exten-
ded.

5.9. ASSEMBLY OF PANELS

@ The number of panels varies depending on the height.
v Body assembled.

1. Fasten the cage nuts ( G 1) in the shaped cut-outs of the frame parts.
2. Screw the panels to the frame parts using M8x16 and plain washers.
3. Screw the panels to each other using 2 M6x16 hexagon socket head screws

( G 2), 2 plain washers and 2 hexagon nuts in each case.
» Panels assembled.

5.10.  ASSEMBLY OF EXTENSION RACK

Top shelf Assembly of top shelf [ Page 8]
Front crossmember Assembly of front crossmember
[ Page 8]
Rear crossmembers Assembly of rear crossmembers
[ Page 8]
Locking rod Assembly of locking rod [ Page 9]
Fasten the locking rod in the retaining Fasten the locking rod in the retaining
spring spring [ Page 9]
Panels Assembly of panels [ Page 9]

5.11.  ASSEMBLY OF PULL-OUT SHELF

@ If several shelves are being assembled, check the locking mechanism and re-adjust
it if necessary.

The locking piece is pre-set by the manufacturer. It must be checked and re-adjusted if ne-
cessary.

v Rack anchored to the floor so it cannot tip over.

Fasten 12 cage nuts (@ H ) in the shaped cut-outs of the frame parts.
Screw the tie bars using 12 M8x20 and 12 plain washers.
Unscrew and store the locking plates (red).

Place the pull-out shelf( | 1) on the ball bearings of the tie bars.

Actuate the drawer unlocking mechanism ( | 2) and push the lower tie bar
backwards until the ball bearings engage in the openings of the runners on both
sides.

6. Fasten the locking plates (red) using 4 M6x8 ( J 2) and 4 plain washers.
7. Push the locking rod upwards.
» Locking rod engages.
8. Check the locking piece and re-adjust it if necessary.
9. Re-adjusting the locking piece: loosen the screws
»  The bolt has approx. 1 - 2 mm of clearance up to the top edge of the shaped
slot.
10. Tighten the locking piece.
11. Grease the bolt.
12. Insert the self-drilling screw (centrally) into the hole and fix it in place.

woA W=

»  Pull-out shelf assembled.
5.12. ASSEMBLY OF DOORS

@ Re-adjust the doors with hexagon nuts ( M 2) on the inside of the doors.
v Body assembled.
1. Screw the bottom retaining tube to the bottom crossmember hand-tight using

4 M8x20 ( L 1) and 4 plain washers.
2. Insert the side retaining tubes ( L 2) into the bottom retaining tube.

3. Insert the top retaining tube ( L 1) into the side retaining tubes and screw
it to the top shelf using 4 M8x20 and 4 plain washers.

4. Level the door frame.

5. Tighten the screws.

6. Screw the stop bracket ( L 3) for the left-hand door to the top and bottom
retaining tubes using 4 M6x16 and 4 plain washers.

7. Hook the hinges ( M 1) into the side retaining tubes.
» Doors assembled.
5.13. FITTING THE ROLLER SHUTTER

@ Instructions on how to program the roller shutter can be found at www.hoffmann-
group.com.
v’ Body assembled.

Fasten 8 cage nuts (@ N 1) in the shaped cut-outs of the frame parts.

2. Screw the side attachment profiles using 8 M8x20 ( N 2) and 8 plain wash-
ers.

3. Screw the runners hand-tight to the side attachment profiles using 6 M5x10 but-
ton-head screws ( N 3).

4. Place the roller shutter housing ( N ) on the runners.

5. Tighten the screws on the runners.

»  Roller shutter assembled.

6. Cleaning

Do not use chemical, alcohol-based, abrasive or solvent-based cleaners.

7. Storage

®  When putting into storage, take care not to damage the base body or projecting
components.

m  Storein an enclosed dry room.

m  Thoroughly clean and apply preservative before prolonged storage.

m  Protect against dust and coarse contamination using a tarpaulin.

m Observe storage and ambient conditions.

8. Disposal

Comply with the national and regional environmental protection and disposal regu-
lations for correct disposal or recycling. Segregate items into metals, non-metals,
composite materials and consumables and dispose of them responsibly.

9. Technical data
9.1.  LOADS

bata e

Maximum bay load * 900 kg

Maximum distributed load per storage 120 kg

shelf*

* Corresponds to the static and distributed load.

9.2, AMBIENT CONDITIONS FOR STORAGE AND TRANSPORT

T 7T

Permissible temperature range 0 to 50°C

O
—

Relative atmospheric humidity (non-con- 10 to 95%
densing)

@)

(93]

(D
wn

www.hoffmann-group.com

B
£
&
i
B
-
o


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

5

)

O
—

- > @) (D (%) = > — _.

wn

wn

GARANT cTenax 3a TeXXbK ToBap

CbabpxaHue

1. O6wn yKasaHus

2. BesonacHoct
2.1. OCHOBHM yKa3aHuA 3a 6e30nacHoCT
2.2. Ynotpeba no npeaHasHayeHne
2.3. Ynotpeba He no npefHa3HaueHve
24, JInuHn npegnasHu cpeacTea
2.5. KBanudurkauma Ha nepcoHana

3. 06w, npernea Ha ypeaa

4. TpaHcnopTup

5. MoHTax
5.1. WNHcTpymeHT
5.2 MoHTaX Ha npefHa HanpeyHa rpeaa
5.3. MoHTaX Ha 3agHMTe HanpeyHu rpean
54. MoHTaX Ha ropHaTa ocHoBa
5.5. MocraBAxe
5.6. 3akpenBaHe
5.7. MoHTax Ha 3aTBapsALiaTa Npbyka
5.8. 3aKpenBaHe Ha 3aTBapALlaTa NpbyUKa B NpuAbpKaLlaTa npyxmHa
59. MoHTaX Ha cTeHn
5.10. MOHTaX Ha AOMbBAHUTENHUA CTENAX
5.11. MoHTaX Ha noaBMXHaTa OCHOBa
5.12. MoHTaXXHI BpaTn
5.13. MoHTaX Ha poneTHa wopa

6. MouncrBane

7. CbxpaHeHue

8. Mpen 3a oTnagbumn

9. TexHn4YecKn gaHHn
9.1. ToBapu
9.2. YcnoBus Ha OKofIHaTa cpefa 3a CbXpaHeHue 1 TpaHCnopTupaHe

1

1
11
11
1
1
1

1

1

1
11
1
1
1
11
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12

12

12

12

12
12
12



1. 06wy ykazaHus

MpoueTeTe 1 cnasgaiiTe PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a NOTPE6UTENS, 3ara3eTe ro 3a no-
KbCHa CMpaBKa 1 ro APbXKTe Ha PasronoXKeHe Mo BCAKO Bpeme.

0603HauaBa OMacHOCT, KOATO MOXe fia
[l0Befe 10 JIEKO VNV CPEAHO
HapaHsBaHe, ako He 6be n3berHata.

MpepynpeanTenHn cUMBoOnm

I\/AA  MOBULIEHO

| 0603HauaBa OMACHOCT, KOATO MOXe Aa
[oBefe 40 MaTePUaHY WeTH, ako He
6bae nsberHarta.
@ 0603HayaBa NoNE3HN CbBETU 1
yKa3aHus, KakTo 1 nHpopmaus 3a
eduKacHa n 6e3aBapuiiHa eKcrioatayys.

| YKA3AHUE

QR Ko AoNbAHUTENHA MHpOPMaLA 3a NPOAYKTaA

https://hog.tools/heavy-duty-shelving

be3sonacHocT
2.1. OCHOBHW YKA3AHUSA 3A BE3OMACHOCT

[ A NOBULIEHO BHUMAHUE

HaknaHsaw, ce crenax

OnacHOCT OT HapaHABaHe.

»  3aKperBaHe Ha CTeflaxa B NOAA C aHKepU.

»  Cna3BaliTe MakCMMaNHOTO HaTOBApPBAHETO Ha MOMETO 1 NJOLWTa Ha OTAENHUTE
padroBe.

» [MocTaBanTe TEXKNTE NPEAMETIN Ha AONHWTE padToBe.

» He cbxpaHaBanTe HaaBMCHaNM obpaboTeHu feTannu.

»  TexkuTe 06paboTBaHM AeTalnm NocTaBaiTe 6aBHO.

@ BuHTOBMTE CbeanHeHus 1 Bpb3KuTe TpsabBa fa ce MPOBEPAT 3a CUTYPHO U
NPaBUIHO NO3ULMOHVPaHE Cref MOHTaXa 1 Npeamn NycKaHeTo B eKcrnoatauus.
2.2, YMNOTPEBA MO NPEAHA3HAYEHUE
®  l3non3BaiiTe camo B TexHMYecKn 6e3ynpeyHo 1 6e3onacHo 3a ekcrniaoatauma

CbCTOAHME.

3a npomuLneHa ynotpeba.

CnasBaliTe MakcMMasiHaTa TOBapOHOCKMMOCT.

3aKpenBaHe Ha cTena)a B Noja C aHKepu.
3. YMNOTPEBA HE MO NPEAHA3HAYEHUE

He npeanpriemaiite caMOBONHM NpeyCTPONCTBa.

He npeToBapsaliTe WKada, YeKMeKeTaTa 1 papToBeTe.

He nocrasaiite pA3Ko npeameTy.
m  He capaiite nnu 3actaBaiite BbpXy padT.
2.4. JINYH NPEANA3HU CPEACTBA
CnasBaiiTe HaLMOHaNHUTE U PerMoHanHuTe Npasuna 3a 6e3onacHoCT n
npeaoTBpaTABaHE Ha 3M10MONYKU. 3almUTHO 06EKN0, KaTo 3aLyMTa Ha KpakaTa 1
3aLMTHM PbKaBULK, TPA6GBa fa 6bae 1N36paHo, NPefoCTaBeHO N HOCEHO B
CbOTBETCTBME C OYaKBaHUTE PUCKOBE NPU CbOTBETHATa AENHOCT.
2.5. KBAJIMOUKALIMA HA MEPCOHAJNIA
Cney cTu no YHM geliHoCTN
CneumanncT B KOHTEKCTa Ha Ta3n AOKYMeHTaLMA ca Xopa, KOUTO Ca 3arno3HaTh CbC
CTpYKTypaTa, MexaHNUYHNA MOHTaX, NMYCKaHEeTO B eKCMioaTauus, OTCTPaHABAHETO Ha
Heu3nNpPaBHOCTU 1 NOAAPBXKKATA HA NPOAYKTA M KOUTO MMAT CieAHuTe
KBanuoukaumm:
m  Kanudwmkaums/obyueHre B 0651acTTa Ha MeXaHMKaTa CbriacHo HaLMOHanHuTe

pasnopenom.

WUHcTpyKTMpaHu nuuya
WHCTPYKTUPaHM N1ua no CMMCbIa Ha Ta3u AOKYMEHTaLMA ca nua, KoMTo ca
VNHCTPYKTUPAHW 3a N3BbpLUBaHe Ha paboTa B 0611acTTa Ha TPAHCMOPTHPAHETO,
CbXpaHeHUEeTOo 1 eKcrnioaTaumsTa.

3. O6u npernen Ha ypeaa
A

1 Kpak Ha cTenaxa 5

" EENE R

[opHa ocHoBa

2 3apHa HanpeuHa rpeaa gony — 6e3 6 Pamka
npyxvHa
3aTBapsLya npbyKa 7 CreHn

4 3apHa HanpeyHa rpegarope-c 8
npyuHa

4. TpaHcnopTtupaHe

MpefHa HanpeyHa rpepa

@ posepeme npodykma 3a mpaHcnopmHu nogpedu 8edHaza ciied nosy4asaHe.
AKo e nospedeH, He U38BpWIBALiMe MOHMAX WU NYCKAHe 8 eKcnioamayus.

HenpaBunHo TpaHcnopTupaHe

MoBpeau no TpaHCMopTHaTa npaTka.

» He gbpnanTe no noga.

»  TpaHcnopTupaiiTe ONakoBaHUA NaKeT 13NpaBeH, 3aBbP3aH 1 OCUTYPEH CpeLLy
M3nab3BaHe.

»  TMpwu nocTaBsaHe nocTaBaAiTe 6aBHO 1 PaBHOMEPHO.

»  OTCTpaHeTe TpaHCMNOPTHaTa OMaKOBKa HEMOCPEACTBEHO Ha MACTOTO Ha
nocTaBsHe.

| /\ NMOBULLEHO BHUMAHVE

TpaHcnopTupaHe A0 MACTOTO Ha NOCTaBAHe

OnacHOCT OT HapaHsABaHe NMOPaAm rofsMo COBCTBEHO TErNO OT HEMPaBUIHO
noBpuraHe.

»  Hocete 3awmtHn 06yBKM, pbKaBuLM.

»  Ocurypere mbTuLla 3a n36yTBaHE 1 TPAHCMOPT.

»  TpaHcrnopTupaiTe A0 MACTOTO Ha MOCTaBAHE Hak-Manko C ABama AyLUu.

5. MoHTtax
5.1. WHCTPYMEHT

Husenup =

CrbBaem MeTbp, PONIKOB -
KOHBeliep

Mnactmacos vyK =

Kntoy c BbTpeLueH 6 mm

LIeCToCTeH

[aeyeH Kntoy 8 mm MoHTaXHu BpaTn
10 mm
13 mm

AKYMy/aTOpHa BYHTOBEPT- -
60pmaLLrHa

CBpepana, noaxoaawm 3a 12 mm
6eToH

PaswyipsBaLy aHkep -

3aernBaHe KbM noja

Matepuan 3a nognoxka -
5.2, MOHTAX HA NPEAHA HAMNPEYHA TPEAA
B

v 136paHo MecTononoxeHwve

1. B npepHuTe 4acTv Ha pamkaTa 3akpeneTe 4 CbeAVHUTENHY raiikn B o4epTaHnTe
BATbOHATUHMN.

2. Jleko 3aBuiiTe NpefHaTa HanpeuHa rpefa ¢ 4 M8x20 1 4 NoANOKHY LWanbw.

» TpepHaTta HanpeyHa rpeAa e MoHTUpaHa.
5.3. MOHTA HA 3AAHUTE HANPEYHU TPEOU
C

v’ TpepHaTa HanpeyHa rpesa e MoHTVpaHa.

1. B3apHuWTe 4acTV Ha pamKaTa 3a HanpeyHuTe rpeamn 3akpenete 8 CbeUHUTENHN
raiku B ouepTaHuTe BANMbOHATUHN.

2. Jleko 3aBWHTETe 3afHWTE HanpeyHn rpeamn ¢ 8 M8x20 1 8 NoANOXHM Wanbu.

»  3afiHUTe HaNPEeYHN rPefy Ca MOHTUPAHU.
5.4. MOHTAX HA TOPHATA OCHOBA
D

v’ 3agHunTe HanpeyHy rpean ca MOHTUPaHW.

1. B pABeTe pamKy 3aKkpeneTe 5 CbeAMHNTENHN raliky B O4epTaHnTe BANTbOHATUHM.
2

3

MoapepeTe AnaroHanHuWTe NOAMNOPU B paMKmMTe.
KoraTo n36upate onuusTa 3a WapH1UpHa BpaTa, 0TBOPUTE B FOPHaTa OCHOBA
TpA6Ba fja coyaT Hanpep,.

4. Jleko 3aBMHTeTe ropHaTa ocHoBa ¢ 10 M8x20 1 10 NoANoXKHM Wwanbw.

» FopHaTa OCHOBA € MOHTMpPaHa.

5.5. NOCTABAHE

@ Cnassatime MakcumanHama euco4uHa Ha uspasHagaHe om 12 mm.

v BHMMaBaiTe 3a paBHa, NOArOTBEHA 338 MAaKCMMasiHaTa TOBapOHOCKUMOCT Ha

wKada, 3mpasa ocHOBA.

EnemeHTUTe Ha pamKaTa ca IeKO 3aBUHTEHMW.

MpoBepeTe BCMUKY KOMMOHEHTU 3a NePNeHANKYNAPHOCT.

3aTerHeTe 34paBoO BCUUKYM BUHTOBeE.

MocpeacTBOM HVBENMP NPOBEPETE 38 XOPU3OHTANIHO U BEPTMKANHO HUBENpaHe

Ha cTenaxa.

4. Ako noAbT e HepaBeH, U3MoN3BaTe Camo OPUrMHaNHM MeTanHn nuctose N2
Z99300_11Z99300_3.

ESIEEN

» CTenaxbre HUBENMpaH.

www.hoffmann-group.com

(D
>

)

©

—_ o a) wn wn D) = —


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

GARANT cTenax 3a TeXXbK ToBap

o)

P

ro

S

- > @) (D > — =

5.6. 3AKPEMNBAHE
v /36epeTe noaxoasaium fio6enu n BUHTOBE B 3aBUCKMOCT OT OCHOBATa.
v PadTbT MMa fOCTaTbuHa TOBAPOHOCKMOCT.

MapkupaiiTe 0OTBOpPUTE, KaTo rvi Nepdopupate Ha Kpaka Ha cTenaxa ( A 1.
Mpobwiite otBop @ 12 mm ¢ gbn6ounHa 70 mm.

MocTasete atoben.

Mo3uumoHMpaiiTe cTenaxa B CbOTBETCTBUE C OTBOPHUTE.

3aBUHTeTe CTenaxa KbM nofa.

A wN =

»  CTenaxbT e 3aKpeneH yCTOI?I‘-WIBO KbM OCHOBarta.

5.7. MOHTAX HA 3ATBAPALLATA NMPBYKA

v MOHTUPaHW ca NpefHu 1 3ajHU HanpeyHn rpeau.

1. BkapanTe 3aTBapsLaTa npbuka c 6ontose (@ E ) B NpopesuTe Ha 3agHuUTe
HanpeyuHu rpeau.
» BonTbT Ha 3aTBapsAWaTa NpbuKa e GrKCMpaH BbB GpUKcaTopa Ha pactepa Ha
ropHata HarnpeuHa rpega.

2. 3aBuHTeTe puKcMpalymTe NaacTiHm ¢ 8 M8x20 ( F 1) 1 8 NOANOXHU WAN6W.
» 3aTBapsliaTta NpbyKa ce ABUKM CBOGOIHO.

» 3aTBapﬂu4aTa npbyka € MOHTUpPaHa.

5.8. 3AKPEMNBAHE HA 3ATBAPALLATA NMPBYKA B
NMPUADBPXKALLUATA NMPYXNHA

Hap wecTocTeHHUTE raiku ce BUXAaaT 2 o 3 pe3ou.
BanbT Ha 3aTBapALiaTa NPbYka 1eXM XOPU3OHTANHO B 3axXBallalymTe yCTPONCTBa.
3aTBapsALaTa NpbYKa ce ABIKM CBOGOAHO.

3aTBapﬂu.|aTa NMpbYykKa aBTOMATUYHO Ce NIb3ra OTHOBO Harope, Korato noaBuHata
OCHOBa € n3TerneHa.

5.9. MOHTAX HA CTEHMN

@ BpoAT Ha cTeHuTe Bapypa B 3aBMCUMOCT OT BUCOUMHATA.
v' KopnycbT e MOHTUPaH.

1. 3akpeneTe CbeUHUTENHUTE rakn ( G 1) Ha ouepTaHUTe BATBOHATVHY Ha
YyacTuTe Ha pamKarta.
2. 3aBUHTeTe CTEHUTE B YacTWTE Ha pamKaTa ¢ M8x16 1 NoANOXHY LWanbu.

G 2,2

3. 3aBUHTETe CTEHWTE CbOTBETHO € MO 2 M6X16 LWeCTOCTEHHM BUHTA (
NOJJIOXKHU LWAN6U 1 2 LWECTOCTEHHM ranku.

»  CTeHUTe ca MOHTUPaHN.
5.10. MOHTAX HA AOMDBJIHUTENHNA CTENAX

Mowrare———Tpenpara |

lopHa ocHoBa MoHTax Ha ropHaTa OCHOBa

[ CrpaHuua 11]

MoHTax Ha MpefHa HanpeyHa rpega
[ CrpaHuua 11]

MoHTaX Ha 3ajHVTe HanpeyH rpeau
[ CrpaHuua 11]

MoHTax Ha 3aTBapsLLaTa npbuka

[ CrpaHuua 12]

MNpeaHa HanpeyHa rpeaa
3aAHun HanpeyHu rpeaun
3aTBapsALa NpbyKa

3aKpenBaHe Ha 3aTBapsLaTa Npbyka B
npuabpxaLiata npy>KmHa

3akpenBaHe Ha 3aTBapsLLaTa Npbyka B
npuabpxKaLata npyxmHa

[ CrpaHuua 12]

CreHun MoHTax Ha cteHn [ CtpaHuua 12]

5.11. MOHTAX HA NOABMMHATA OCHOBA

@ B cnyyali Ha MOHMAX HA HAKOJIKO OCHOBU Nposepeme 3aKMoY8auius MEXaHU3BM
u 20 Hacmpotime 0oN®/IHUMEIHO, KO € He06X00UMO.

3akno4ysauwuam enemeHm e npedsapumesIHoO HACMpPOeH OM NpPou36ooUMens.
Heobxod0uma e nposepka u eeeHmyasaHo 0oNsIHUMENHA HACMpPOUKa.

v CTenaxbT e 3aKperneH YCTONYMBO KbM OCHOBATa.

1. 3akpeneTe 12 CbeAUHUTENHN raikn ( H ) B ouepTaHmTe BANbOHATUHN Ha
YacTuTe Ha pamKara.

2. 3aBuHTeTe TpaBepcuTe € 12 M8x20 11 12 NOANOXKHM LWanbu.

3. OTBMHTETe 1 CbXpaHABaNTe OCUTYPUTENHUTE MNaHKKN (YepBeHN).

4. TloctaBeTe NOABUMXHATa OCHOBA ( | 1) BbpXy CaumeHuUTe narepu Ha
TpaBepcuTe.

5. HatucHete nocra 3a 0cBO6G0XAaBaHe Ha YEKMEPKETO ( I 2, npemecrete
[OJIHaTa TpaBepca Hasag, 4OKaTO CAuMeHVTe flarepy OT ABeTe CTpaHu ce
drKCKpaT B OTBOPUTE Ha XO[OBUTE PESNCU.

6. 3akpeneTe ocurypuTenHuTe nnaHKku (YepeeHn) ¢ 4 M6x8 (@ J 2)n
4 NoLNOXKHY LWakbw.

7. TpemecTeTe Harope 3aTBapsLlaTa NpbyKa.
» 3aTBapALaTa Npbuka ce dpuKcmpa.

8. TlpoBepeTe 3aKnOYBALLWA €NIEMEHT N HACTPOMTE [OMbHUTENHO, aKO e
Heobxogumo.

9. [lonmbiHWTeNHa HaCTPOKa Ha 3aK/ouBaLyMsA efleMeHT: pasxiabeTe BUHTOBeTe
»  BonTbT uma npubnusnTenHo 1 - 2 mm nydT Ao ropHus pbb Ha Npopesa.

10. 3aTerHeTe 3ak/OYBaLLNA €NIeMEHT.

11. Tpecupaiite 6onToseTe.

12. BkapaiiTe npobuBHMA BUHT (LLEeHTPanHO) B OTBOPaA 1 ro duKcupaiite.

» TMoaByKHaTa OCHOBA € MOHTVPaHa.
5.12.  MOHTAMHW BPATU

@ HactpoiTe fONbAHUTENHO BpPaTUTE C LUECTOCTEHHW Frankn ( M 2) Ha
BbTpeLIHNTe CTPaHV Ha BpaTuTe.

v KopnycbT e MOHTUpPaH.

1. 3aBUHTETe Ha pbKa AofHaTa onopHa Tpbba KbM AoNHaTa HanpeyHa rpefa ¢
4 M8x20 ( L 1) N 4 NOANOXHY Wanbu.

2. [IbXHeTe CTPaHWUYHUTE OMOPHMN TPBHOU ( L 2) B jonHaTa onopHa Tpbba.

3. [IbXHeTe ropHaTa onopHa Tpbba (@ L 1) B CTPaHNYHUTE OMOPHU TPBOYK A
3aBMHTETE KbM rOpHaTa 0CHOBA € 4 M8x20 1 4 NOANOXHM Wanbu.

4. W3paBHeTe C HUBENNP pPaMKaTa Ha BpaTaTa.

5. 3aTerHete BUHTOBeTe.

6. 3aBMHTeTe brIoOBUA OrpaHNunTEN ( L 3) 3a nABaTa BpaTa B ropHaTta u
[0/HaTa YacT Ha onopHUTe TPbLOK, KaTo M3nonssarte 4 M6x16 1 4 NOLANOKHM
wanéw.

7. 3akayeTe naHTuTe ( M 1) B CTPAHWYHUTE OMOPHMN TPBOW.
»  Bpatute ca MOHTUpaHW.

5.13.  MOHTAX HA POJIETHA LLOPA

@ PBK0800CMB0 30 NPO2PAMUPAHe HA pOIleMHAMA Wopa we Hamepeme Ha
www.hoffmann-group.com.

v KopnycbT e MOHTUpaH.

1. 3akpeneTe 8 CbeIMHUTENHN Franiku ( N 1) B ouepTaHuTe BANBOHATVHY Ha
yacTuTe Ha pamKara.

2. 3aBUWHTETE CTpaHUYHUTe npodunm ¢ 8 M8x20 ( N 2) 1 8 NOANOXKHY LWanbu.
3. 3aTerHeTe Ha pbKa XO[JOBUTE PESICU KbM CTPAHUYHKTE NPOGUIN, KaTo

n3nonssate 6 M5x10 BUHTOBE C NMONYKPbINa rnaea ( N 3).

4. TloctaBeTe KyTWATa Ha PoNeTHaTa LWopa N) BbPXY XO0BUTE PENcu.

5. 3aTerHete BUHTOBETE Ha XOAOBUTE pencu.

» PonetHata Liopa € MOHTMpPaHa.

6. [loyncTeaHe

He 13nonsBaiite NoYnCTBaLLM CPEACTBA, ChAbPAKALYM XUMUKANY, ATTKOXON,
abpasmBu 1N pasTBoOpUTENN.

7. CbxpaHeHue

m He nospe»qqame OCHOBHOTO TAJIO U U3MbKHANNUTE KOMMOHEHTW MPU AEMOHTa)<a.
n C'bXpaHHBaVITe B 3aTBOPEHO, CYXO NOMeLLeHne.

[ ] I'Ipe,qvn NPOADB/TKUTENHO CbXPaHABaHE NOYMNCTETE OCHOBHO U KOHCEpBMpaVITe.

[ ] 3aLL|VITeTe C 6pe3eHT OT Mpax n 3ambpcaABaHe.

= Cnassanite YyCnoBMATa 3a CbXpaHeHne U OKOJHa cpea.

8

[NpenasaHe 3a oTnagbLm

3a KOMMEeTEHTHO npefaBaHe 3a oTnaabuUu Unn peunknupaHe cnasanTe
HaUMOHaNnHUTe U pernoHanHuTe Hape.q6v| 3a Ona3BaHe Ha OKOJIHaTa cpefia n
N3XBbPJIAHETO Ha OTnagbuun. Pa3penete metanute, HemeTanunTe, KOMNO3UTHUTE
mMatepuann n cnoMmaraTesiIHUTe Mmatepuanmn rno BuA 1 rm n3Xebpriete rno ekosornyeH
Ha4yuH.

9.  TexHWyecku JaHHK
9.1.  TOBAPU

MokasaHune CroiHocT

MakcmmanHo noneBo HatoBapsaHe * 900 Kg

MakcmmaneH HaToBapBaHe Ha nnowta Ha 120 Kg

padr *

* CbOTBETCTBA Ha CTaTUUeH W pa3npe/eneH no niotyra ToBap.

9.2, YCNoBuA HA OKOJIHATA CPEJA 3A CbXPAHEHUE U
TPAHCMNOPTUPAHE

MokasaHne CroiHocT

[llonycTnm TemnepatypeH obxsat 0 po 50°C

OTHOCUTENHa BNaXKHOCT Ha Bb3ayxa (He 10 go 95%

KOHAEH3MpaLL)



Indholdsfortegnelse

1.

2.

Generelle henvi 14
Sikkerhed 14
2.1. Grundlaeggende sikkerhedsanvisninger 14
2.2. Bestemmelsesmaessig anvendelse 14
2.3. Ukorrekt anvendelse 14
2.4. Personlige veernemidler 14
2.5. Personers kvalifikationer 14
Oversigt over enhed 14
Transport 14
Montering 14
5.1. Veerktoj 14
5.2. Montering af den forreste travers 14
53. Montering af de bageste traverser 14
5.4. Montering af den gverste hylde 14
5.5. Opstilling 14
5.6. Forankring 14
5.7. Montering af lasestang 15
5.8. Fastgorelse af Iasestangen i holdefjederen 15
5.9. Montering af veegge 15
5.10. Montering af pabygningsreol 15
5.11. Montering af udtraekshylde 15
5.12. Montering af lager 15
5.13. Montering af jalousilager 15
Renggring 15
Opbevaring 15
Bortskaffelse 15
Tekniske data 15
9.1. Laster 15
9.2. Omgivelsesbetingelser ved opbevaring og transport 15

www.hoffmann-group.com

O
—

@)

(93]

(D
wn

i
B
&
i
B
-


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

GARANT Tunggodsreol

O
—

—_ > 8) D) ) S — = (D

o

wn

wm

1 Generelle henvisninger

Laes og folg betjeningsvejledningen. Opbevar den, og hold den altid tilgeen-
elig til senere brug.

Advarselssymboler Betydning
Kendetegner en fare, der kan medfgre
A FORSIGTIG 9

lette eller mellemstore kvaestelser, hvis
den ikke undgas.

Kendetegner en fare, der kan medfere
tingskade, hvis den ikke undgas.

| BEMARK

@ Kendetegner nyttige tips og henvisnin-
ger samt oplysninger vedrgrende effektiv
og problemfri drift.

QR-kode til yderligere produktoplysninger

https://hog.tools/heavy-duty-shelving

2. Sikkerhed
2.1.  GRUNDLAGGENDE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

/\ FORSIGTIG

Reolen kan veelte

Risiko for personskader.

» Forankring af reolen i gulvet.

»  Veer opmarksom péa den maksimale belastning pr. enhed og overfladebelastning
af de enkelte hylder.

» Tunge genstande skal opbevares pa de nederste hylder.

»  Der ma ikke rage emner ud over kanten.

» Tunge emner skal seenkes langsomt.

@ Efter montering og ibrugtagning, skal det sikres, at alle forskruninger og forbin-
delser sidder fast og korrekt.

2.2, BESTEMMELSESMASSIG ANVENDELSE

® M4 kun anvendes i teknisk upaklagelig og driftssikker tilstand.

m  Tilindustriel anvendelse.

m  Veer opmaerksom pa de maksimale baereevner.

m  Forankring af reolen i gulvet.

2.3. UKORREKT ANVENDELSE

= Der ma ikke foretages egne ombygninger.

m  Skab, skuffer og hylder ma ikke overlaesses.

m  Lzegikke genstandene hurtigt ned.

m  Det er forbudt at sette eller stille sig pa hylderne.

2.4. PERSONLIGE VARNEMIDLER

Nationale og regionale forskrifter om sikkerhed og forebyggelse af ulykker skal
overholdes. Beskyttelsesbekleedning sésom fodbeskyttelse og beskyttelseshandsker
skal udvaelges, stilles til radighed og bzeres i henhold til de risici, der métte forventes i
forbindelse med den pageeldende opgave.

2.5. PERSONERS KVALIFIKATIONER

Faglaert arbejdskraft til mekanisk arbejde

Fagleert arbejdskraft er i forbindelse med denne dokumentation personer, der har vi-

den omkring opbygning, mekanisk installation, idrifttagning, fejlafhjeelpning og ved-

ligeholdelse af produktet samt fglgende kvalifikationer:

m  Kvalifikation / uddannelse pa omradet mekanik i overensstemmelse med de gael-
dende nationale forskrifter.

Undervist person

Underviste personer er i forbindelse med denne dokumentation personer, der har

modtaget undervisning vedrgrende gennemferelse af arbejder pa omraderne trans-

port, opbevaring og drift.

3. Oversigt over enheden

[OA

1 Reolfod 5 Q@verste hylde

2 Bageste travers forneden -uden 6 Ramme
fjeder

3 Lasestang 7 Vaegge

4 Bageste tveaerstang foroven - med 8 Forreste travers

fjeder
4. Transport

@ Produktet skal undersages for transportskader direkte efter modtagelsen. Det ma
ikke monteres eller tages i drift i tilfaelde af beskadigelser.

BEMARK

Ukorrekt transport

Materielle skader pa transportemnet.

»  Ma ikke traekkes hen over gulvet.

»  Transportér kolliet stdende, sammensnurret og skridsikret.
» Skal saettes langsomt og ensartet ned.

»  Fjern forst transportemballagen pé opstillingsstedet.

/\ FORSIGTIG

Transport til opstillingsstedet

Fare for kvaestelser ved ukorrekt lgft pa grund af den hgje egenvaegt.
»  Baerfodbeskyttelse og beskyttelseshandsker.

»  Skubbe- og transportveje skal sikres.

»  Skal transporteres til opstillingsstedet med mindst to personer.

5. Montering
5.1.  VARKT@J

Arbejdsgang

Vaterpas =
Tommestok, bandmal -
Kunststofhammer -
Indvendig sekskantnggle 6 mm
Gaffelnagle 8 mm Montering af lager
10 mm

13 mm

Batteridrevet bore-/skru- -
emaskine

Bor, egnet til beton 12mm

Gulvforankring

Spredeanker -

Underlag -

5.2, MONTERING AF DEN FORRESTE TRAVERS
B

v Opstillingsstedet er valgt

1. Fastger 4 kassemetrikker i konturfordybningerne i de forreste dele af rammen.
2. Skru den forreste travers lgst til med 4 M8x20 og 4 underlagsskiver.

» Den forreste travers er monteret.

MONTERING AF DE BAGESTE TRAVERSER

Den forreste travers er monteret.

1. Fastger 8 kassematrikker til traverserne i konturfordybningerne i de bageste dele
af rammen.

2. Skru den forreste travers lgst til med 8 M8x20 og 8 underlagsskiver.

»  De bageste traverser er monteret.
5.4. MONTERING AF DEN @VERSTE HYLDE

@D

v' De bageste traverser er monteret.

1. Fastger 5 kassemetrikker i konturfordybningerne i begge rammer.

2. Placér de diagonale stivere i rammerne.

3. Hvis der er valgt en haengslet lage, skal hullerne i den gverste hylde vende
fremad.

4. Skru den gverste hylde lgst til med 10 M8x20 og 10 underlagsskiver.

»  Den gverste hylde er monteret.
5.5. OPSTILLING

@ Veer opmaerksom pd den maksimale nivelleringshajde pd 12 mm.

v’ Skal opstilles pa et fast, jeevnt underlag, der er projekteret til skabets maks. beere-

evne.

Rammeelementer er skruet last sammen.

Kontrollér, at alle komponenter sidder vinkelret.

Spaend alle skruerne godt fast.

Kontrollér, at reolens placering er korrekt, bade vandret og lodret, vha. et vater-

pas.

4. Huvis der er ujeevnheder i gulvet, ma der kun anvendes originale plader nr.
799300_1 0g Z9 9300_3.

IESTESIEN

» Reolen er nivelleret.

5.6. FORANKRING
v' Veelg skruer og dyvler i henhold til gulvets beskaffenhed.
v' Det skal sikres, at gulvet har en tilstraekkelig baereevne.

1. Markér borehullerne pa reolfoden gennem hullerne ( A 1).
2. Udfer boring @ 12 mm i 70 mm dybde.
3. Seetdyvleri.



4. Placérreolen, sa den passer med boringerne.
5. Skrureolen fast i gulvet.

» Reolen er forankret veeltesikkert i gulvet.

5.7. MONTERING AF LASESTANG
v' De forreste og bageste traverser er monteret.
1. Forlasestangen ind i udsparingerne pa de bageste traverser med boltene

(OE).
» Bolten pa lasestangen er gdet i indgreb med skyderne pé den gverste travers.
2. Skru holdepladerne sammen med 8 M8x20 ( F 1) og 8 underlagsskiver.
» Lasestangen kan bevaeges frit.
» Lasestangen er monteret.
5.8. FASTG@RELSE AF LASESTANGEN | HOLDEFJEDEREN
F
Der er 2 til 3 skruegaenger synlige over sekskantmetrikkerne.
Lasestangens aksel ligger vandret i gribetaengerne.
Lasestangen er frit bevaegelig.
Lasestangen glider automatisk opad igen, nar udtraekshylden traekkes ud.
5.9. MONTERING AF VAGGE

@ Antallet af veegge varierer afhaengigt af hgjden.
v’ Korpus er monteret.

1. Fastger kassemeotrikkerne ( G 1) i konturudsparingerne pa rammens dele.
2. Skru veeggene fast pd rammens dele med M8x16 og underlagsskiver.

3. Skruveeggene sammen med 2 M6x16 indvendige sekskantskruer ( G 2),
2 underlagsskiver og 2 sekskantmeotrikker.

» Veaggene er monteret.

5.10. MONTERING AF PABYGNINGSREOL

@verste hylde Montering af den gverste hylde [ Si-
de 14]

Forreste travers Montering af den forreste travers [ Si-
de 14]

Bageste traverser Montering af de bageste traverser [ Si-
de 14]

Lasestang Montering af lasestang [ Side 15]

Fastgorelse af lasestangen i holdefje- Fastgerelse af asestangen i holdefje-
deren deren [ Side 15]

Veegge Montering af veegge [ Side 15]
5.11. MONTERING AF UDTRAKSHYLDE

@ Hvis der er installeret flere hylder, skal Idsemekanismen kontrolleres og justeres, hvis
det er nadvendigt.

Lasestykket er forudindstillet af producenten. Kontrollér, om der evt. kraeves efterjuste-
ring.

v' Reolen er forankret vaeltesikkert i gulvet.

Fastger 12 kassemgtrikker ( H ) i konturudsparingerne pa rammens dele.
Skru traverserne fast med 12 M8x20 og 12 underlagsskiver.
Losn lasepladerne (rede) og gem dem til senere.

Seet udtraekshylden (@ | 1) pa traversernes kuglelejer.

Aktivér skuffeudlgseren ( | 2), og skub den nederste travers tilbage, indtil
kuglelejerne gar i indgreb med lgbeskinnernes abninger pa begge sider.

6. Skru holdepladerne (rede) sammen med 4 M6x8 ( J 2) og 4 underlagsski-
ver.

7. Skub lasestangen opad.
» Lasestangen gériindgreb.

8. Kontrollér lasestykket, og efterjustér det, hvis det er nedvendigt.

9. Efterjustering af [asestykket: Lasn skruerne
» Dererca.1-2mm afstand mellem bolten og overkanten af slidsen.

10. Spaend lasestykket fast.

11. Smer bolten.

12. Seet boreskruen (i midten) i hullet, og fastger den.

uoA W=

»  Udtraekshylden er monteret.
5.12. MONTERING AF LAGER

@ Efterjustér lagerne med sekskantmetrikkerne ( M 2) pd indersiden af 13-
gerne.
v’ Korpus er monteret.
1. Skru det nederste holderer fast pa den nederste travers med fingrene med
4 M8x20 ( L 1) og 4 underlagsskiver.

2. Setholdergrene i siden ( L 2) i det nederste holdergr.

3. St det overste holderor i ( L 1) i holdergrene i siden, og skru det fast pa
den gverste hylde med 4 M8x20 og 4 underlagsskiver.

4. Nivellér dgrkarmen.

5. Speend skruerne til.

6. Skru anslagsvinklen ( L 3) til den venstre lage fast pa holdergrene foroven
og forneden med 4 M6x16 og 4 underlagsskiver.

7. Heegt haengslerne ( M 1) fast i holdergrene i siden.

» Derene er monteret.

5.13. MONTERING AF JALOUSILAGER

@ Der findes en vejledning til programmering af jalousildgen pG www.hoffmann-
group.com.

v' Korpus er monteret.

1. Fastger 8 kassemeatrikker (@ N 1) i konturudsparingerne pa rammens dele.

2. Skru sideprofilerne fast med 8 M8x20 ( N 2) og 8 underlagsskiver.
3. Skru lgbeskinnerne fast pa sideprofilerne med fingrene med 6 M5x10 rundho-

vedskruer ( N 3).

4. Seet jalousimodulet ( N ) pa lebeskinnerne.
5. Speend skruerne fast pa lebeskinnerne.

» Jalousildgerne er monteret.

6. Renggring
Der mé ikke anvendes kemiske, alkoholholdige, slibemiddel- og oplgsningsmiddel-
holdige renggringsmidler.

7. Opbevaring

® Undga at beskadige basisenheden og fremstaende komponenter, nar den szettes
ned.

m  Skal opbevares i et lukket, tert rum.

m  Renger og konservér for leengerevarende opbevaring.
m  Beskyt mod stev og grov snavs med en presenning.

m  Overhold opbevarings- og omgivelsesbetingelserne.
8

Bortskaffelse

Overhold de nationale og regionale forskrifter for miljg og bortskaffelse med henblik
pé korrekt bortskaffelse eller genanvendelse. Metal, ikke-jernholdige metaller, kom-
posit- og hjaelpematerialer skal sorteres efter type og bortskaffes pa miljgvenlig vis.

9. Tekniske data
9.1.  LASTER

Maksimal belastning pr. enhed * 900 kg
Maksimal overfladebelastning pr. hylde * 120 kg

* Svarer til den statiske last og lasten fordelt pa overfladen.

9.2. OMGIVELSESBETINGELSER VED OPBEVARING 0OG
TRANSPORT

Tilladt temperaturomrade 0til 50 °C

Relativ luftfugtighed (ikke-kondenseren- 10 til 95 %
de)

www.hoffmann-group.com

O
—

@)

(93]

(D
wn

i
B
&
i
B
-


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

O
—

— > e o) ) S = =0 (D

o

wn

wn

GARANT Hylly raskaille tavaroille

Sisallysluettelo

1.

2.

Yleisia ohjeit

Turvallisuus

2.1. Tarkeét turvallisuusohjeet
2.2. Kayttotarkoitus

23. Vadrinkaytto

2.4. Henkilénsuojaimet

2.5. Henkiloiden patevyys

Laitteen yleiskuva

Kuljetus

Aser

5.1. Tyodkalu

5.2. Etupoikkipalkin kiinnitys
5.3. Takapoikkipalkkien kiinnitys
5.4. Ylatason kiinnitys

5.5. Paikoilleen asettaminen

5.6. Kiinnitys

5.7. Lukitustangon asennus

5.8. Lukitustangon kiinnittaminen kiinnitysjouseen
5.9. Seindmien kiinnitys

5.10. Liséhyllyston asennus

5.11. Vetoalustan asennus

5.12. Ovien asennus

5.13. Rulo-oven asennus
Puhdistus

Sailytys

Havitta

Tekniset tiedot

9.1. Kuormitus

9.2. Séilytyksen ja kuljetuksen ympaéristoolosuhteet

17

17
17
17
17
17
17

17

17

17
17
17
17
17
17
17
18
18
18
18
18
18
18

18

18

18

18
18
18



1. Yleisia ohjeita

Lue kdyttoohjeet, noudata siind mainittuja ohjeita, sdilytd mychempaa
tarvetta varten ja aina helposti saatavilla.

Merkitys
limoittaa vaarasta, joka voi johtaa lievaan

tai keskivakavaan loukkaantumiseen, jos
sitd valtetd.

limoittaa vaarasta, joka voi johtaa
aineellisiin vahinkoihin, jos sitd vélteta.

Varoitussymbolit

A HUOMIO

| HUOMAUTUS

@ limoittaa hyodyllisista vinkeista ja
ohjeista seké tehokkaaseen ja
héiriottomaan kayttoon liittyvista
tiedoista.

Lisdd tuotetietoja QR-koodilla

https://hog.tools/heavy-duty-shelving

2. Turvallisuus
2.1.  TARKEAT TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

Kaatuva hylly

Loukkaantumisvaara.

»  Hyllyn kiinnittdminen lattiaan.

»  Huomioi hylly-yksikdn maksimikuormitus ja yksittdisten hyllytasojen
maksimikuormitus.

»  Sdilytd painavia tavaroita alimmalla hyllytasolla.

»  Ala sailyta tydkappaleita siten, ettd ne ulottuvat hyllytason ulkopuolelle.

»  Laske painavat tyokappaleet hyllytasolle hitaasti.

@ Ruuviliitosten ja liitosten tiukkuus ja oikea kiinnitys on tarkastettava

asennuksen jalkeen ja ennen kayttéonottoa.

2.2 KAYTTOTARKOITUS

m  Kaytd laitetta vain, kun se on teknisesti moitteettomassa tilassa ja
kayttoturvallinen.

m  Teolliseen kayttoon.

®  Huomioi maksimikantavuudet.

= Hyllyn kiinnittaminen lattiaan.

2.3. VAARINKAYTTO

= Omavaltaisia muutoksia ei saa tehda.

m  Ali kuormita kaappia, laatikoita ja hyllyja liikaa.

= Alj aseta tavaroita hyllyille dkkindisin liikkein.

= Aldistuudu tai nouse hyllytasojen paalle.

2.4. HENKILONSUOJAIMET

Noudata kansallisia ja paikallisia turvallisuutta ja tapaturmantorjuntaa koskevia

madrdyksia. Suojavaatetus, kuten esimerkiksi jalkasuojaus ja suojakdsineet, on

valittava sekd annettava ja otettava kdyttoon kussakin tydssa odotettavissa olevien

vaarojen mukaisesti.

2.5. HENKILOIDEN PATEVYYS

Mekaanisten téiden ammattilainen

Tassa asiakirjassa ammattilaisella tarkoitetaan henkil6itd, jotka tuntevat tuotteen

rakenteen, mekaanisen asennuksen, kdyttdonoton, hdirididen poiston ja huollon ja

joilla on seuraava patevyys:

m  Patevyys/koulutus mekaniikan alalla kansallisesti voimassa olevien maaraysten
mukaisesti.

Opastettu henkilo
Tassa asiakirjassa opastetuilla henkildilla tarkoitetaan henkil6itd, jotka on opastettu
kaikkiin kuljetusta, sdilytystd ja kdyttoa koskeviin toihin.

3. Laitteen yleiskuva

[OA

1 Hyllyn jalka 5 Ylataso

2 Alempi takapoikkipalkki - ilman 6 Runko
jousia

3 Lukitustanko 7 Seindmat

4 Ylempi takapoikkipalkki - sis. 8 Etupoikkipalkki
jousen

4. Kuljetus

@ Tarkista vilittmdsti tuotteen vastaanottamisen jélkeen, onko siind
kuljetusvaurioita. Vahingoittunutta tuotetta ei saa asentaa eikd ottaa kdyttoon.

Virheellinen kuljetus

Kuljettavalle tuotteelle aiheutuvat aineelliset vahingot.

»  Ala veda lattiaa pitkin.

»  Kuljeta kolli pystyasennossa, sidottuna ja siten, ettei se pysty luiskahtamaan.
»  Laske alas hitaasti ja tasaisesti.

»  Poista kuljetuspakkaus vasta valittomasti asennuspaikassa.

Kuljetus sijoituspaikalle

Suuri omapaino aiheuttaa tapaturmavaaran epaasianmukaisesti nostettaessa.
»  Kayta jalkasuojainta ja suojakdsineita.

»  Varmista tyonto- ja kuljetusreitit.

»  Sijoituspaikkaan kuljettamiseen tarvitaan vahintaan kaksi henkila.

5. Asennus
5.1. TYOKALU

Tyokalu koko ——— liyovahe |

vesivaaka -
Metrimitta, rullamitta -

Muovivasara =

kuusiokoloavain 6 mm

kiintoavain 8 mm Ovien asennus
10 mm
13 mm

Akkupora/ruuvinvaantimet - Lattiakiinnitys
Betonille sopiva poranterd 12 mm

Kiila-ankkuri -

Alusmateriaali -

5.2 ETUPOIKKIPALKIN KIINNITYS

v Asennuspaikka valittu
1. Kiinnitd 4 hakkimutteria eturungon osien syvennyksiin.
2. Ruuvaa etupoikkipalkki 16ysasti kiinni 4 ruuvilla M8x20 ja 4 aluslevylla.

»  Etupoikkipalkki on kiinnitetty.
5.3. TAKAPOIKKIPALKKIEN KIINNITYS

o/C

v' Etupoikkipalkki on kiinnitetty.
1. Kiinnitd 8 hdkkimutteria takarungon osien syvennyksiin.
2. Ruuvaa takapoikkipalkit 16ysasti kiinni 8 ruuvilla M8x20 ja 8 aluslevylla.

»  Takapoikkipalkit on kiinnitetty.
5.4. YLATASON KIINNITYS

0D

v’ Takapoikkipalkit on kiinnitetty.

1. Kiinnitd 5 hakkimutteria molempien runkojen syvennyksiin.

2. Aseta diagonaaliset tuet runkoon.

3. Jos valitaan saranaovivaihtoehto, ylatasossa olevien reikien on oltava etupuolella.
4. Ruuvaa ylataso I6ysasti kiinni 10 ruuvilla M8x20 ja 10 aluslevylla.

»  Ylataso on kiinnitetty.
5.5. PAIKOILLEEN ASETTAMINEN

@ Huomioi 12 mm:n enimmdissdctdkorkeus.

v Huolehdi tasaisesta, kaapin maksimaaliselle kantavuudelle suunnitellusta,
kiintedsta alustasta.

Runkoelementit on ruuvattu l16yhasti kiinni.

Tarkista kaikkien komponenttien suorakulmaisuus.

Kirista kaikki ruuvit tiukasti.

Tarkista hyllyn vaaka- ja pystysuuntaus vesivaa'alla.

Jos lattia on epatasainen, kayta vain alkuperadisia levyja nro Z9 9300_1 ja
799300_3.

AN

»  Hylly on kohdistettu.

5.6. KIINNITYS
v’ Kaytd lattialle soveltuvia ruuvitulppia ja ruuveja.
v’ Lattia on riittavan kantava.

Merkitse reidt hyllyn jalassa ( A 1) olevien reikien lapi.
Poraa reikd, @ 12 mm, syvyys 70 mm.

Aseta ruuvitulpat.

Sijoita hyllysto reikien mukaan.

Kiinnita hylly ruuveilla lattiaan.

A wN =

»  Hylly kiinnitetty lattiaan siten, ettei se voi kaatua.

www.hoffmann-group.com

o | 8

(93]

(D
wn

—_ > a) wn = > — — (D


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

GARANT Hylly raskaille tavaroille

O
—

—_ > e D) ) S — = (D

o

wn

wn

5.7. LUKITUSTANGON ASENNUS
v’ Etu- ja takapoikkipalkit on kiinnitetty.

1. Vie pultilla ( E ) varustettu lukitustanko takapoikkipalkkien syvennyksiin.
»  Lukitustangon pultti lukkiutuu yldpoikkipalkissa olevaan lukitussalpaan.

2. Ruuvaa kiinnityslevyt kiinni 8 ruuvilla M8x20 ( F 1) ja 8 aluslevylla.
»  Lukituskiskoa voidaan liikuttaa vapaasti.

»  Lukitustanko on asennettu.
5.8. LUKITUSTANGON KIINNITTAMINEN KIINNITYSJOUSEEN

Kuusiomutterien yldpuolella ndkyy 2-3 kierretta.

Lukitustangon akseli on vaaka-asennossa kiinnikkeissa.

Lukitustanko liikkuu vapaasti.

Lukitustanko liukuu automaattisesti ylospdin, kun vetoalusta vedetdan ulos.
5.9. SEINAMIEN KIINNITYS

@ Seindmien maara vaihtelee korkeuden mukaan.
v Runko on asennettu.

1. Kiinnita hakkimutterit ( G 1) runko-osien syvennyksiin.
2. Ruuvaa seindmat runko-osiin ruuveilla M8x16 ja aluslevyilla.

3. Ruuvaa seindmat toisiinsa 2 kuusiokoloruuvilla M6x16 ( G 2), 2 aluslevylld ja
2 kuusiomutterilla.

» Seindmadt on asennettu.

5.10. LISAHYLLYSTON ASENNUS

fhsennus e
Ylataso Ylatason kiinnitys [ Sivu 17]
Etupoikkipalkki Etupoikkipalkin kiinnitys [ Sivu 17]
Takapoikkipalkit Takapoikkipalkkien kiinnitys [ Sivu 17]
Lukitustanko Lukitustangon asennus [ Sivu 18]

Lukitustangon kiinnittaminen
kiinnitysjouseen
Seindamat

5.11. VETOALUSTAN ASENNUS

Lukitustangon kiinnittaminen
kiinnitysjouseen [ Sivu 18]
Seindmien kiinnitys [ Sivu 18]

@ Kun asennat useita hyllytasoja, tarkista lukitusmekanismi ja sdddd sitd tarvittaessa.

Valmistaja on sddtdnyt lukituskappaleen valmiiksi. Se on tarkastettava, tarvittaessa
sdddettdvd uudelleen.

v' Hylly kiinnitetty lattiaan siten, ettei se voi kaatua.
Kiinnita 12 hakkimutteria ( H ) runko-osien syvennyksiin.

Ruuvaa poikkitangot kiinni 12 ruuvilla M8x20 ja 12 aluslevylla.
Irrota varmuuslevyt (punaiset) ja sdilytd ne.

Aseta vetoalusta ( I 1) poikkitankojen kuulalaakerien péalle.

uoA W=

Kayta laatikon vapautinta ( | 2) ja tydnna alempaa poikkitankoa
taaksepain, kunnes kuulalaakerit kiinnittyvat molemmin puolin olevien kiskojen
aukkoihin.

6. Kiinnitd varmuuslevyt (punaiset) 4 ruuvilla M6x8 ( J 2) ja 4 aluslevylla.

7. Tyoénnad lukitustankoa yldspain.
»  Lukituskisko lukkiutuu.

8. Tarkista lukituskappale ja séadé se tarvittaessa uudelleen.
9. Lukituskappaleen uudelleensdato: Loysaa ruuveja
»  Pultilla on noin 1 - 2 mm vapaata tilaa muotoillun uran yldreunaan asti.
10. Kirista lukituskappale.
11. Rasvaa pultti.
12. Aseta poraruuvi reikdan (keskelle) ja kiinnita se paikalleen.

»  Vetoalusta on asennettu.
5.12.  OVIEN ASENNUS

@ Saada ovet uudelleen ovien sisapuolella olevilla kuusiomuttereilla ( M 2).
v Runko on asennettu.
1. Ruuvaa alempi kiinnitysputki alapoikkipalkkiin kasitiukkuuteen 4 ruuvilla M8x20

( L 1) ja 4 aluslevylla.
2. Aseta sivukiinnitysputket( L 2) alempaan kiinnitysputkeen.

3. Aseta ylempi kiinnitysputki ( L 1) sivukiinnitysputkiin ja ruuvaa se kiinni
ylatasoon 4 ruuvilla M8x20 ja 4 aluslevylla.

4. Saada oven kehyksen asento.

5. Kirista ruuvit.

6. Ruuvaa vasemman oven vastekulma (@ L 3) yla- ja alakiinnitysputkiin
4 ruuvilla M6x16 ja 4 aluslaatalla.

7. Kiinnita saranat ( M 1) sivukiinnitysputkiin.

» Ovet on asennettu.

5.13. RULO-OVEN ASENNUS

@ Ohjeet rulo-oven ohjelmointiin I6yddit osoitteesta www.hoffmann-group.com.

v Runko on asennettu.

1. Kiinnita 8 hakkimutteria ( N 1) runko-osien syvennyksiin.

2. Ruuvaa sivukiinnitysprofiilit kiinni 8 ruuvilla M8x20 ( N 2) ja 8 aluslevylla.

3. Ruuvaa kiskot kiinni sivukiinnitysprofiileihin 6 kupukantaruuvilla M5x10 ( N
3).

4. Kiinnita rullakotelo ( N ) kiskoihin.

5. Kiristd kiskojen ruuvit.

»  Rulo-ovi on asennettu.

6. Puhdistus

Ala kdyta kemikaaleja, alkoholia sekd hioma-aineita tai liuottimia siséltéavia
puhdistusaineita.

7. Séilytys

m  Ald vahingoita perusrunkoa ja ulkonevia komponentteja alas laskettaessa.
m  Séilytettdva suljetussa, kuivassa tilassa.

m Puhdista ja sdilo perusteellisesti ennen pidempaa sailytysta.

m Suojaa pressulla polyltd ja karkealta lialta.

m  Ota huomioon sdilytys- ja ymparistdolosuhteet.

8

Havittaminen

Huomioi asianmukaista havittamista ja kierratysta koskevat valtakunnalliset ja
paikalliset ymparistonsuojelu- ja jatehuoltomaaraykset. Erottele metallit, ei-metallit,
komposiittimateriaalit ja apuaineet lajeittain ja havita ne ymparistoystavallisella
tavalla.

9. Tekniset tiedot

9.1. KUORMITUS
N
Maksimaalinen hylly-yksikon kuormitus * 900 kg

Maksimaalinen kuormitus hyllytasoa 120 kg

kohti *

*Vastaa staattista ja hyllytasoille jaettua kuormaa.

9.2, SAILYTYKSEN JA KULJETUKSEN YMPARISTOOLOSUHTEET
T = S

Sallittu lampatila-alue 0..50°C

Suhteellinen ilmankosteus (ei 10...95 %

kondensoitu)



Sommaire E
1. Remarques générales 20
2. Sécurité 20 en
2.1. Consignes générales de sécurité 20
2.2. Utilisation normale 20
2.3. Mauvais usage raisonnablement prévisible 20
24. Equipements de protection individuelle 20
2.5. Quialification du personnel 20
3.  Apercude l'appareil 20
4.  Transport 20
5. Montage 20
5.1. Outillage 20 ﬂ
5.2. Montage de la barre transversale avant 20
53. Montage des barres transversales arriere 20
5.4. Montage du plateau supérieur 20
55. Installation 20 ]C
5.6. Ancrage 20
5.7. Montage de la barre de fermeture 21
5.8. Fixation de la barre de fermeture dans un ressort de retenue 21
5.9. Montage des parois 21
5.10. Montage du rayonnage d'appoint 21
5.11. Montage d’un plateau coulissant 21
5.12. Montage des portes 21
5.13. Montage du volet roulant 21
6. Nettoyage 21
7. Ctnrl{ngn 21
8. Mise au rebut 21
9. Caractéristiques techniques 21
9.1. Charges 21
9.2. Conditions de stockage et de transport 21

O
—

(93]

(D
wn

—_ o ) wn = D) = —

www.hoffmann-group.com


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

GARANT Rayonnage lourd

P

ro

S

N > e) ) > — =

1. Remarques générales

Lire, respecter et conserver les instructions d'utilisation a des fins de consulta-
ion ultérieure, et toujours les garder a disposition.

Symboles d'avertissement Signification
Indique un danger qui, s'il n'est pas évité,
/A ATTENTION q gerq P

peut entrainer des blessures légéres ou
modérées.

Indique un danger qui, s'il n'est pas évité,
peut entrainer des dommages matériels.

| AVIS

@ Indique des astuces et des conseils utiles,
ainsi que des informations pour un fonc-
tionnement efficace et fiable.

Code QR pour des informations complémentaires sur les produits

2.1. CONSIGNES GENERALES DE SECURITE

/\ ATTENTION

Risque de basculement du rayonnage

Risque de blessures.

»  Ancrer le rayonnage au sol.

»  Respecter la charge maximale par travée et la charge de surface des différentes
tablettes.

» Ranger les objets lourds sur les tablettes inférieures.

» Ne pas ranger de piéces en saillie.

» Déposer lentement les piéces lourdes.

@ Les raccords et assemblages doivent étre vérifiés aprés le montage et avant la

mise en service pour s'assurer de leur bonne fixation.

2.2, UTILISATION NORMALE

m Utiliser uniquement dans un état de fonctionnement techniquement parfait et
sqr.

m  Pourusage industriel.

m  Respecter les charges admissibles maximales.

= Ancrer le rayonnage au sol.

2.3. MAUVAIS USAGE RAISONNABLEMENT PREVISIBLE

= Ne pas procéder a des modifications non autorisées.

= Ne pas surcharger l'armoire, les tiroirs ni les tablettes.

= Ne pas déposer les objets de maniére brusque.

= Ne pas s'appuyer sur les tablettes.

2.4, EQUIPEMENTS DE PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE

Respecter les réglementations nationales et régionales en vigueur en matiere de sé-
curité et de prévention des accidents. Les vétements de protection, tels que les
chaussures et les gants, doivent étre choisis, mis a disposition et portés en fonction
des risques prévus pendant l'activité concernée.

2.5. QUALIFICATION DU PERSONNEL

Technicien spécialisé en travaux mécaniques

Le technicien spécialisé au sens de cette documentation désigne toute personne fa-

miliarisée avec le montage, l'installation mécanique, la mise en service, le dépannage

et I'entretien du produit et disposant des qualifications suivantes :

= Qualification / formation dans le domaine de la mécanique conformément a la
réglementation nationale en vigueur.

Personne compétente

Les personnes compétentes au sens de cette documentation désignent les per-

sonnes qui ont été formées pour effectuer des travaux dans les domaines du trans-

port, du stockage et de I'exploitation.

Apercu de l'appareil
A

1 Base du rayonnage 5 Plateau supérieur
2 Barre transversale arriere infé- 6 Cadres

rieure - Sans ressort
3 Barre de fermeture 7 Parois

4 Barre transversale arriére supé- 8 Barre transversale avant

rieure - Avec ressort
4. Transport
@ Vérifierimmédiatement aprés réception que le produit n'a pas été endommagé

pendant le transport. En cas de dommages, ne pas procéder a l'installation ni d la mise en
service.

Transport non conforme

Dommages a I'objet transporté.

» Ne pas tirer sur le sol.

»  Transporter le colis a la verticale, attaché et de maniére a I'empécher de glisser.
»  Al'arrét, déposer lentement et uniformément.

»  Retirer 'emballage de transport dés I'arrivée sur le lieu d'installation.

Transport sur le lieu d'installation

Risque de blessure en raison du poids a vide élevé en cas de levage inapproprié.

» Porter des gants et de chaussures de protection.

»  Sécuriser les voies de déplacement et de transport.

»  Aumoins deux personnes doivent assurer le transport vers le lieu d'installation.

5. Montage
5.1.  OUTILLAGE

T

niveau a bulles -
Metre pliant, metre-ruban -

Massettes avec embouts &

en plastique
clé a 6 pans creux 6 mm
clé afourche 8 mm Montage des portes
10 mm
13 mm
Perceuse-visseuse sans fil - Ancrage au sol
Foret, pour béton 12 mm

Boulon d’ancrage a expan- -
sion
Matériel de calage -

5.2 MONTAGE DE LA BARRE TRANSVERSALE AVANT

v Lelieu d'installation est choisi

1. Fixer dans les parties avant du cadre 4 écrous cage dans les ouvertures prévues a
cet effet.

2. Visser la barre transversale avant a I'aide de 4 M8x20 et 4 rondelles sans serrer.

» Labarre transversale avant est montée.
5.3. MONTAGE DES BARRES TRANSVERSALES ARRIERE
C

v’ Labarre transversale avant est montée.

1. Fixer dans les parties arriére du cadre pour les barres transversales 8 écrous cage
dans les ouvertures prévues a cet effet.

2. Visser les barres transversales arriere a I'aide de 8 M8x20 et 8 rondelles.

» Les barres transversales arriére sont montées.

5.4. MONTAGE DU PLATEAU SUPERIEUR

@D

v' Les barres transversales arriére sont montées.

1. Fixer dans les deux cadres 5 écrous cage dans les ouvertures prévues a cet effet.

2. Mettre en place les entretoises diagonales dans les cadres.

3. En cas de sélection de I'option de porte battante, les trous du plateau supérieur
doivent étre orientés vers I'avant.

4. Visser le plateau supérieur a I'aide de 10 M8x20 et 10 rondelles.

» Le plateau supérieur est monté.
5.5. INSTALLATION

@ Respecter une hauteur de compensation maximum de 12 mm.

v' Veiller a une installation sur un sol plan et ferme, congu pour la charge admissible
maximale de I'armoire.

v’ Les éléments du cadre sont vissés sans étre serrés.

1. Vérifier la perpendicularité de tous les composants.

2. Serrer fermement toutes les vis.

3. Vérifier I'alignement horizontal et vertical du rayonnage a l'aide d’un niveau a
bulle.

4. En cas d'inégalités du sol, utiliser exclusivement les toles d'origine Z9 9300_1 et
799300_3.

» Lerayonnage est mis de niveau.

5.6. ANCRAGE
v’ Choisir des chevilles et des vis appropriées en fonction du sol.
v’ Le sol présente une charge admissible suffisante.

1. Marquer les percages par des perforations a la base du rayonnage ( A 1).



2. Percerun trou de @ 12 mm et de 70 mm de profondeur.
3. Insérer les chevilles.

4. Positionner le rayonnage selon les trous.

5. Visser le rayonnage au sol.

» Lerayonnage est ancré au sol de maniére stable.

5.7. MONTAGE DE LA BARRE DE FERMETURE
v Les barres transversales avant et arriére sont montées.

1. Insérer la barre de fermeture avec les goujons ( E ) dans les logements des
barres transversales arriere.
» Le goujon de la barre de fermeture s'enclenche dans les éléments de ver-
rouillage de la barre transversale supérieure.

2. Visser les toles de maintien a I'aide de 8 M8x20 ( F 1) et 8 rondelles.
» La barre de fermeture peut se déplacer librement.

» La barre de fermeture est montée.

5.8. FIXATION DE LA BARRE DE FERMETURE DANS UN RESSORT
DE RETENUE

F

2 a 3 filets sont visibles au-dessus des écrous hexagonaux.

L'arbre de la barre de fermeture se trouve a I'horizontale dans les pinces de préhen-
sion.

La barre de fermeture peut se déplacer librement.

La barre de fermeture glisse a nouveau automatiquement vers le haut lorsque le pla-
teau coulissant est déployé.

5.9. MONTAGE DES PAROIS

@ Le nombre de parois dépend de la hauteur.
v Le corps est monté.
1. Fixer les écrous cage ( G 1) dans les ouvertures prévues a cet effet sur les

parties du cadre.
2. Visser les parois aux parties du cadre a I'aide de M8x16 et de rondelles.

3. Visser les parois ensemble a I'aide de 2 vis a six pans creux M6x16 ( G 2), de
2 rondelles et de 2 écrous hexagonaux.

»  Les parois sont montées.

5.10. MONTAGE DU RAYONNAGE D’APPOINT

Plateau supérieur Montage du plateau supérieur
[ Page 20]

Montage de la barre transversale avant

[ Page 20]

Montage des barres transversales arriére
[ Page 20]

Montage de la barre de fermeture

[ Page 21]

Fixation de la barre de fermeture dans un Fixation de la barre de fermeture dans un
ressort de retenue ressort de retenue [ Page 21]

Parois Montage des parois [ Page 21]
5.11. MONTAGE D’UN PLATEAU COULISSANT

Barre transversale avant
Barre transversale arriére

Barre de fermeture

@ En cas de montage de plusieurs plateaux, vérifier le mécanisme de verrouillage et
I'ajuster si nécessaire.

La piéce de verrouillage est préréglée par le fabricant. Une vérification, voire un ajuste-
ment, est parfois nécessaire.

v’ Le rayonnage est ancré au sol de maniére stable.

1. Fixer 12 écrous cage ( H ) dans les ouvertures prévues a cet effet sur les par-
ties du cadre.

2. Visser les barres transversales avec 12 M8x20 et 12 rondelles.

3. Dévisser les téles de maintien (rouges) et les mettre de coté.

4. Poser le plateau coulissant (@ | 1) sur les roulements a billes des barres
transversales.

5. Actionner le mécanisme de déverrouillage des tiroirs ( | 2), pousser la
barre transversale inférieure aussi loin que possible vers I'arriére jusqu'a ce que
les roulements a billes s’enclenchent des deux cétés dans les ouvertures des rails
de roulement.

6. Fixer les toles de maintien (rouges) a I'aide de 4 M6x8 ( J 2) et 4 rondelles.
7. Pousser la barre de fermeture vers le haut.
» Labarre de fermeture s’enclenche.
8. Vérifier la piéce de verrouillage et I'ajuster si nécessaire.
9. Ajustement de la piece de verrouillage : desserrer les vis
» Le goujon présente un jeu d’environ 1 a 2 mm jusqu’au bord supérieur de la
fente.
10. Serrer la piece de verrouillage.
11. Graisser le goujon.

12. Insérer la vis autotaraudeuse (au centre) dans le trou et la fixer.
» Le plateau coulissant est monté.
5.12. MONTAGE DES PORTES

@ Régler les portes a I'aide des écrous hexagonaux ( M 2) al'intérieur des

portes.

v’ Le corps est monté.

1. Visser a la main le tube de maintien inférieur sur la barre transversale inférieure a
I'aide de 4 M8x20 (@ L 1) et de 4 rondelles.

2. Insérer les tubes de maintien latéraux ( L 2) dans le tube de maintien infé-
rieur.

3. Insérer le tube de maintien supérieur ( L 1) dans les tubes de maintien laté-
raux et le visser sur le plateau supérieur a I'aide de 4 M8x20 et de 4 rondelles.

4. Mettre a niveau le cadre de porte.

5. Serrer les vis.

6. Visser I'équerre ( L 3) de la porte gauche en haut et en bas des tubes de
maintien a I'aide de 4 M6x16 et de 4 rondelles.

7. Accrocher les charniéeres ( M 1) dans les tubes de maintien latéraux.
»  Les portes sont montées.
5.13. MONTAGE DU VOLET ROULANT

@ Instructions de programmation du volet roulant disponibles a I'adresse www.hoff-
mann-group.com.
v’ Le corps est monté.

1. Fixer 8 écrous cage ( N 1) dans les ouvertures prévues a cet effet sur les
parties du cadre.

2. Fixer les profilés d'arrét latéraux avec 8 M8x20 ( N 2) et 8 rondelles.
3. Visser les rails de roulement a la main sur les profilés d’arrét latéraux a I'aide de

6 vis a téte demi-ronde M5x10 (@ N 3).

Insérer le caisson de volet roulant ( N ) sur les rails de roulement.
5. Serrer les vis sur les rails de roulement.

» Levolet roulant est monté.

6. Nettoyage

Ne pas utiliser de produits de nettoyage chimiques, a base d'alcool, abrasifs ou
contenant des solvants.

7. Stockage
m  Ne pas endommager le corps de base et les composants en saillie lors du range-
ment.

m  Stocker dans un endroit sec et fermé.

m  Nettoyer et préserver soigneusement avant tout stockage prolongé.
m Protéger de la poussiére et des saletés grossiéeres a l'aide d'une bache.
m  Respecter les conditions ambiantes et de stockage.
8

Mise au rebut

Respecter la réglementation nationale et régionale en vigueur concernant la mise au
rebut et le recyclage. Trier les matériaux métalliques, non métalliques, composites et
auxiliaires et les mettre au rebut de maniére respectueuse de I'environnement.

9.  Caractéristiques techniques
9.1.  CHARGES

ndication ————~—————— Jvalewr |

Charge maximale par travée * 900 kg
Charge de surface maximale par ta- 120 kg
blette *

* Correspond a une charge statique et uniformément répartie.
9.2, CONDITIONS DE STOCKAGE ET DE TRANSPORT

Plage de températures admissibles 0a50°C

Humidité de I'air relative (sans condensa- 10a 95 %
tion)

www.hoffmann-group.com

)

=

©
—

(93]

(D
wn

N o wn = D — o


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

GARANT Scaffale per carichi pesanti

E e

1. Note generali 23

en 2. Sicurezza 23
2.1. Avvertenze fondamentali per la sicurezza 23

2.2. Uso previsto 23

2.3. Uso scorretto ragionevolmente prevedibile 23

24. Dispositivi di protezione individuale 23

2.5. Qualifica del personale 23

3. Panoramica dell’apparecchio 23

4. Trasporto 23

5. Montaggio 23

fi 51, Utensili 23
5.2. Montaggio della traversa anteriore 23

53. Montaggio dei montanti trasversali posteriori 23

5.4. Montaggio del ripiano superiore 23

5.5. Installazione 23

5.6. Ancoraggio 23

5.7. Montaggio della barra di chiusura 24

5.8. Fissaggio della barra di chiusura nella molla di ritenzione 24

5.9. Montaggio delle pareti 24

5.10. Montaggio degli elementi aggiuntivi 24

5.11. Montaggio dei ripiani estraibili 24

5.12. Montaggio degli sportelli 24

5.13. Montaggio della saracinesca 24

6. Pulizia 24

7. Stoccaggio 24

8. Smaltimento 24

9. Dati tecnici 24

9.1. Carichi 24

9.2. Condizioni ambientali di stoccaggio e trasporto 24

O
—

No o ) D wn = ) = .

wn

wn



1. Note generali

Leggere il manuale d'uso, rispettarlo, conservarlo per riferimento futuro e te-
nerlo sempre a portata di mano.

Significato
Indica un pericolo che pu6 causare lesio-

ni lievi o di media entita se non viene evi-
tato.

Indica un pericolo che pu6 causare danni
materiali se non viene evitato.

ATTENZIONE

| AVVISO

@ Fornisce consigli, indicazioni e informa-
zioni utili per un funzionamento corretto
ed efficiente.

Codice QR per visualizzare ulteriori informazioni sul prodotto

https://hog.tools/heavy-duty-shelving

2. Sicurezza
2.1. AVVERTENZE FONDAMENTALI PER LA SICUREZZA

/\ ATTENZIONE

Scaffale ribaltabile

Pericolo di lesioni.

»  Ancorare lo scaffale al pavimento.

» Rispettare il carico modulo e il carico superficiale massimi dei singoli ripiani.
»  Stoccare gli oggetti pesanti nei ripiani inferiori.

» Non stoccare i pezzi in modo che sporgano.

» Riporre lentamente i pezzi pesanti.

@ | collegamenti a vite e i raccordi devono essere controllati per verificarne la te-
nuta e il corretto accoppiamento dopo il montaggio e prima della messa in funzione.
2.2, USO PREVISTO

m Utilizzare solo in condizioni tecnicamente ottimali e sicure.

m  Perusoindustriale.

= Rispettare la portata massima prevista.

®  Ancorare lo scaffale al pavimento.

2.3. USO SCORRETTO RAGIONEVOLMENTE PREVEDIBILE

= Non apportare modifiche non autorizzate.

= Non sovraccaricare armadio, cassetti e ripiani.

= Non appoggiare gli oggetti a scatti.

= Non posizionare sul ripiano.

2.4. DISPOSITIVI DI PROTEZIONE INDIVIDUALE

Osservare le norme nazionali e regionali in materia di sicurezza e prevenzione degli
infortuni. L'abbigliamento di protezione, come scarpe di sicurezza e guanti protettivi,
deve essere selezionato, messo a disposizione e indossato conformemente ai rischi
legati all'attivita da svolgere.

2.5. QUALIFICA DEL PERSONALE

Personale specializzato in lavori meccanici

Ai sensi della presente documentazione, per “personale specializzato” si intendono

quelle persone che hanno dimestichezza con il montaggio, I'installazione di compo-

nenti meccanici, la messa in servizio, I'eliminazione dei guasti e la manutenzione del

prodotto e che sono in possesso delle seguenti qualifiche:

m qualifica / formazione in ambito meccanico secondo le norme vigenti a livello na-
zionale.

Personale addestrato

Ai sensi della presente documentazione, per “personale addestrato” si intendono

quelle persone che sono state istruite per eseguire lavori attinenti al trasporto, allo

stoccaggio e al funzionamento del prodotto.

3. Panoramica dell'apparecchio
O A

1 Base dello scaffale 5

Ripiano superiore
2 Traversa posteriore inferiore - sen- 6 Telaio

zamolla
3 Barra di chiusura 7 Pareti

4 Traversa posteriore superiore - con 8 Traversa anteriore

molla
4, Trasporto
@ Una volta ricevuto il prodotto, assicurarsi che non vi siano danni dovuti al traspor-

to. In presenza di segni di danneggiamento, non effettuare il montaggio né la messa in
servizio.

Trasporto errato

Danni materiali al pezzo trasportato.

»  Non trascinare sul pavimento.

» Trasportare il pezzo imballato affinché resti in verticale, legato e in sicurezza per
evitare che scivoli.

» Durante il posizionamento procedere in modo lento e uniforme.

»  Rimuovere I'imballaggio del trasporto esclusivamente presso il luogo di installa-
zione.

/\ ATTENZIONE

Trasporto al luogo di installazione

Pericolo di lesioni in caso di sollevamento scorretto dovuto al peso elevato.
» Indossare scarpe di sicurezza e guanti protettivi.

»  Fissare le guide di scorrimento e di trasporto.

» Trasportare sul luogo di installazione con almeno due persone.

5. Montaggio
5.1.  UTENSILI

vtensiii -~ [oim.[Fasedilavoro

Livella a bolla -
Metro, flessometro -

Mazzuola di plastica -

Chiave a brugola 6 mm

Chiave a forchetta 8 mm Montaggio degli sportelli
10 mm
13 mm

Trapano avvitatore a batte- -

ria

Punta, adatta peril calce- 12 mm
struzzo

Ancoraggio al pavimento

Tasselli -

Materiale del sottofondo -

5.2, MONTAGGIO DELLA TRAVERSA ANTERIORE

B

v Luogo di installazione selezionato

1. Fissare 4 dadi in gabbia negli incavi di contorno delle parti del telaio anteriori.
2. Avvitare la traversa anteriore con 4 M8x20 e 4 rondelle.

» Traversa anteriore montata.
5.3. MONTAGGIO DEI MONTANTI TRASVERSALI POSTERIORI
0 C

v’ Traversa anteriore montata.

1. Per le traverse anteriori, fissare 8 dadi in gabbia negli incavi di contorno delle par-
ti del telaio posteriori.

2. Avvitare le traverse posteriori con 8 M8x20 e 8 rondelle.

» Traverse posteriori montate.
5.4. MONTAGGIO DEL RIPIANO SUPERIORE
oD

v’ Traverse posteriori montate.

1. Fissare 5 dadi in gabbia negli incavi di contorno di entrambi i telai.
2

3

Disporre le diagonali di tenuta nei telai.
Se si sceglie I'opzione con anta battente, i fori del ripiano superiore devono esse-
re rivolti in avanti.

4. Avvitare i ripiani superiori con 10 M8x20 e 10 rondelle.

»  Ripiano superiore montato.
5.5. INSTALLAZIONE

@ Rispettare l'altezza massima di livellamento di 12 mm.

v’ Garantire una base piana e stabile, concepita per la portata massima dell'arma-
dio.

v’ Elementi del telaio allentati.

1. Verificare I'ortogonalita di tutti i componenti.

2. Serrare tutte le viti.

3. Controllare I'allineamento orizzontale e verticale della scaffalatura con una livella
abolla.

4. Seil pavimento risulta irregolare, utilizzare solo le lamiere originali n. art.

799300_1eZ79300_3.
» Lo scaffale risulta livellato.

5.6. ANCORAGGIO
v"In base al pavimento, scegliere tasselli e viti idonei.
v Ilfondo presenta una portata sufficiente.

www.hoffmann-group.com

(D
>

)

©
—

N o wn = D — .

(93]


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

GARANT Scaffale per carichi pesanti

o)

jp)

O
—

o 9) wn = > o .

wn

wm

N
D

1. Contrassegnare i fori attraverso le forature alla base della scaffalatura ( A
1).

Praticare un foro (@ 12 mm) della profondita di 70 mm.

Inserire i tasselli.

Posizionare la scaffalatura in base ai fori.

Avvitare la scaffalatura al pavimento.

wuoAwN

»  Ancorare la scaffalatura al pavimento in modo da evitarne il ribaltamento.

5.7. MONTAGGIO DELLA BARRA DI CHIUSURA
v’ Traverse anteriori e posteriori montate.

1. Inserire la barra di chiusura con il bullone ( E ) negliincavi delle traverse po-
steriori.
» Il bullone della barra di chiusura si innesta nel chiavistello di arresto della tra-
versa superiore.

2. Avvitare le lamiere di supporto con 8 M8x20 ( F 1) e 8 rondelle.
» La barra di chiusura si sposta liberamente.

»  Barra di chiusura montata.

5.8. FISSAGGIO DELLA BARRA DI CHIUSURA NELLA MOLLA DI
RITENZIONE

[0)F

Sopra i dadi esagonali sono visibili 2 o 3 filetti.
L'albero della barra di chiusura & posizionato orizzontalmente rispetto alle pinze.
La barra di chiusura si muove liberamente.

La barra di chiusura scorre automaticamente verso I'alto quando il ripiano estraibile
viene tirato.

5.9. MONTAGGIO DELLE PARETI

@ Il numero di pareti varia a seconda dell'altezza.
v Corpo montato.

1. Fissare i dadiin gabbia ( G 1) negli incavi del contorno delle parti del telaio.
2. Avvitare le pareti alle parti del telaio utilizzando M8x16 e rondelle.

3. Avvitare le pareti con 2 viti a esagono incassato M6x16 (@ G 2),2rondelle e
2 dadi esagonali.

»  Pareti montate.
5.10. MONTAGGIO DEGLI ELEMENTI AGGIUNTIVI

Ripiano superiore Montaggio del ripiano superiore [ Pagi-
na 23]

Montaggio della traversa anteriore [ Pa-
gina 23]

Montaggio dei montanti trasversali po-
steriori [ Pagina 23]

Montaggio della barra di chiusura [ Pagi-
na 24]

Fissaggio della barra di chiusura nella
molla di ritenzione [ Pagina 24]

Pareti Montaggio delle pareti [ Pagina 24]
5.11. MONTAGGIO DEI RIPIANI ESTRAIBILI

Traversa anteriore
Traverse posteriori
Barra di chiusura

Fissaggio della barra di chiusura nella
molla di ritenzione

@ Quando si montano piti ripiani, controllare il meccanismo di bloccaggio e, se neces-
sario, regolarlo.

Il sistema di chiusura é preimpostato dal produttore. Effettuare una verifica e, se necessa-
rio, operare un aggiustamento.
v Ancorare la scaffalatura al pavimento in modo da evitarne il ribaltamento.

Fissare 12 dadi in gabbia ( H ) negliincavi di contorno delle parti del telaio.
Avvitare le traverse con 12 M8x20 e 12 rondelle.
Svitare e conservare le lamiere di sicurezza (rosse).

Posizionare il ripiano estraibile ( | 1) sul cuscinetto a sfera delle traverse.

uoA W=

Azionare lo sbloccaggio del cassetto ( | 2) e spingere all'indietro la traver-
sa inferiore finché i cuscinetti a sfera non si innestano nelle aperture delle guide
di scorrimento su entrambi i lati.

6. Fissare le lamiere di sicurezza (rosse) con 4 M6x8 (@ J 2) e 4 rondelle.
7. Spingere la barra di chiusura verso I'alto.
» La barra di chiusura si innesta.
8. Controllare il sistema di chiusura e, se necessario, regolarlo.
9. Regolare il sistema di chiusura: allentare le viti
» Il bullone ha uno spazio libero di circa 1 - 2 mm fino al bordo superiore della
fessura.
10. Serrare il sistema di chiusura.
11. Ingrassare i bulloni.
12. Inserire la vite (al centro) nel foro e fissarla in posizione.

»  Ripiano estraibile montato.

5.12.  MONTAGGIO DEGLI SPORTELLI

@ Regolare le ante con i dadi esagonali (@ M 2) sui lati interni delle ante stes-
se.

v Corpo montato.

Avvitare a mano il tubo inferiore di supporto alla traversa inferiore con 4 M8x20

( L 1) e 4 rondelle.

2. Inserire i tubi di supporto laterali ( L 2) nel tubo di supporto inferiore.

3. Inserire il tubo di supporto superiore ( L 1) nei tubi di supporto laterali e
avvitare al ripiano superiore con 4 M8x20 e 4 rondelle.

4. Livellare il telaio dell’anta.

5. Stringere le viti.

6. Avvitare la squadra a cappello ( L 3) per I'anta sinistra ai tubi di supporto in
alto e in basso con 4 M6x16 e 4 rondelle.

7. Agganciare le cerniere ( M 1) ai tubi di supporto laterali.
»  Ante montate.
5.13. MONTAGGIO DELLA SARACINESCA

@ Istruzioni per la programmazione della saracinesca su www.hoffmann-group.com.
v Corpo montato.

1. Fissare 8 dadi in gabbia ( N 1) negli incavi di contorno delle parti del telaio.

2. Awvitare i profili di fissaggio laterali con 8 M8x20 ( N 2) e 8 rondelle.

3. Avvitare a mano le guide di scorrimento ai profili di fissaggio laterali con 6 viti a
testa mezza tonda M5x10 ( N 3).

4. Fissare il cassonetto per saracinesche ( N ) alle guide di scorrimento.

5. Serrare le viti delle guide di scorrimento.

»  Saracinesca montata.

6.  Pulizia

Non utilizzare detergenti chimici, alcolici, abrasivi o a base di solventi.

7. Stoccaggio

®m  Riporre lo strumento prestando attenzione a non danneggiare il corpo base e i
componenti sporgenti.
Conservare in un luogo chiuso e asciutto.

m  Prima di uno stoccaggio prolungato pulire a fondo e conservare accuratamente
lo strumento.

m Proteggere lo strumento da polvere e sporcizia coprendolo con un telone.
m Prestare attenzione alle condizioni ambientali e di stoccaggio.

8. Smaltimento

Ai fini di un corretto smaltimento o riciclaggio, osservare le norme nazionali e regio-
nali in materia di smaltimento e tutela ambientale. Separare i metalli, i non metalli, i
materiali compositi e i materiali ausiliari in base alla tipologia di appartenenza e smal-
tirli nel rispetto dell’ambiente.

9.  Dati tecnici

9.1. CARICHI

Indicazione Valore

Carico modulo massimo * 900 kg

Carico sulla superficie massimo per ripia- 120 kg

no *

* Corrisponde al carico statico e distribuito sulla superficie.

9.2, CONDIZIONI AMBIENTALI DI STOCCAGGIO E TRASPORTO

Indicazione Valore

Campo di temperatura consentito da0finoa50°C

Umidita relativa (non condensante) dal 10 fino al 95 %



Sadrzaj
1.  Opce upute 26
2. Sigurnost 26
2.1. Osnovne sigurnosne upute 26
2.2. Namjenska upotreba 26
2.3. Nepropisna upotreba 26
24. Osobna zastitna oprema 26
2.5. Kvalifikacija osoba 26
3. Pregled uredaja 26
4.  Transport 26
5. Montaza 26
5.1 Alat 26
5.2. Montaza prednje poprecne precke 26
5.3. Montaza straznjih popre¢nih precki 26
5.4. Montaza gornje police 26
5.5. Postavljanje 26
5.6. Usidrenje 26
5.7. Montaza Sipke za zaklju¢avanje 27
5.8. Pri¢vrsc¢ivanje Sipke za zakljucavanje u pri¢vrsnu oprugu 27
5.9. Montaza zidova 27
5.10. Montaza dogradnog regala 27
5.11. Montaza izvlacne police 27
5.12. Montaza vrata 27
5.13. Montaza roleta 27
6. Ciséenje 27
7.  Skladistenje 27
8. Odlaganje u otpad 27
9.  Tehnicki podaci 27
9.1. Opterecenja 27
9.2. Uvjeti okoline za skladistenje i transport 27

www.hoffmann-group.com

—_

O
—

(93]

(D
wn

N > 9) ) = > o L


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

GARANT regal za teski teret

o)

O
—

ND o ) D wn = ) = —

wn

wm

1. Opce upute
Procitajte upute za rukovanje i pridrzavajte ih se te ih spremite i drzite na
raspolaganju kao referencu.

Simboli upozorenja Znagenje
Oznacava opasnost koja, ako se ne
A OPREZ T

izbjegne, moze dovesti do laksih ili

umjerenih ozljeda.

Oznacava opasnost koja, ako se ne

izbjegne, moze dovesti do materijalne

Stete.

@ Oznacava korisne savjete i napomene te
informacije za ucinkovit i besprijekoran

rad.

| NAPOMENA

QR kod za daljnje informacije o proizvodu

https://hog.tools/heavy-duty-shelving

2. Sigurnost
2.1.  OSNOVNE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

Nagibni regal

Opasnost od ozljeda.

» Usidrenje regala na podu

»  Obratiti paznju na maksimalno opterecenje i povrsinsko opterecenje pojedinih
polica.

»  Teske predmete spremati u donjim policama.

»  Ne pohranjivati obratke koji su duZi od police.

» Teske obratke treba polako stavljati na police.

@ Spojnice i priklju¢ci moraju se provjeriti u skladu s montazom prije pustanja u

rad kako bi se osiguralo da su ispravno postavljeni.

2.2, NAMJENSKA UPOTREBA

m  Koristiti samo u tehnicki besprijekornom i radno sigurnom stanju.

®  Zaindustrijsku upotrebu.

m  Potrebno je pridrzavati se maksimalne nosivosti.

m Usidrenje regala na podu

2.3. NEPROPISNA UPOTREBA

= Ne raditi preinake na vlastitu ruku.

m  Ne preopteretiti ormar, ladice i police.

= Ne ubacivati predmete.

m Ne stavljati na police.

2.4. OSOBNA ZASTITNA OPREMA

Potrebno je pridrzavati se nacionalnih i regionalnih propisa za sigurnost i

sprjecavanje nezgoda. Zastitna odjeca, kao sto su zastita za stopala i zastitne

rukavice, mora se odabrati, staviti na raspolaganje i nositi sukladno ocekivanim

rizicima kod odgovarajucih aktivnosti.

2.5. KVALIFIKACIJA OSOBA

Strucno osoblje za mehanicarske radove

Stru¢no osoblje u smislu ove dokumentacije su osobe koje su upoznate s montazom,

mehanic¢kom instalacijom, pustanjem u rad, rjeSavanjem problema i odrzavanjem

proizvoda i koje imaju sljedece kvalifikacije:

= Kuvalifikacija/osposobljavanje u podrucju mehanike u skladu s vaze¢im
nacionalnim propisima.

Obucena osoba

Obucene osobe u smislu ove dokumentacije su osobe koje su obucene za provedbu

radova u podru¢jima transporta, skladistenja i upravljanja.

3. Pregled uredaja

1 Osnova police 5 Gornja polica
2 Donja straznja poprecna traka - 6 Okvir

bez opruga
3 Sipka za zaklju¢avanje 7 Stranice

4 Gornja straznja popre¢na precka - 8
soprugom

4. Transport

Prednja poprec¢na precka

@ Odmah nakon zaprimanja proizvoda, provjeriti postoje li ostecenja uzrokovana
transportom. U slucaju ostecenja proizvod se ne smije montirati niti pustiti u rad.

NAPOMENA

Neprimjeren transport

Ostecenja na prijevoznom sredstvu.

»  Nevudi po podu.

» Paket transportirati uspravno, svezano i osigurano od klizanja.
»  Paket spustiti polako i ravnomjerno.

»  Transportni paket ukloniti tek na mjestu sastavljanja.

Transport do mjesta postavljanja

Opasnost od ozljeda zbog neto teZine uzrokovana neprimjerenim podizanjem.
»  Nositi zastitu za stopala, zastitne rukavice.

Osigurati putove za guranje i transport.

Transportirati do mjesta postavljanja s barem dvije osobe.

5. Montaza
5.1.  ALAT

Mot veicina lpostupak |

Vodena vaga -

Ravnalo od metar,tracni -
metar

Plasti¢ni ¢ekic¢ -

Klju¢ s unutarnjim 6 mm

Sesterokutom

Viljuskasti kljucevi 8mm Montaza vrata
10 mm
13 mm

Akumulatorska busilica- - Sidriste na tlu

odvijac¢

Svrdlo, pogodno za beton 12 mm

Ekspanzijsko sidro -

Podlozni materijal -

5.2 MONTAZA PREDNJE POPRECNE PRECKE

B

v Lokacija postavljanja je odabrana

1. Postavite 4 kavezne matice u utore kontura na dijelovima prednjeg okvira.

2. Opusteno zategnite prednju precku pomocu 4 kom. M8x20 i 4 podlozne plocice.

» Montirana prednja popre¢na precka

5.3. MONTAZA STRAZNJIH POPRECNIH PRECKI

C

v Montirana prednja popre¢na pre¢ka

1. Postavite 8 kaveznih matica u utore za konture u dijelovima straznjeg okvira za
poprecne precke.

2. Labavo zavijte prednje popre¢ne poluge s 8 M8x20 i 8 podloske.

» Montirane su straznje poprecne precke.
5.4. MONTAZA GORNJE POLICE
D

v Montirane su straznje poprecne precke.

1. Ucvrstite 5 kaveznih matica u utorima kontura u oba okvira.
2

3

Rasporedite dijagonalne potpornje u okvire.
Prilikom odabira opcije vrata sa Sarkama, rupe u gornjim policama moraju biti
okrenute prema naprijed.

4. Opusteno zategnite gornju policu s 10 M8x20 i 10 podloznih plocica.

» Montaza gornje police.
5.5. POSTAVLJANJE

@ Postujte maksimalnu visinu kompenzacije od 12 mm.

v’ Postaviti na ravnu i ¢vrstu povrsinu dizajniranu za maksimalnu nosivost ormara.
Elementi okvira opusteno su zategnuti.

Provijerite pravokutnost svih komponenti.

Cvrsto zategnite sve vijke.

Provjeriti vodoravnu i okomitu poravnatost regala pomocu vodene vage.
Ako je pod neravan, koristite samo originalne listove br. Z9 9300_1iZ9 9300_3.

BN

Polica je izravnana.

5.6. USIDRENJE

v Odabrati odgovarajuce tiple i vijke ovisno o podu.
v Pod ima dovoljnu nosivost.

Oznacite rupi na podnozju police ( A 1).
Napraviti busotinu @ 12 mm s dubinom od 70 mm.
Umetnuti tiplu.

Regal pozicionirati u skladu s busotinama.

HwN =



5. Regal pricvrstiti na pod.

» Regal je sigurno usidren na pod.

5.7. MONTAZA SIPKE ZA ZAKLJUCAVANJE
v Montirane su prednje i straznje popre¢ne poluge.

1. Umetnite Sipku za zakljucavanje s vijcima ( E ) u utore na straznjim
poprecnim preckama.
»  Vijci Sipke za zaklju¢avanje su umetnuti u zasun na gornjoj poprecnoj precki.
2. Zategnite pricvrsne plocice zajedno s 8 M8x20 ( F 1) i 8 podloznih plocica.
» Sipka za zaklju¢avanje je slobodno pokretna.

»  Sipka za zaklju¢avanje je montirana.

5.8. PRICVRSCIVANJE SIPKE ZA ZAKLJUCAVANJE U PRICVRSNU
OPRUGU

2 do 3 navoja vidljivo je iznad Sesterokutnih matica.

Osovina Sipke za zaklju¢avanje lezi vodoravno u klijestima.

Sipka za zaklju¢avanje se slobodno pomice.

Sipka za zaklju¢avanje automatski se pomice prema gore kada se polica na izvlacenje
izvuce.

5.9. MONTAZA ZIDOVA

@ Broj zidova varira ovisno o visini.
v’ Tijelo je montirano.

1. Pricvrstite kavezne matice (@ G 1) na utore kontura dijelova okvira.
2. Pri¢vrstite zidove na dijelove okvira s M8x16 i podloznim plocicama.

3. Pri¢vrstite zidove zajedno s 2 Sesterokutnia vijka M6x16 ( G 2), 2 podlozne
plocice i 2 $esterokutne matice.

»  Zidovi su motirani.
5.10. MONTAZA DOGRADNOG REGALA

Gornja polica Montaza gornje police [ Stranica 26]

Prednja poprec¢na precka Montaza prednje popre¢ne precke
[ Stranica 26]
Montaza straznjih poprecnih precki
[ Stranica 26]

Montaza Sipke za zaklju¢avanje

[ Stranica 27]

Pri¢vric¢ivanje Sipke za zaklju¢avanje u Pri¢vri¢ivanje Sipke za zaklju¢avanje u
pri¢vrsnu oprugu pri¢vrsnu oprugu [ Stranica 27]
Stranice Montaza zidova [ Stranica 27]

5.11. MONTAZA IZVLACNE POLICE

Straznje poprecne precke

Sipka za zaklju¢avanje

@ Kod montaze vise polica provjerite mehanizam za zaklju¢avanje i po potrebi ga
ponovno podesite.

Dio za zaklju¢avanje je unaprijed postavljen od strane proizvodaca. Provijerite je li
potrebno ponovno podesavanje.
v" Regal je sigurno usidren na pod.

Pri¢vrstite 12 kaveznih matica ( H ) na utore kontura dijelova okvira.
Zategnite poprecne Sipke zajedno s 12 M8x20 i 12 podloznih plocica.
Odvijte plocice za zaklju¢avanje (crvene) i spremite ih.

Postavite izvla¢nu policu (@ | 1) na kugli¢ne lezaje poprecnih vodilica.

uoA W=

Pritisnite rucicu za otpustanje ladice ( I 2), gurnite donji Precka prema
natrag dok kugli¢ni leZaj ne sjedne u otvore s obje strane kliznih vodilica.
Pri¢vrstite ploce za zaklju¢avanje (crvene) s 4 M6x8 ( J 2) i 4 podloske.
7. Gurnite Sipku za zaklju¢avanje prema gore.

»  Sipka za zaklju¢avanje sjeda na mjesto.
8. Provjerite dio za zaklju¢avanje i po potrebi ga ponovno podesite.
9. Ponovno podesite dio za zaklju¢avanje: Otpustite vijke

»  Vijak ima priblizno 1 - 2 mm zazora do gornjeg ruba proreza.
10. Zategnite dio za zaklju¢avanje.
11. Podmazite vijke.
12. Umetnite vijak za samobusenje (u sredini) u rupu i pricvrstite ga na mjesto.

» lzvla¢na polica montirana.
5.12. MONTAZA VRATA

@ Vrata podesite Sesterokutnom maticom ( M 2) s unutarnje strane vrata.
v’ Tijelo je montirano.
1. Rukom zavijte donju potpornu cijev na donju poprecni Sipku pomocu 4 M8x20

(@ L 1) i 4 podlozne plocice.
2. Umetnite bo¢ne cijevi za pri¢vricivanje ( L 2) u donju potpornu cijev.

3. Umetnite gornju potpornu cijev ( L 1) u bocne cijevi za pri¢vricivanje i
zavijte je na gornju policu pomocu 4 M8x20 i 4 podlozne plocice.

4. lzravnajte dovratak vrata.
5. Zategnite vijke.

6. Pri¢vrstite grani¢ni nosac ( L 3) za lijeva vrata s 4 M6x16 i 4 podloske na
cijevi za drzanje na vrhu i dnu.

7. Sarke ( M 1) zakvacite u bo¢ne potporne cijevi.
» Vrata sumontirana.
5.13. MONTAZA ROLETA

@ Upute za programiranje roleta pronadite na www.hoffmann-group.com.
v’ Tijelo je montirano.

1. Postavite 8 kaveznih matica ( N 1) u utore kontura dijelova okvira.

2. Pri¢vrstite boc¢ne pri¢vrsne profile s 8 M8x20 ( N 2) i 8 podloznih plocica.
3. Pri¢vrstite klizne vodilice ru¢no na bo¢ne profile priklju¢aka pomoc¢u 6 M5x10
poluokruglih vijaka s glavom ( N 3).

4. Pri¢vrstite kutiju roleta (@ N ) na klizne vodilice.
5. Zategnite vijke na vodilicama.

)

» Rolete montirane.

6. Ciscenje

Nemojte primjenjivati sredstva za ¢is¢enje koja sadrzavaju kemikalije, alkohol,
abrazivna sredstva ili otapala.

7. Skladistenje

m  Ne ostetiti osnovno tijelo i izbocene dijelove pri spustanju.
m  Skladistiti u zatvorenom, suhom prostoru.

m  Temeljito odistiti i sacuvati prije dugotrajnog skladistenja.
m  Zastititi ceradom od prasine i grubih prljavstina.

m  Potrebno je pridrzavati se uvjeta skladistenja i okolisa.

8. Odlaganje u otpad

Pridrzavajte se nacionalnih i regionalnih propisa za zastitu okolisa i zbrinjavanje radi
pravilnog odlaganja ili recikliranja. Metale, nemetale, kompozitne materijale i
pomocne materijale odvojite prema vrsti i odloZite ih na ekoloski prihvatljiv nacin.

9.  Tehnicki podaci
9.1.  OPTERECENJA

Maksimalno opterecenje * 900 Kg
Maksimalno opterecenje povrsine po 120 Kg
polici *

* Odgovara stati¢ckom i rasporedenom opterecenju.
9.2, UVJETI OKOLINE ZA SKLADISTENJE | TRANSPORT

Navod ——— jednost |

Dopusteni temperaturni raspon 0do 50°C

Relativna vlaznost zraka (bez 10do 95 %

kondenzacije)

O
—

(93]

(D
wn

N > e) ) = > o L

www.hoffmann-group.com


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

GARANT Sunkiy daikty stelazas

E e

1. Bendrieji nurodymai 29

en 2. Sauga 29
2.1. Esminés saugos nuorodos 29

2.2. Naudojimas pagal paskirtj 29

2.3. Netinkamas naudojima 29

24. Asmens apsaugos priemonés 29

2.5. Personalo kvalifikacija 29

3. Irenginio apzvalga 29

4, Transportavimas 29

5. Surinkimas 29

ﬂ 5.1. Jrankis 29
5.2. Priekinio skersinio montavimas 29

53. Galiniy skersiniy montavimas 29

5.4. Virsutinio dugno montavimas 29

5.5. Pastatymas 29

5.6. Tvirtinimas 29

5.7. Uzrakto strypo montavimas 30

5.8. Uzrakto strypo tvirtinimas spyruokle 30

5.9. Sieneliy montavimas 30

5.10. Lentynos montavimas 30

5.11. IStraukiamy lentyny montavimas 30

5.12. Dury montavimas 30

5.13. Apsauginiy Zaliuziy montavimas 30

6. Valymas 30

7. Laikymas 30

8.  Salinimas 30

9.  Techniniaid y 30

9.1. Apkrova 30

9.2. Sandéliavimo ir transportavimo sglygos 30

O
—

No o ) D wn = ) - —

wn

wn



1. Bendrigji nurodymai

Perskaitykite naudojimo instrukcija, atkreipkite démesj j pastabas, laikykités
tolesniy nurodymuy ir visada ja laikykite pasiekiamoje vietoje.

Nurodo pavojy, kuris, jei jo nebus
iSvengta, gali sukelti lengvy ar vidutinio
sunkumo suzalojimy.

Nurodo pavojy, kuris, jei jo nebus
iSvengta, gali sukelti materialinés Zalos.

Ispéjimo simbolis

/A PERSPEJIMAS

| PRANESIMAS

@ Nurodo naudingus patarimus ir
rekomendacijas, taip pat informacija,
reikalingg efektyviai eksploatacijai be
trik¢iy.

QR kodas i$samesnei informacijai apie gaminj gauti

https://hog.tools/heavy-duty-shelving

Sauga
2.1.  ESMINES SAUGOS NUORODOS

/\ PERSPEJIMAS

Pakreipiamas stelazas

Suzeidimy rizika.

»  Stelazg pritvirtinkite prie grindy.

»  Atkreipkite démesj j didZiausig atskiry lentyny ir pavirsiaus apkrova.
»  Sunkius daiktus laikykite apatiniuose stal¢iuose.

»  Nelaikykite i3sikisusiy ruosiniy.

»  Sunkius ruosinius j lentyna dékite létai.

@ Varztai ir jungtys turi bati dar kartg patikrinti, ar sumontavus ir pries paleidziant
jie patikimai priverzti.

2.2, NAUDOJIMAS PAGAL PASKIRT]

= Naudokite tik techniskai nepriekaistingos ir saugos busenos prietaisa.

m  Skirtas pramoniniam naudojimui.

m  Atkreipkite démesj j maksimalig leisting apkrova.

m  Stelazg pritvirtinkite prie grindy.

2.3. NETINKAMAS NAUDOJIMAS

= Savavaliskai nedarykite jokiy pakeitimy.

m  Neperkraukite spintos, stalciy ir lentyny.

m  Nedékite daikty atbulai.

m  Nedékite j lentynas.

2.4. ASMENS APSAUGOS PRIEMONES

Laikykités nacionaliniy ir regioniniy saugumo ir nelaimingy atsitikimy prevencijos
taisykliy. Apsauginius drabuzius, pvz., kojy apsauga ir apsaugines pirstines, reikia
pasirinkti ir jomis apsirapinti priklausomai nuo galimos rizikos, kylancios vykdant
atitinkama veikla.

2.5. PERSONALO KVALIFIKACIJA

Mechanikos darby specialistas

Siuo atveju specialistai — asmenys, kuriems yra patikétas gaminio pastatymas,
mechaniné instaliacija, paleidimas eksploatuoti, trikciy $alinimas ir techniné priezitra
ir kurie turi toliau nurodyta kvalifikacija:

m  Kuvalifikacija / i8silavinimas mechanikos srityje pagal nacionalinius teisés aktus.

Instruktuotas asmuo
Siuo atveju instruktuoti asmenys — asmenys, kurie buvo instruktuoti apie
transportavimo, laikymo ir eksploatavimo darbus.

3. renginio apzvalga

A
1

Lentynos koja 5 Virsutinis dugnas
2 Apatinis galinis skersinis - be 6 Rémas
spyruoklés
B Uzrakto strypas 7 Sienos
4 VirSutinis galinis skersinis - su 8 Priekinis skersinis

spyruokle
4. Transportavimas

@ Gave produktg, i$ karto patikrinkite, ar jskaiciuotos transportavimo islaidos.
Pazeidimo atveju gaminio negalima nei montuoti, nei pradéti eksploatuoti.

PRANESIMAS

Netinkamas transportavimas

Turtiné Zala transporto priemonei.

»  Netraukti grindimis.

» Pakuote gabenkite vertikaliai, surista ir pritvirtinta.
»  Sustodami nuimkite létai ir tolygiai.

»  Prie$ pastatant nuimkite jpakavimus.

/\ PERSPEJIMAS

Transportavimas j pastatymo vieta

Dél netinkamai keliamo sunkaus darbastalio kyla pavojus susizeisti.

»  Avékite kojy apsauga, mavékite apsaugines pirstines.

»  Uztikrinkite sauguma darbastalio stimimo kelyje.

»  Darbastalj j montavimo vietg transportuokite maziausiai su dviejy asmeny
pagalba.

5. Surinkimas
5.1.  JRANKIS

rankis | Konstrukeinis dyais

Gulsciukas -
Metriné liniuoté, ruleté -
Plastikinis plaktukas -

Verzliarak¢iai atvirais galais 8 mm Dury montavimas

10 mm

13 mm
Akumuliatorinis greztuvas - Tvirtinimas prie grindy
Graztas, tinka betonui 12mm

I3plétimo inkaras 5

Pakavimo medziagos 5

5.2. PRIEKINIO SKERSINIO MONTAVIMAS
B

v' Pasirinkta vieta

1. Prisukite 4 verzles ant priekinio rémo dalyje esanciy iskysy.
2. Laisvai susukite priekinj skersinj su 4 M8x20 ir 4 poverzlémis.

»  Priekinis skersinis sumontuotas.

5.3. GALINIY SKERSINIY MONTAVIMAS
C

v' Priekinis skersinis sumontuotas.

1. Prisukite 8 verzles ant galinio rémo dalyje esanciy iskysy.
2. Laisvai susukite galinius skersinius su 8 M8x20 ir 8 poverzlémis.

»  Galiniai skersiniai sumontuoti.
5.4. VIRSUTINIO DUGNO MONTAVIMAS
D

v’ Galiniai skersiniai sumontuoti.

1. Abiejuose réemuose uzsukite 5 verzles ant iskysy.

2. Uzdékite jstrizus statramscius.

3. Renkantis varstomas duris atkreipkite démesj, kad vir§utinio dugno angos buty
nukreiptos j priekj.

4. Laisvai prisukite virSutinj dugna su 10 M8x20 ir 10 poverzliy.

»  VirSutinis dugnas sumontuotas.
5.5. PASTATYMAS

@ Lygiuodami stebékite maksimaly 12 mm aukstj.

v’ Pastatykite ant lygaus, tvirto paviriaus, kuris atlaikyty maksimalig keliamaja galia.
Rémo elementai laisvai priverzti.

Patikrinkite visy komponenty statmenuma.

Tvirtai priverzkite visus varztus.

Patikrinkite horizontaluma ir vertikaluma naudodami gulsciuka.

Jei grindys yra nelygios, naudokite tik originalias skardas Nr.Z9 9300_1 ir Z9
9300_3.

ENCESIEIEN

»  Stelazas sulygiuotas.

5.6. TVIRTINIMAS

Priklausomai nuo grindy, parenkami tinkami kais¢iai ir varztai.
Grindy keliamoji galia pakankama.

1. Pazymékite kiaurymes per skyles ( A 1) ant stelazo kojy.
2. 18grezkite @ 12 mm kiauryme, kurios gylis yra 70 mm.

3. |statykite kaiscius.

4. Nustatykite lentynos padétj pagal kiaurymes.

www.hoffmann-group.com

o | 8

(93]

(D
wn

N o a) wn = D) — _. (D


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

GARANT Sunkiy daikty stelazas

O
—

w o e o) wn > — —p (D

o

wn

wn

5. Pritvirtinkite stelaza prie grindy.
»  Stelazg pritvirtinkite prie grindy.

5.7. UZRAKTO STRYPO MONTAVIMAS
v’ Priekyje ir gale skersiniai sumontuoti.

1. |statykite uzrakto strypa ( E ) i galiniy skersiniy jdubas.
»  Uzrakto strypas jstatytas j uzrakta prie virsutinio skersinio.

2. Prisukite tvirtinimo ploksteles su 8 M8x20 ( F 1) ir 8 poverzlémis.
»  Uzrakto strypas laisvai juda.

»  Uzrakto strypas sumontuotas.
5.8. UZRAKTO STRYPO TVIRTINIMAS SPYRUOKLE

Virs Sesiabriauniy verzliy matosi nuo 2 iki 3 sriegiy.

Uzrakto strypo velenas jdétas horizontaliai.

Uzrakto strypas laisvai prieinamas.

Uzrakto strypas vél automatiskai nuslysta aukstyn, kai iStraukiamos lentynos
pailginamos.

5.9. SIENELIY MONTAVIMAS

@ Sieneliy skaicius skiriasi priklausomai nuo aukscio.
v" Korpusas sumontuotas.

1. Prisukite verZles (@ G 1) prie réme esanciy iskysy.
2. Prisukite sieneles prie rémo daliy su M8x16 ir poverzlémis.

3. Susukite sienas tarpusavyje su 2 M6x16 vidiniais Sesiabriauniais varztais ( G
2), 2 poverzlémis ir 2 Sesiabriaunémis verzlémis.

»  Sienelés sumontuotos.
5.10. LENTYNOS MONTAVIMAS

Surinkimas————_INuoroda

Virsutinis dugnas Virsutinio dugno montavimas [ 29]
Priekinis skersinis Priekinio skersinio montavimas [ 29]
Galiniai skersiniai Galiniy skersiniy montavimas [ 29]
Uzrakto strypas Uzrakto strypo montavimas [ 30]

Uzrakto strypo tvirtinimas spyruokle Uzrakto strypo tvirtinimas spyruokle

[ 30]
Sieneliy montavimas [ 30]

5.11.  ISTRAUKIAMY LENTYNY MONTAVIMAS

Sienelés

@ Jei lentynos jdedamos keliais aukstais, patikrinkite uZrakinimo mechanizmq ir, jei
reikia, sureguliuokite.

Uzrakto elementas jau bana sureguliuotas gamintojo. Patikrinkite ir, jei reikia,
sureguliuokite is naujo.

v’ Stelaza pritvirtinkite prie grindy kad 3is nepasvirty.

Prisukite 12 verzliy ( H ) ant réme esanciy iskysy.

Susukite skersinius su 12 M8x20 ir 12 poverzlémis.

Atsukite ir saugiai pasidékite apsaugines skardas (raudonas).

Uzdékite iStraukiamas Ientynas( I 1) ant rutuliniy guoliy skersiniuose.

uoA W=

Nuspauskite stalciy uzraktg ( | 2), stumkite apatinj skersinj atgal, kol
rutulinis guolis uzsifiksuos lizduose abiejose bégeliy pusése.

6. Pritvirtinkite apsaugines skardas (raudonas) su 4 M6x8 (@ J 2)ir4
poverzlémis.
7. Pastumkite uzrakto strypa j virsy.
»  Uzrakto strypas uzsifiksuos.
8. Patikrinkite fiksatoriy ir, jei reikia, jj sureguliuokite.
9. I8 naujo sureguliuokite fiksatoriy: Atlaisvinkite varztus
»  Varztas turi i$sikisti mazdaug 1-2 mm iki virSutinio jpjovos krasto.
10. Priverzkite fiksatoriy.
11. Sutepkite varztus.
12. |statykite varzta (viduryje) j kiauryme ir pritvirtinkite jj.

» Istraukiama lentyna sumontuota.
5.12. DURY MONTAVIMAS

@ Dury padétj sureguliuokite esiabriaunémis verzlémis ( M 2).
v’ Korpusas sumontuotas.
1. Prisukite apatinj atraminj vamzdj prie apatinio skersinio, naudodami 4 M8x20

(@ L 1) ir 4 poverZles.
2. |statykite $oninius vamzdzius ( L 2) j apatinj fiksavimo vamzdj.

3. |statykite virutinj vamzdj ( L 1) j Soninius fiksavimo vamzdzius ir prisukite
ji prie virutinés lentynos naudodami 4 M8x20 ir 4 poverzles.

18lygiuokite dury réma.

Priverzkite varztus.

v oA

6. Prisukite atraminj kampainj ( L 3) kairiosioms durims, naudodami 4 M6x16
ir 4 poverzles prie atraminiy vamzdziy virSuje ir apacioje.

7. |kabinkite vyrius (@ M 1) j Soninius atraminius vamzdzius.

»  Durys sumontuotos.

5.13. APSAUGINIY ZALIUZIY MONTAVIMAS

@ Instrukcijas, kaip programuoti apsaugines Zaliuzes rasite www.hoffmann-
group.com.

v' Korpusas sumontuotas.

1. Pritvirtinkite 8 verZles ( N 1 ) ant rémo iskysy.

2. Prisukite Soninius tvirtinimo profilius su 8 M8x20 ( N 2) ir 8 poverzlémis.
3. Prisukite bégelius prie Soniniy profiliy naudojant 6 M5x10 pusiau apvalius varztus

(0N 3).
4. Pritvirtinkite apsauginiy Zaliuziy korpusa (@ N ) ant bégeliy.
5. Priverzkite varztus ant bégeliy.

»  Apsauginés zaliuzés sumontuotos.

6.  Valymas

Nenaudokite valymo priemoniy, kuriy sudétyje yra chemikaly, etanolio arba tirpikliy.
7. Laikymas

m Pastatymo metu nepazeiskite bazinio korpuso ir issikisanciy daliy.

m Laikyti uzdaroje sausoje patalpoje.

m Priedilgg sandéliavima, kruopsciai isvalykite ir uzkonservuokite.

m  Apsaugokite nuo dulkiy ir dideliy ne$varumy brezentu.

m  Laikykités nuostaty sandéliavimui ir aplinkos sglygoms.

8. Salinimas

Norédami tinkamai pasalinti ar perdirbti, laikykités nacionaliniy ir regioniniy aplinkos
apsaugos ir utilizavimo taisykliy. Atskirkite metalus, nemetalus, kompozitus ir
pagalbines medZiagas pagal rasis ir salinkite aplinkai tinkamu badu.

9. Techniniai duomenys

9.1. APKROVA

Maksimali lauko apkrova * 900 Kg
Maksimali vienos lentynos ploto 120 Kg
apkrova *

* Atitinka statine ir paskirstyta apkrova.
9.2. SANDELIAVIMO IR TRANSPORTAVIMO SALYGOS

Leistinas temperataros diapazonas 0iki 50 °C

Santykinis oro drégnumas Nuo 10 iki 95 %

(nesikondensuoja)



Inhoudsopgave
1. Algemene aanwijzingen 32
2. Veiligheid 32
2.1. Basisveiligheidsinstructies 32
2.2. Beoogd gebruik 32
2.3. Onjuist gebruik 32
2.4. Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen 32
2.5. Persoonlijke kwalificatie 32
3.  Apparaatoverzicht 32
4.  Transport 32
5. Montage 32
5.1. Gereedschap 32
5.2. Montage voorste dwarsbalk 32
53. Montage achterste dwarsbalken 32
5.4. Montage bovenste legbord 32
5.5. Opstellen 32
5.6. Verankeren 32
5.7. Montage sluitstang 33
5.8. Bevestiging sluitstang in klemveer 33
5.9. Montage wanden 33
5.10. Montage aanbouwstelling 33
5.11. Montage uittrekbaar legbord 33
5.12. Montage deuren 33
5.13. Montage jaloezieén 33
6. Reiniging 33
7. Opslag 33
8.  Afvoer 33
9.  Technische gegevens 33
9.1. Belastingen 33
9.2. Omgevingsomstandigheden opslag en transport 33

www.hoffmann-group.com

O
—

@)

(93]

(D
wn

i
B
&
i
B
-


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

GARANT Zwaarlaststelling

O
—

w o a) o) wn > — —p (D

o

wn

wm

Algemene aanwijzingen

Handleiding lezen, in acht nemen, voor later gebruik bewaren en te allen tij-
de beschikbaar houden.

Waarschuwingssymbolen
Duidt een gevaar aan, dat licht of middel-
/A VOORZICHTIG g

matig letsel tot gevolg kan hebben als
het niet wordt voorkomen.

Duidt een gevaar aan, dat materiéle scha-

de tot gevolg kan hebben als het niet

wordt voorkomen.

@ Duidt nuttige tips en aanwijzingen aan,
evenals informatie voor een efficiént en

storingsvrij gebruik.

| LET OP

QR-code aanvullende productinformatie

[=] At

] https://hog.tools/heavy-duty-shelving
[z

2. Veiligheid

2.1. BASISVEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

| A voorzichTic |

Kantelende stelling

Gevaar voor letsel.

» Stelling in de bodem vastzetten.

» De maximale veldbelasting en oppervlaktebelasting van afzonderlijke legborden
in acht nemen.

»  Zware voorwerpen in de onderste legborden opbergen.

»  Werkstukken niet uitstekend opbergen.

»  Zware werkstukken langzaam neerleggen.

@ (Schroef)verbindingen moeten na montage en voér ingebruikneming worden
gecontroleerd op stevige en correcte bevestiging.

2.2, BEOOGD GEBRUIK

m Alleen gebruiken in technisch onberispelijke en bedrijfszekere staat.

= Voorindustrieel gebruik.

®  Maximale belastbaarheden in acht nemen.

m Stelling in de bodem vastzetten.

2.3. ONJUIST GEBRUIK

u  Niet zelf ombouwen.

= Kast, lades en legborden niet overbelasten.

= Voorwerpen niet schoksgewijs neerleggen.

m Niet op de legborden gaan zitten of staan.

2.4. PERSOONLIJKE BESCHERMINGSMIDDELEN

Nationale en regionale voorschriften voor veiligheid en ongevallenpreventie in acht
nemen. Beschermende kleding zoals voetbescherming en veiligheidshandschoenen
moeten overeenkomstig de bij de desbetreffende werkzaamheid te verwachten risi-
co’s worden gekozen, beschikbaar worden gesteld en worden gedragen.

2.5. PERSOONLIJKE KWALIFICATIE

Specialist voor mechanische werkzaamheden

Specialist als bedoeld in deze documentatie zijn personen die vertrouwd zijn met op-
bouw, mechanische installatie, ingebruikneming, verhelpen van storingen en onder-
houd van het product en over de volgende kwalificaties beschikken:

= Kwalificatie/opleiding op het gebied van mechanica volgens de nationaal gel-
dende voorschriften.

Geinstrueerde persoon

Geinstrueerde persoon als bedoeld in deze documentatie zijn personen die zijn gein-

strueerd voor de uitvoering van werkzaamheden op het gebied van transport, opslag

en gebruik.

3. Apparaatoverzicht
A

1 Stellingvoet 5 Bovenste legbord
2 Achterste dwarsbalk beneden- 6 Frame

zonder veer
3 Sluitstang 7 Wanden

4 Achterste dwarsbalk boven - met 8 Voorste dwarsbalk

veer

4. Transport

@ Product onmiddellijk na ontvangst controleren op transportschade. Bij beschadi-
ging geen montage en ingebruikneming uitvoeren.

Onjuist transport

Materiéle schade aan het transportstuk.

»  Niet over de vloer trekken.

»  Pakket rechtop, vastgebonden en tegen wegglijden beveiligd transporteren.
» Langzaam en gelijkmatig neerzetten.

»  Transportverpakking pas vlak op de opstelplaats verwijderen.

[ A voorzicHTiG

Transport naar de opstelplaats

Gevaar voor letsel door het hoge eigen gewicht bij onjuist optillen.

» Voetbescherming, veiligheidshandschoenen dragen.
Verplaatsings- en transportroutes beveiligen.

» Met ten minste twee personen naar de opstelplaats transporteren.

5. Montage
5.1.  GEREEDSCHAP

T Grootte ————Jewerling |

Waterpas =

Duimstok, rolband -

Kunststof hamer -

Zeskantsleutel 6 mm

Steeksleutels 8mm Montage deuren
10 mm
13 mm

Accu-boorschroefmachine - Vloerverankering

Boor, geschikt voor beton 12 mm

Expansieanker =

Onderlegmateriaal -

5.2, MONTAGE VOORSTE DWARSBALK
B

v’ Opstelplaats gekozen

1. In de voorste frameonderdelen 4 kooimoeren in contouruitsparingen bevestigen.
2. De voorste dwarsbalk met 4 M8x20 en 4 onderlegschijven losjes vastschroeven.

» Voorste dwarsbalk gemonteerd.
MONTAGE ACHTERSTE DWARSBALKEN

v Voorste dwarsbalk gemonteerd.

1. In de achterste frameonderdelen voor de dwarsbalken 8 kooimoeren in de con-
touruitsparingen bevestigen.

2. De achterste dwarsbalken met 8 M8x20 en 8 onderlegschijven losjes vastschroe-
ven.

»  Achterste dwarsbalken gemonteerd.
MONTAGE BOVENSTE LEGBORD

v Achterste dwarsbalken gemonteerd.

1. In beide frames 5 kooimoeren in de contouruitsparingen bevestigen.

2. De diagonaalschoren in de frames plaatsen.

3. Bijselectie van de vleugeldeur-optie moeten boringen in het bovenste legbord
naar voren wijzen.

4. Het bovenste legbord met 10 M8x20 en 10 onderlegschijven losjes vastschroe-
ven.

» Bovenste legbord gemonteerd.
5.5. OPSTELLEN

@ Maximale compensatiehoogte 12 mm in acht nemen.

v Voor een vlakke, vaste ondergrond zorgen die geschikt is voor de maximale be-
lastbaarheid van de kast.

Frame-elementen losjes vastgeschroefd.

Alle componenten controleren op haaksheid.

Alle schroeven stevig vastschroeven.

Met een waterpas controleren of de stelling horizontaal en verticaal is uitgelijnd.
Bij oneffenheden van de bodem uitsluitend originele platen nr.Z9 9300_1 en
79 9300_3 gebruiken.

RSN

» Stelling is genivelleerd.

5.6. VERANKEREN
v’ Afhankelijk van de bodem geschikte pluggen en schroeven selecteren.
v Vloer heeft voldoende belastbaarheid.

1. De boringen door de gaten in de stellingvoet ( A 1) aftekenen.
2. Eenboring @ 12 mm met diepte 70 mm aanbrengen.



3. De pluggen plaatsen.

4. De stelling overeenkomstig de boringen positioneren.
5. De stelling aan de bodem vastschroeven.

»  Stelling kiepveilig in de bodem vastgezet.

5.7. MONTAGE SLUITSTANG
v’ Voorste en achterste dwarsbalken gemonteerd.

1. De sluitstang met bout ( E ) in de uitsparingen in de achterste dwarsbalken

plaatsen.
» De bout van de sluitstang zit vast in de vergrendelingen op de bovenste
dwarsbalk.

2. De bevestigingsplaten met 8 M8x20 ( F 1) en 8 onderlegschijven vast-
schroeven.
»  De sluitstang is vrij beweegbaar.

»  Sluitstang gemonteerd.
5.8. BEVESTIGING SLUITSTANG IN KLEMVEER

(O

Boven de zeskantmoeren zijn 2 tot 3 schroefgangen zichtbaar.
De as van de sluitstang ligt horizontaal in de griptangen.

De sluitstang is vrij beweegbaar.

De sluitstang glijdt automatisch weer naar boven als het uittrekbare legbord is uitge-
schoven.

5.9. MONTAGE WANDEN

@ Het aantal wanden verschilt afhankelijk van de hoogte.

v" Romp gemonteerd.

1. De kooimoeren ( G 1) in de contouruitsparingen van de frameonderdelen
bevestigen.

2. De wanden aan de frameonderdelen vastschroeven met M8x16 en onderleg-
schijven.

3. De wanden met telkens 2 M6x16 binnenzeskantbouten ( G 2), 2 onderleg-
schijven en 2 zeskantmoeren aan elkaar vastschroeven.

» Wanden gemonteerd.
5.10. MONTAGE AANBOUWSTELLING

Bovenste legbord Montage bovenste legbord [ Pagina 32]

Voorste dwarsbalk Montage voorste dwarsbalk [ Pagina 32]

Achterste dwarsbalken Montage achterste dwarsbalken [ Pagi-
na 32]

Sluitstang Montage sluitstang [ Pagina 33]

Bevestiging sluitstang in klemveer Bevestiging sluitstang in klemveer [ Pa-

gina 33]
Montage wanden [ Pagina 33]

5.11. MONTAGE UITTREKBAAR LEGBORD

Wanden

@ Bij montage van meerdere legborden de vergrendeling controleren en evt. bijstellen.
Het vergrendelingsstuk is vooraf ingesteld door de producent. Controle, evt. bijstelling is
nodig.

v' Stelling kiepveilig in de bodem vastgezet.

1. 12 kooimoeren ( H ) in de contouruitsparingen van de frameonderdelen
bevestigen.

2. De draagbalken met 12 M8x20 en 12 onderlegschijven vastschroeven.

3. De beveiligingsplaten (rood) eraf schroeven en bewaren.

4, Het uittrekbare legbord (@ I 1) op de kogellagers van de draagbalken plaat-
sen.

5. De lade-ontgrendeling ( | 2) bedienen, de onderste draagbalk naar achte-
ren schuiven tot de kogellagers aan beide zijden in de openingen van de rails
vastklikken.

6. De beveiligingsplaten (rood) met 4 M6x8 ( J 2) en 4 onderlegschijven be-
vestigen.
7. De sluitstang naar boven schuiven.
»  Desluitstang klikt vast.
8. Het vergrendelingsstuk controleren en evt. bijstellen.
9. Het vergrendelingsstuk bijstellen: De schroeven losdraaien.
»  De bout heeft ca. 1 - 2 mm lucht tot aan de bovenkant van de vormsleuf.
10. Het vergrendelingsstuk vastdraaien.
11. De bout invetten.
12. De boorschroef (midden) in het gat plaatsen en fixeren.

» Uittrekbaar legbord gemonteerd.
5.12. MONTAGE DEUREN

@ De deuren met de zeskantmoeren ( M 2) aan de binnenzijden van de deu-
ren bijstellen.

v" Romp gemonteerd.

1. De onderste steunbuis met 4 M8x20 ( L 1) en 4 onderlegschijven handvast
vastschroeven aan de onderste dwarsbalk.

2. De zijdelingse steunbuizen (@ L 2) in de onderste steunbuis steken.

3. De bovenste steunbuis ( L 1) in de zijdelingse steunbuizen steken en met
4 M8x20 en 4 onderlegschijven vastschroeven aan het bovenste legbord.

4. De deurlijst nivelleren.

5. De schroeven aandraaien.

6. De winkelhaak met aanslag (@ L 3) voor de linker deur met 4 M6x16 en 4 on-
derlegschijven boven en beneden vastschroeven aan de steunbuizen.

7. De scharnieren ( M 1) in de zijdelingse steunbuizen vasthaken.
» Deuren gemonteerd.
5.13. MONTAGE JALOEZIEEN

@ Handleiding voor de programmering van de jaloezie op www.hoffmann-
group.com.
v" Romp gemonteerd.

1. 8kooimoeren ( N 1) in de contouruitsparingen van de frameonderdelen
bevestigen.

2. De zijdelingse opzetprofielen met 8 M8x20 ( N 2) en 8 onderlegschijven
vastschroeven.

3. De rails met 6 M5x10 schroeven met halfronde kop ( N 3) handvast vast-
schroeven aan de zijdelingse opzetprofielen.

4. De jaloeziekast ( N ) op de rails plaatsen.
5. De schroeven op de rails vastdraaien.

» Jaloezie gemonteerd.

6. Reiniging

Geen chemische, alcoholische, schuurmiddel- of oplosmiddelhoudende reinigings-
middelen gebruiken.

7. Opslag

m Basisdeel en uitstekende componenten niet beschadigen bij het neerzetten.

m Ineen gesloten, droge ruimte opslaan.

m  Vodr langdurige opslag grondig reinigen en conserveren.

m  Met afdekking tegen stof en grove vervuiling beschermen.

m  Opslag- en omgevingsomstandigheden in acht nemen.

8. Afvoer

Nationale en regionale milieubeschermings- en afvalverwerkingsvoorschriften voor
correcte afvalverwerking of recycling in acht nemen. Metalen, niet-metalen, compo-
sieten en hulpstoffen naar type scheiden en op een milieuvriendelijke manier afvoe-
ren.

9. Technische gegevens
9.1.  BELASTINGEN

Maximale veldbelasting * 900 kg

Maximale oppervlaktebelasting per leg- 120 kg
bord *

* Komt overeen met de statische en vlakverdeelde belasting.
9.2, OMGEVINGSOMSTANDIGHEDEN OPSLAG EN TRANSPORT

Toegestaan temperatuurbereik 0 tot 50 °C

Relatieve luchtvochtigheid (niet conden- 10 tot 95%
serend)

www.hoffmann-group.com

O
—

@)

(93]

(D
wn

i
B
&
i
B
-


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

O
—

> N (D wn D) _ _. D

o

wn

wn

w
BN

GARANT Heavy duty hylle

Innholdsfortegnelse

1. Generelle merknader
2. Sikkerhet
2.1. Grunnleggende sikkerhetshenvisninger
2.2. Korrekt bruk
2.3. Ikke-korrekt bruk
2.4. Personlig verneutstyr
2.5. Personkvalifikasjon

3.  Apparatoversikt

4. Transport

5. Montering

5.1. Verktoy

5.2. Montere tverrbjelken foran

53. Montere de bakre tverrbjelkene
5.4. Montering av gverste hylle

5.5. Oppstilling

5.6. Forankring

5.7. Montere lasestangen

5.8. Feste lasestangen i holdefjeeren
59. Montering av vegger

5.10. Montering av tilleggsreol

5.11. Montering av uttrekkshylle
5.12. Montering derer

5.13. Montering av rulleskodder

6. Rengjgring

7. Lagring

8.  Avfallsbehandling

9.  Tekniske data

9.1. Laster

9.2. Krav til omgivelsene under lagring og transport

35

35
35
35
35
35
35

35

35

35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
36
36
36
36
36
36

36

36

36

36
36
36



1. Generelle merknader

Les instruksjonsboken, fglg den, oppbevar den for senere bruk og hold den
alltid tilgjengelig.

Betydning

Kjennemerker en fare som kan fare til lite

eller middels alvorlige personskader

dersom den ikke unngas.

Kjennemerker en fare kan fore til

materielle skader dersom den ikke

unngas.

@ Kjennemerker nyttige tips og merknader
samt informasjon om effektiv og feilfri

drift.

Varselsymboler

A FORSIKTIG

| LES DETTE

QR-kode til videre produktinformasjon

https://hog.tools/heavy-duty-shelving

i 1
[t

2. Sikkerhet
2.1.  GRUNNLEGGENDE SIKKERHETSHENVISNINGER

/\ FORSIKTIG

Reol som velter

Fare for personskader.

»  Forankre reolen i gulvet.

»  Maksimal feltlast og flatelast for de forskjellige hyllebunnene.
» Lagre tunge gjenstander pa de nederste hyllene.

» Ikke lagre arbeidsstykker pa en slik méte at de stikker opp.

» Legg ned tunge gjenstander sakte.

@ Skruforbindelser og koblinger ma kontrolleres for sikker og korrekt plassering
etter montering og for reolen tas i bruk.

2.2, KORREKT BRUK

m  Skal kun brukes i forskriftsmessig teknisk og driftssikker stand.

m  Tilindustriell bruk.

m  Overhold maks. baereenvne.

m  Forankre reolen i gulvet.

2.3. IKKE-KORREKT BRUK

m  Ikke utfer egenmektige konstruksjonsendringer.

m  Ikke belast skap, skuffer og hyllebunn for mye.

m  Ikke legg ned gjenstander for fort og brétt.

m  Ikke sitt eller sta pa hyllebunner.

2.4. PERSONLIG VERNEUTSTYR

Overhold nasjonale og regionale forskrifter om sikkerhet og arbeidsvern.
Beskyttelsesklzer slik som vernesko og beskyttelseshansker ma velges, klargjeres og
brukes i henhold til farene som forventes i forbindelse med den aktuelle aktiviteten.
2.5. PERSONKVALIFIKASJON

Fagperson for mekaniske arbeider

Fagperson i henhold til denne dokumentasjonen, er personer som har jobber med
bygging, mekanisk installasjon, oppstart, feilretting og vedlikehold av produktet og
har fglgende kvalifikasjoner:

m  Kuvalifisering/utdanning innenfor mekanikk iht. nasjonale forskrifter.

Oppleert person
Opplzerte personer i henhold til denne dokumentasjonen, er personer som har fatt
oppleering for gjennomfering av arbeider pa omradene transport, lagring og drift.

3. Apparatoversikt
A

1 Reolfot 5 Q@verste hylle
Nedre bakre tverrbjelke — uten fjeer 6 Ramme
Lasestang 7 Vegger

2

B

4 @vre bakre tverrbjelke — med fjeer 8 Tverrbjelke foran
4

Transport

@ Kontroller produktet rett etter at du har mottatt det for G se om det har
transportskader. Ved skader skal ikke produktet monteres eller startes opp.

LES DETTE

Ufagmessig transport

Materielle skader pa transportstykket.

»  Ikke trekk den over gulvet.

»  Transporter pakken staende, bundet fast og sklisikkert.
»  Settden ned sakte og jevnt.

»  Fjern transportemballasjen forst pa oppstillingsstedet.

/\ FORSIKTIG

Transport til oppstillingsstedet

Fare for skader pa grunn av den haye egenvekten ved ufagmessig lefting.
»  Bruk vernesko og beskyttelseshansker.

»  Sikre skyve- og transportveier.

»  Transporter til oppstillingsstedet med minst to personer.

5. Montering
5.1.  VERKT@Y

Veritoy ————IDimensjon | Arbeidsorlop

Vaterpass =
Tommestokk, rulleband -
Plasthammer 5
Unbrakongkkel 6 mm

Dobbelhodet skrungkkel 8 mm Montering derer

10 mm

13 mm
Tradlgs drill = Forankring i gulv
Bor, egnet for betong 12 mm
Ekspansjonsanker -

Underlagsmateriale -

MONTERE TVERRBJELKEN FORAN

v Installasjonssted valgt
1. Monter 4 burmuttere i konturfordypningene i de fremre rammedelene.
2. Skru lgs tverrbjelke foran med 4 M8x20 og 4 underlagsskiver.

» Tverrbjelken foran er montert.
5.3. MONTERE DE BAKRE TVERRBJELKENE

C

v Tverrbjelken foran er montert.

1. Monter 8 burmuttere i konturfordypningene i de bakre rammedelene for
tverrbjelkene.

2. Skru lgs de bakre tverrbjelkene med 8 M8x20 og 8 underlagsskiver.

» De bakre tverrbjelkene er montert.
5.4. MONTERING AV @VERSTE HYLLE

D

v De bakre tverrbjelkene er montert.

1. Fest 5 burmuttere i konturfordypningene i begge rammene.

2. Plasser diagonale stgttestenger i rammene.

3. Nar du velger alternativet hengslet der, ma borehull i gverste hylle vende mot
forsiden.

4. Skru fast den gverste hyllen med 10 M8x20 og 10 underlagsskiver.

» Den gverste hyllen er montert.
5.5. OPPSTILLING

@ Veer oppmerksom pd den maksimale kompensasjonshayden pa 12 mm.

v’ Pass pa at underlaget er jevnt og at det taler skapets maksimale baereevne.
Rammeelementene er skrudd lgst fast.

Kontroller at alle komponentene har rett vinkel.

Trekk alle skruene godt til.

Kontroller reolens vannrette og loddrette stilling med en vater.

Hvis gulvet er ujevnt, ma det bare brukes originalplater nr. Z9 9300_1 og
79 9300_3.

HwN =

» Hyllen er nivellert.

5.6. FORANKRING
v’ Velg egnede plugger og skruer avhengig av underlaget.
v Underlaget har tilstrekkelig baereevne.

1. Merk av boringer gjennom hullene i reolfoten (@ A 1.
2. Lag en boring med @ 12 mm og en dybde pa 70 mm.

3. Settinn pluggen.

4. Posisjoner reolen iht. hullene.

5. Skru fast reolen til gulvet.

» Reolen er forankret i gulvet sa den ikke kan velte.

5.7. MONTERE LASESTANGEN
v' Tverrbjelkene foran og bak er montert.

1. Settinn ldsestangen med bolter ( E ) i fordypningene pa de bakre
tverrbjelkene.
» Bolten pa lasestangen er i inngrep i ldsen pa den gvre tverrbjelken.

www.hoffmann-group.com

o | 8

(93]

(D
wn

W > ) wn = ) — — (D


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

GARANT Heavy duty hylle

O
—

w o e) D wn ) — — )

o

wn

wn

2. Skru holdeplatene fast med 8 M8x20 ( F 1) og 8 underlagsskiver.
» Lasestangen er fritt bevegelig.

» Lésestangen er montert.
5.8. FESTE LASESTANGEN | HOLDEFJAREN

F

2 til 3 gjengeganger er synlige over sekskantmutrene.

Lasestangens aksel ligger horisontalt i gripetengene.

Lasestangen er fritt bevegelig.

Lasestangen glir automatisk oppover igjen nar uttrekkshyllen er trukket ut.
5.9. MONTERING AV VEGGER

@ Antall vegger varierer avhengig av hgyden.
v Hoveddelen er montert.

1. Festburmutrene (@ G 1) til konturfordypningene i rammedelene.
2. Skru veggene til rammedelene med M8x16 og underlagsskiver.

3. Skru sammen veggene med 2 M6x16 sekskantskruer ( G 2),
2 underlagsskiver og 2 sekskantmuttere.

» Veggene er montert.

5.10. MONTERING AV TILLEGGSREOL

@verste hylle Montering av gverste hylle [ Side 35]

Tverrbjelke foran Montere tverrbjelken foran [ Side 35]

Bakre tverrbjelker Montere de bakre tverrbjelkene
[ Side 35]

Lasestang Montere lasestangen [ Side 35]

Feste lasestangen i holdefjeren Feste lasestangen i holdefjeeren

[ Side 36]
Montering av vegger [ Side 36]

5.11. MONTERING AV UTTREKKSHYLLE

Vegger

@ Ndr det monteres flere hyller, md du kontrollere Idsemekanismen og justere den om
nedvendig.

Lasestykket er forhdndsinnstilt av produsenten. Kontroller, juster om nedvendig.

v’ Reolen er forankret i gulvet sa den ikke kan velte.

Fest 12 burmuttere ( H ) til konturfordypningene i rammen.

1.

2. Skru tverrbjelkene fast med 12 M8x20 og 12 underlagsskiver.

3. Skru ut og ta vare pd laseplatene (rode).

4. Sett uttrekkshyllen ( | 1) pa tverrbjelkenes kulelagre.

5. Betjen utlgseren for skuffen ( I 2), skyv den nedre tverrbjelken bakover til
kulelagrene gar i inngrep i dpningene pa glideskinnene pa begge sider.

6. Festlaseplatene (rode) med 4 M6x8 ( J 2) og 4 underlagsskiver.

7. Skyv lasestangen oppover.
» Lasestangen gariinngrep.
8. Kontroller lasestykket, og juster det om nedvendig.
9. Juster lasestykket pa nytt: Lasne skruene
» Bolten har ca. 1 - 2 mm luft opp til gvre kant av slissen.
10. Trekk til lasestykket.
11. Sett boltene inn med fett.
12. Sett boreskruen (i midten) inn i hullet og fest den.

»  Uttrekkshyllen er montert.
5.12. MONTERING D@RER

@ Juster derene med sekskantmuttere ( M 2) pa innsiden av derene.
v Hoveddelen er montert.
1. Skru det nedre holdergret til den nedre tverrbjelken for hdnd med 4 M8x20

( L 1) og 4 underlagsskiver.
2. Sett holdergrene pa sidene ( L 2) inn i det nedre holdergret.

3. Sett det gvre holdergret ( L 1) inn i holdergrene pé sidene, og skru det fast
til den @vre hyllen med 4 M8x20 og 4 underlagsskiver.

4. Nivellere dgrkarmen.

5. Trekk til skruene.

6. Skru braketten ( L 3) for venstre der til gverste og nederste holderer med
4 M6x16 og 4 underlagsskiver.

7. Hekt hengslene ( M 1) inn i holdergrene pé sidene.
»  Derene er montert.
5.13. MONTERING AV RULLESKODDER

@ Du finner en veiledning om programmering av rulleskoddene pd www.hoffmann-
group.com.
v Hoveddelen er montert.

1. Monter 8 burmuttere ( N 1) i konturfordypningene pa rammedelene.

2. Skru de laterale festeprofilene fast med 8 M8x20 (@ N 2)og
8 underlagsskiver.
3. Skru glideskinnene fast med handkraft pa de laterale festeprofilene med 6 M5x10

halvrunde hodeskruer ( N 3).

4. Sett rulleskoddeboksen ( N ) pa glideskinnene.
5. Trekk til skruene pa glideskinnene.

»  Rulleskoddene er montert.

6. Rengjaring

Ikke bruk kjemiske, alkoholholdige, slipende eller Iasemiddelholdige
rengjeringsmidler.

7. Lagring

®m  Grunnelement og komponenter som stikker opp, ma ikke skades nar de settes
ned.

m  Skal lagres i lukkede, torre rom.

®m  Rengjer grundig og konserver for langvarig lagring.

m  Beskytt mot stev og grov smuss med presenning.

m  Folg lagrings- og omgivelsesbetingelsene.

8. Avfallsbehandling

Overhold nasjonale og regionale forskrifter om miljevern og avfallshandtering og
kasser eller resirkuler pa forskriftsmessig mate. Metaller, metalloider,
komposittmaterialer og tilsetningsstoffer ma sorteres etter type og kasseres pa en
miljgvennlig mate.

9. Tekniske data
9.1.  LASTER

Opplysning

Maksimal feltlast* 900 kg
Maksimal flatelast per hyllebunn* 120 kg

* Tilsvarer statisk og flatefordelt last.
9.2, KRAV TIL OMGIVELSENE UNDER LAGRING OG TRANSPORT

Opplysning

Tillatt temperaturomrade 0til 50°C
Relativ luftfuktighet (ikke kondenserende) 10 til 95 %



Spis tresci

1.

2.

Informacje ogol 38
Bezpieczenstwo 38
2.1. Podstawowe instrukcje bezpieczenstwa 38
2.2. Uzytkowanie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem 38
2.3. Niewtasciwe uzytkowanie 38
2.4. Srodki ochrony indywidualnej 38
2.5. Kwalifikacje pracownikow 38
Przeglad czesci urzadzenia 38
Transport 38
Montaz 38
5.1. Narzedzie 38
5.2. Montaz przedniej belki poprzecznej 38
53. Montaz tylnych belek poprzecznych 38
5.4. Montaz gornej potki 38
5.5. Ustawianie 38
5.6. Kotwienie 38
5.7. Montaz drazka zamykajacego 39
5.8. Mocowanie drazka zamykajacego w sprezynie mocujacej 39
5.9. Montaz $cian 39
5.10. Montaz regatu dostawnego 39
5.11. Montaz pétki wysuwanej 39
5.12. Montaz drzwi 39
5.13. Montaz rolety 39
Czyszczenie 39
Magazy rie 39
Utylizacja 39
Dane techniczne 39
9.1. Obcigzenia 39
9.2. Warunki otoczenia podczas magazynowania i transportu 39

www.hoffmann-group.com

—_

O
—

(93]

(D
wn

w o ) wn = D) — o


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

GARANT Regaty o duzej nosnosci

O
—

w o a) o) wn > — —p (D

o

wn

wm

Informacje ogdlne

Nalezy zapoznac sie z instrukcja obstugi i przestrzegac jej oraz zachowac jg na
przysztos¢, przechowujac w dostepnym miejscu.

Symbole ostrzegawcze Znaczemie
Informuje o zagrozeniu, ktére moze spo-
/A PRZESTROGA jeozag P

wodowac érednie lub lekkie obrazenia
ciata, jezeli nie da sie go uniknac.
Informuje o zagrozeniu, ktére moze spo-
wodowac straty materialne, jezeli nie da
sie go uniknac.
@ Umieszczony obok porad i wskazéwek,

a takze informacji zapewniajacych wydaj-
na i bezawaryjng eksploatacje.

| NOTYFIKACJA

Kod QR z dodatkowymi informacjami o produkcie

https://hog.tools/heavy-duty-shelving

2. Bezpieczenstwo
2.1.  PODSTAWOWE INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA

/\ PRZESTROGA

Przewrocenie sie regatu

Niebezpieczenstwo odniesienia obrazen.

»  Zakotwic regat w podtodze.

»  Uwzgledni¢ maksymalne obciazenie pola oraz obcigzenie powierzchniowe po-
szczegolnych potek.

»  Ciezkie przedmioty nalezy przechowywac na dolnych pétkach.

» Magazynowane narzedzia nie moga wystawac.

»  Ciezkie narzedzia odktadac powoli.

@ Po montazu i przed oddaniem do eksploatacji potaczenia srubowe i ztgczki na-

lezy sprawdzi¢ pod katem mocnego i prawidtowego osadzenia.

2.2, UZYTKOWANIE ZGODNIE Z PRZEZNACZENIEM

m  Stosowac wylacznie urzadzenie znajdujace sie w stanie nienagannym technicznie
i umozliwiajagcym bezpieczna eksploatacje.

m Do uzytku przemystowego.

m  Uwzgledni¢ maksymalna nosnosc.

m  Zakotwic regat w podfodze.

23. NIEWLASCIWE UZYTKOWANIE

m  Nie dokonywa¢ zadnych samodzielnych modyfikacji.

m  Nie przecigzac szafy, szuflad i potek.

m  Nie odktada¢ przedmiotéw w gwattowny sposob.

= Nie siadac ani nie stawac na potkach.

2.4. SRODKI OCHRONY INDYWIDUALNEJ

Przestrzegac krajowych i lokalnych przepiséw dotyczacych bezpieczenstwa i zapo-

biegania nieszczesliwym wypadkom. Odziez ochronng, taka jak ochrona stép i reka-

wice ochronne nalezy dobra¢, udostepnic i nosi¢ stosownie do rodzajéw ryzyka ocze-

kiwanego podczas wykonywania danej czynnosci.

2.5. KWALIFIKACJE PRACOWNIKOW

Pracownicy wykwalifikowani w dziedzinie prac mechanicznych

Pracownikami wykwalifikowanymi w rozumieniu niniejszej dokumentacji sa osoby

obeznane z budowg, instalacjg mechaniczna, uruchomieniem, usuwaniem usterek

i konserwacja produktu oraz maja ponizsze kwalifikacje:

m  Kwalifikacja / wyksztatcenie w dziedzinie mechaniki zgodnie z przepisami obo-
wigzujacymi w kraju uzytkowania.

Osoba poinstruowana

Osobami poinstruowanymi w rozumieniu niniejszej dokumentacji s osoby, ktére po-

instruowano w zakresie przeprowadzania prac w zakresie transportu, magazynowa-

nia i uzytkowania.

3. Przeglad czesci urzadzenia
A

1 Stopka regatu 5 Gorna potka

2 Tylna belka poprzeczna dolna, bez 6 Rama
sprezyny

3 Drazek zamykajacy 7 Sciany

4 Tylna belka poprzeczna gérna, ze 8
sprezyna

4. Transport

Przednia belka poprzeczna

@ Bezposrednio po otrzymaniu produktu skontrolowac go pod kqtem uszkodzen
transportowych. W razie stwierdzenia uszkodzen nie wolno przeprowadzac¢ montazu ani
uruchomienia.

NOTYFIKACJA

Nieprawidtowy transport

Uszkodzenia transportowanego fadunku.

»  Nie przeciggac po podtozu.

»  Pakunek transportowac w pozycji stojacej, obwigzany i zabezpieczony przed ze-
slizgnieciem.

» Podczas odstawiania opuszczac powoli i rownomiernie.

» Opakowanie transportowe usuna¢ dopiero w miejscu ustawienia.

/\ PRZESTROGA

Transport na miejsce ustawienia

Niebezpieczenstwo odniesienia obrazen ciata stwarzane przez duzg mase wtasna
w czasie nieprawidtowego unoszenia.

»  Nosi¢ ochrone stop i rekawice ochronne.

»  Zabezpieczy¢ drogi przesuwania i transportowe.

» Transportowac na miejsce ustawienia przynajmniej we dwie osoby.

5. Montaz
5.1. NARZEDZIE

Narssdzie —Roamiar ——lcnoie |

Poziomnica =

Metréwka, zwijana -

Mtotek z tworzywa -
Klucz trzpieniowy szescio- 6 mm
katny
Klucze ptaskie 8 mm Montaz drzwi
10 mm
13 mm
Akumulatorowe wiertar- - Kotwienie w posadzce
kowkretarki
Wiertta do betonu 12mm

kotwa rozprezna -

Materiat podktadowy -
MONTAZ PRZEDNIEJ BELKI POPRZECZNEJ

v" Wybrana lokalizacja

1. Zamocowac 4 nakretki klatkowe w wycieciach konturéw w przednich elemen-
tach ramy.

2. Skreci¢ luzno przednia belke poprzeczna, uzywajac 4 srub M8x20 oraz 4 podkfa-
dek.

»  Przednia belka poprzeczna zamontowana.

5.3. MONTAZ TYLNYCH BELEK POPRZECZNYCH

C

v Przednia belka poprzeczna zamontowana.

1. Zamocowac 8 nakretek klatkowych w wycieciach konturéw w tylnych elemen-

tach ramy.
2. Skreci¢ luzno tylne belki poprzeczne, uzywajac 8 srub M8x20 oraz 8 podkfadek.

»  Tylne belki poprzeczne zamontowane.
5.4. MONTAZ GORNEJ POLKI

@D

v' Tylne belki poprzeczne zamontowane.

1. Zamocowac 5 nakretek klatkowych w wycieciach konturéw obydwu ram.

2. Ustawi¢ poprzeczki przekatne w ramie.

3. Wybierajac opcje drzwi skrzydtowych, nalezy pamietac, aby otwory w goérnej cze-
Sci potki byty skierowane do przodu.

4. Skreci¢ luzno goérna potke, uzywajac 10 srub M8x20 oraz 10 podktadek.

» Potka gérna zamontowana.
5.5. USTAWIANIE

@ Uwzgledni¢ maksymalng wysokos¢ kompensacji wynoszqcq 12 mm.

v’ Ustawia¢ na réwnej i stabilnej powierzchni, zaprojektowanej z mysla o maksy-
malnej nosnosci.

Luzno przykrecone elementy ramy.

Sprawdzi¢ prostopadtos¢ wszystkich komponentow.

Mocno dokreci¢ wszystkie Sruby.

Sprawdzi¢ wyréwnanie regatu w poziomie i w pionie za pomocg poziomnicy.
Jesli podtoze jest nierdwne, uzy¢ wytacznie oryginalnych arkuszy nr Z9 9300_1
oraz Z9 9300_3.

BN g

» Regat jest wypoziomowany.

5.6. KOTWIENIE
v Odpowiednie kofki i Sruby dobiera¢ w zaleznosci od rodzaju potki.



v’ Podtoze charakteryzuje sie wystarczajaca nosnoscia.

1. Zaznaczy¢ otwory przez perforacje w stopce regatu ( A 1).
2. Wykona¢ otwér o @ 12 mm i gtebokosci 70 mm.

3. Uzy¢ kotkow.

4. Ustawi¢ regat zgodnie z otworami.

5. Przykreci¢ regat do podtoza.

»  Regat zakotwiony w podtozu w sposéb gwarantujacy stabilnos¢.

5.7. MONTAZ DRAZKA ZAMYKAJACEGO
v’ Zamontowane tylne i przednie belki poprzeczne.
1. Wsung¢ drazek zamykajacy ze Srubami ( E ) w wyciecia w tylnych belkach
poprzecznych.
»  Sruba drazka zamykajacego jest zablokowana w trzpieniu ustalajagcym gérnej
belki poprzeczne;j.

2. Skreci¢ ptytki mocujace, uzywajac 8 srub M8x20 ( F 1) oraz 8 podkfadek.
»  Drazek zamykajacy przesuwa sie swobodnie.

»  Drazek zamykajacy zamontowany.

5.8. MOCOWANIE DRAZKA ZAMYKAJACEGO W SPREiYNIE
MOCUJACEJ

F

Nad nakretkami szesciokatnymi widoczne sa 2 lub 3 zwoje gwintu.

Wat drazka zamykajacego spoczywa poziomo w szczypcach.

Drazek zamykajacy porusza sie swobodnie.

Drazek zamykajacy przesuwa sie automatycznie z powrotem w goére, gdy wysuwana

pdtka jest wysunieta.

5.9. MONTAZ SCIAN

@ Liczba $cian rézni sie w zaleznosci od wysokosci.

v’ Korpus zamontowany.

1. Zamocowac nakretki klatkowe ( G 1) w wycieciach konturowych elemen-
tow ramy.

2. Przykrecic Sciany do elementédw ramy za pomoca srub M8x16 i podktadek.

3. Skreci¢ éciany, uzywajac 2 $rub 6-katnych M6x16 ( G 2), 2 podktadek i 2 na-
kretek szesciokatnych.

» Sciany zamontowane.
5.10. MONTAZ REGALU DOSTAWNEGO

Mormaz ——————Jodsytac

Gorna potka Montaz gérnej potki [ Strona 38]

Przednia belka poprzeczna Montaz przedniej belki poprzecznej

[ Strona 38]

Montaz tylnych belek poprzecznych

[ Strona 38]

Montaz drazka zamykajacego [ Stro-

na 39]

Mocowanie drazka zamykajacego w spre- Mocowanie drazka zamykajacego w spre-
Zynie mocujacej zynie mocujacej [ Strona 39]

Sciany Montaz $cian [ Strona 39]

5.11. MONTAZ POLKI WYSUWANE)J

Tylne belki poprzeczne

Drazek zamykajacy

@ Jesli zamontowano kilka pétek, sprawdzi¢ mechanizm blokujqcy i w razie potrzeby
wyregulowac.

Element blokujqcy jest wstepnie ustawiony przez producenta. Sprawdzic, w razie potrze-
by konieczna jest ponowna regulacja.

v’ Regat zakotwiony w podfozu w sposéb gwarantujacy stabilnosc.

1. Zamocowac 12 nakretek klatkowych ( H ) w wycieciach konturowych ele-
mentow ramy.
Skreci¢ belki poprzeczne, uzywajac 12 $rub M8x20 oraz 12 podktadek.
Odkreci¢ i schowac plytki zabezpieczajace (czerwone).

2
3
4. Zatozy¢ wysuwang potke ( I 1) na tozysko kulkowe poprzeczki.
5

Nacisng¢ mechanizm zwalniajacy szuflade (@ | 2) i popchna¢ dolna po-
przeczke do tytu na tyle, aby tozysko kulkowe zablokowato sie w otworach po
obu stronach prowadnic szynowych.

6. Zamocowac ptytki zabezpieczajace (czerwone), uzywajac 4 Srub M6x8 ( J
2) oraz 4 podktadek.

7. Popchna¢ drazek zamykajacy do gory.
» Drazek zamykajacy zatrzaskuje sie.

8. Sprawdzi¢ element blokujacy i w razie potrzeby wyregulowac go.

9. Ponowne regulowanie elementu blokujacego: Poluzowac sruby
»  Sruba ma luz wynoszacy ok. 1-2 mm az do gérnej krawedzi szczeliny.

10. Dokreci¢ element blokujacy.

11. Nasmarowac $ruby.

12. Wtozy¢ $rube wiertarska (posrodku) do otworu i zamocowac.

»  Poétka wysuwana zamontowana.

5.12. MONTAZ DRZWI

@ Wyregulowac drzwi po stronie wewnetrznej za pomoca nakretek szesciokat-
nych ( M 2).

v’ Korpus zamontowany.

1. Przykreci¢ mocno dolng rurke podtrzymujaca do dolnej belki poprzecznej, uzy-

wajac 4 srub M8x20 ( L 1) oraz 4 podkfadek.
2. Wsunac boczne rurki podtrzymujace ( L 2) w dolna rurke podtrzymujaca.
3. Wsunac gérng rurke podtrzymujaca ( L 1) w boczne rurki podtrzymujace i
przykrecic ja do gérnej potki, uzywajac 4 Srub M8x20 oraz 4 podkfadek.
4. Wypoziomowac rame drzwi.
5. Dokreci¢ $ruby.

6. Przykreci¢ katownik ze stopka ( L 3) lewych drzwi do gérnej i dolnej czesci
rurek podtrzymujacych, uzywajac 4 srub M6x16 oraz 4 podktadek.

7. Zaczepi¢ zawiasy ([ M 1) w bocznych rurkach podtrzymujacych.

» Drzwi zamontowane.
5.13. MONTAZ ROLETY

@ Instrukcja programowania rolety znajduje sie na stronie www.hoffmann-gro-
up.com.
v' Korpus zamontowany.

1. Zamocowac 8 nakretek klatkowych ( N 1) w wycieciach konturowych ele-
mentow ramy.

2. Skrecic¢ profile nasadzane bocznego za pomoca 8 $rub M8x20 ( N 2)i8
podkfadek.
3. Przykreci¢ mocno prowadnice szynowe do bocznych profili nasadzanych, uzywa-

jac 6 srub z tbem potokragtym M5x10 ( N 3).
4. Zatozyc skrzynke rolety ( N ) na prowadnice szynowe.
5. Dokreci¢ $ruby na prowadnicach szynowych.

» Roleta zamontowana.

6. Czyszczenie

Nie stosowac¢ chemicznych srodkéw czyszczacych zawierajacych alkohol, materiatow
$ciernych ani rozpuszczalnikéw.

7. Magazynowanie

m  Odstawiajac, nie dopusci¢ do uszkodzenia korpusu ani wystajacych elementow.

m  Przechowywac¢ w zamknietym, suchym pomieszczeniu.

m  Przed dtuzszym magazynowaniem gruntownie oczyscic i zakonserwowac.

m Zabezpieczy¢ plandeka przed pytem i wiekszymi zanieczyszczeniami.

m Uwzgledni¢ warunki magazynowania oraz warunki panujgce w otoczeniu.
Utylizacja

Przestrzegac krajowych i lokalnych przepiséw dotyczacych ochrony srodowiska i uty-

lizacji regulujacych prawidtowe usuwanie i recykling opadéw. Metale, niemetale, ma-

teriaty kompozytowe i pomocnicze nalezy posegregowac i zutylizowac w sposéb nie-
szkodliwy dla srodowiska naturalnego.

9.  Dane techniczne
9.1. OBCIAZENIA

Maksymalne obciazenie pola * 900 kg

oo

Maksymalne obciagzenie powierzchniowe 120 kg

na potke *

* Odpowiada obciazeniu statycznemu i obcigzeniu na powierzchnie.

9.2, WARUNKI OTOCZENIA PODCZAS MAGAZYNOWANIA
I TRANSPORTU

Dozwolony zakres temperatury 0°C do 50°C

Wilgotnos¢ wzgledna powietrza (bez kon- od 10% do 95%
densacji)

www.hoffmann-group.com

©
—

@)

(93]

(D
wn

i
B
&
i
E
-


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

5

)

O
f_"

o 9) %) =3 > L L

wn

wn

D
(@)

GARANT Estante para cargas pesadas

Indice

1.

2.

Indicagbes gerais

Seguranga

2.1. Indicagdes basicas de seguranca

2.2. Utilizacdo adequada

2.3. Utilizagdo indevida

24. Equipamento de protecao individual
2.5. Qualificagao do pessoal

Vista geral do aparelho

Transporte

Mnnfagnm

5.1. Ferramenta

5.2. Montagem da barra transversal dianteira
53. Montagem das barras transversais traseiras
5.4. Montagem da prateleira superior

5.5. Instalagao

5.6. Fixacao

5.7. Montagem da barra de bloqueio

5.8. Fixacdo da barra de bloqueio na mola de retencdo
5.9. Montagem das paredes

5.10. Montagem da estante suplementar

5.11. Montagem da prateleira extraivel

5.12. Montagem de portas

5.13. Montagem de persiana

T

Ar t

Eliminasin

Dados técnico

9.1. Cargas

9.2 Condi¢bes ambientais para o armazenamento e transporte

41

a1
41
41
41
41
41

4

a1

41
41
41
41
41
41
41
42
42
42
42
42
42
42

42

42

42

42
42
42



1. Indicaces gerais
Ler e respeitar o manual de instrucdes, guardar para referéncia futura e
manter sempre disponivel para consulta.

Significado
Identifica um perigo que pode causar

ferimentos ligeiros ou de gravidade
média se nao for evitado.

Identifica um perigo que pode causar
danos materiais se ndo for evitado.

Simbolos de aviso

A CUIDADO

| AVISO

@ Identifica dicas e indicacoes Uteis, assim
como informagbes para um
funcionamento eficiente e isento de
falhas.

Codigo QR mais informacdes sobre o produto

https://hog.tools/heavy-duty-shelving

2. Seguranca
2.1.  INDICAGOES BASICAS DE SEGURANCA

Tombamento da estante

Perigo de ferimentos.

»  Fixar a estante ao chéo.

» Respeitar a carga maxima do médulo e a carga da superficie de cada uma das
prateleiras.

»  Armazenar os objetos pesados nas prateleiras inferiores.

» N&o armazenar pegas salientes.

» Pousar as pegas pesadas lentamente.

@ As unides roscadas e ligacoes devem ser verificadas quanto ao posicionamento
seguro e correto depois da montagem e antes da colocagao em funcionamento.
2.2, UTILIZACAO ADEQUADA
m Usar apenas em estado impecavel e seguro do ponto de vista técnico e
operacional.
Para o uso industrial.
Respeitar as capacidades de carga maximas.
Fixar a estante ao chao.
3. UTILIZACAO INDEVIDA
Nao realizar conversdes por conta propria.
Nao sobrecarregar o armério, as gavetas e a prateleira.
Nao pousar os objetos de forma abrupta.
= Nao sentar nem ficar sobre as prateleiras.
2.4. EQUIPAMENTO DE PROTECAO INDIVIDUAL
Disposi¢des nacionais e regionais em matéria de seguranca e prevencao de
acidentes. O vestudrio de prote¢do, como protecado para os pés e luvas de protecéo,
deve ser selecionado, fornecido e usado de acordo com os riscos esperados na
respetiva atividade.
2.5. QUALIFICACAO DO PESSOAL
Técnicos para trabalhos mecanicos
Técnico na acegdo da presente documentacao sao pessoas que estdo familiarizadas
com a construgao, instalacao mecanica, colocagdo em funcionamento, eliminagéo de
falhas e manutencao do produto e que dispéem das seguintes qualificagdes:
m qualificagao/formagdo no campo da mecanica, de acordo com os regulamentos
nacionais.
Pessoa instruida
Pessoas instruidas na ace¢ao da presente documentacédo sao pessoas que receberam
instrucdo para a realizacao de trabalhos nos campos de transporte, armazenamento
e operagao.

3. Vista geral do aparelho
A

" EENE R

1 Base da estante 5 Prateleira superior
2 Barra transversal traseira inferior- 6 Estrutura

sem mola
B Barra de bloqueio 7 Paredes

4 Barra transversal traseira superior - 8 Barra transversal dianteira

com mola

4. Transporte

@ Verificar o produto imediatamente ap6s rececdo quanto a danos de transporte. Em
caso de danos, ndo efetuar a montagem nem a colocagdo em funcionamento.

Transporte inadequado

Danos materiais da peca transportada.

»  Nao arrastar pelo chao.

» Transportar a embalagem na vertical, amarrada e protegida contra deslizamento.

» Ao depositar, fazé-lo de forma lenta e uniforme.

» Remover a embalagem de transporte apenas imediatamente antes no local de
instalacdo.

Transporte para o local de instalacao

Perigo de ferimentos devido ao peso elevado ao elevar inadequadamente.
»  Usar protecdo para os pés, luvas de protecdo.

»  Proteger as vias de deslocagao e transporte.

» Transportar para o locar de instalagdo com pelo menos duas pessoas.

5. Montagem
5.1.  FERRAMENTA

Nivel de bolha de ar -

Metro articulado, fita -
métrica

Martelo de plastico -
Chave sextavada interior 6 mm

Chave de boca 8 mm Montagem de portas

10 mm
13 mm

Berbequim aparafusador -
sem fio

Brocas, adequadas para 12 mm
betdo

Dispositivo de ancoragem -

Fixagdo ao chao

Material de apoio -

5.2 MONTAGEM DA BARRA TRANSVERSAL DIANTEIRA

v Local de instalagéo selecionado

1. Fixar 4 porcas gaiola nas reentrancias de contorno nas pecas dianteiras da
estrutura.

2. Aparafusar sem apertar a barra transversal dianteira com 4 M8x20 e 4 anilhas.

» Barra transversal dianteira montada.
5.3. MONTAGEM DAS BARRAS TRANSVERSAIS TRASEIRAS
C

v’ Barra transversal dianteira montada.

1. Fixar 8 porcas gaiola nas reentrancias de contorno nas pegas traseiras da
estrutura para as barras transversais.

2. Aparafusar sem apertar as barras transversais traseiras com 8 M8x20 e 8 anilhas.

»  Barras transversais traseiras montadas.

MONTAGEM DA PRATELEIRA SUPERIOR

v’ Barras transversais traseiras montadas.

1. Fixar 5 porcas gaiola nas reentrancias de contorno de ambas as estruturas.

2. Dispor escoras diagonais na estrutura.

3. Ao selecionar a opgao de porta com dobradicas, os furos na prateleira superior
tém de ficar apontados para a frente.

4. Aparafusar sem apertar a prateleira superior com 10 M8x20 e 10 anilhas.

»  Prateleira superior montada.
5.5. INSTALAGCAO

@ Respeitar a altura de compensagdo mdxima de 12 mm.

v’ Garantir que o piso é plano, fixo e concebido para a capacidade de carga méaxima
do armario.

v’ Elementos da estrutura aparafusados sem apertar.

1. Verificar a perpendicularidade de todos os componentes.

2. Aparafusar firmemente todos os parafusos.

3. Verificar os alinhamentos horizontal e vertical da estante com um nivel de bolha
dear.

4. Se o chéo for irregular, utilizar exclusivamente chapas originais n.° Z9 9300_1 e
799300_3.

» A estante estd nivelada.

5.6. FIXACAO
v' Escolher buchas e parafusos adequados consoante o piso.
v O piso disp6e da capacidade de carga suficiente.

www.hoffmann-group.com

(D
>

)

®)
=

(93]

(D
wn

D o wn = o) — —


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

GARANT Estante para cargas pesadas

o)

jp)

O
f_"

wn

wm

D
N

o 9) wn = > o L

1. Marcar os furos através das perfuragdes na base da estante ( A 1).
2. Abrir o furo com @ de 12 mm com uma profundidade de 70 mm.

3. Inserir as buchas.

4. Posicionar a estante de acordo com os furos.

5. Aparafusar a estante ao piso.

»  Estante fixada ao piso de modo a ndo poder tombar.

5.7. MONTAGEM DA BARRA DE BLOQUEIO
v’ Barras transversais dianteira e traseiras montadas.

1. Inserir a barra de bloqueio com pino ( E ) nas reentrancias das barras
transversais traseiras.
» O pino da barra de bloqueio esta encaixado nas travas da barra transversal
superior.

2. Aparafusar as chapas de retengdo com 8 M8x20 ( F 1) e 8 anilhas.
»  Abarra de bloqueio pode mover-se livremente.

» Barra de bloqueio montada.
5.8. FIXACAO DA BARRA DE BLOQUEIO NA MOLA DE RETEN(;[\O

O F

Através das porcas sextavadas sdo visiveis 2 a 3 passos da rosca.

O eixo da barra de bloqueio encontra-se horizontalmente nas garras de preensao.
A barra de bloqueio move-se livremente.

A barra de fecho desliza automaticamente para cima quando a prateleira extraivel é
estendida.

5.9. MONTAGEM DAS PAREDES

@ O nuimero de paredes varia dependendo da altura.

v Corpo montado.

1. Fixar as porcas gaiola ( G 1) nas reentrancias de contorno das pecas da
estrutura.

2. Aparafusar as paredes as pecas da estrutura com M8x16 e anilhas.

3. Aparafusar as paredes entre si com 2 parafusos de sextavado interior M6x16
( G 2), 2 anilhas e 2 porcas sextavadas.

» Paredes montadas.

5.10. MONTAGEM DA ESTANTE SUPLEMENTAR

Prateleira superior Montagem da prateleira superior

[ Pagina41]

Montagem da barra transversal dianteira
[ Pagina 41]

Montagem das barras transversais
traseiras [ Pagina 41]

Montagem da barra de bloqueio

[ Pagina 42]

Fixacdo da barra de bloqueio na mola de Fixagdo da barra de bloqueio na mola de
retengao retencao [ Pagina 42]

Montagem das paredes [ Pagina 42]

5.11. MONTAGEM DA PRATELEIRA EXTRAIVEL

Barra transversal dianteira
Barras transversais traseiras

Barra de bloqueio

Paredes

@ Em caso de montagem de vdrias prateleiras, verificar o bloqueio e, se necessdrio,
reajustar.

A peca de bloqueio é predefinida pelo fabricante. E necessdria uma verificacdo e,
eventualmente, um reajuste.

v’ Estante fixada ao piso de modo a ndo poder tombar.

1. Fixar 12 porcas gaiola ( H ) nas reentrancias de contorno das pecas da
estrutura.

2. Aparafusar as travessas com 12 M8x20 e 12 anilhas.

3. Desenroscar e guardar as chapas de bloqueio (vermelhas).

4. Colocar a prateleira extraivel ( | 1) sobre os rolamentos de esferas das
travessas.

5. Acionar o mecanismo de desbloqueio da gaveta ( | 2), empurrar a travessa
inferior para tras até que o rolamento de esferas encaixe de ambos os lados nas
aberturas das corredicas.

6. Fixar as chapas de bloqueio (vermelhas) com 4 M6x8 (@ J 2) e 4 anilhas.
7. Empurrar a barra de bloqueio para cima.
» Abarra de bloqueio engata.
8. Verificar a peca de bloqueio e, se necessario, reajustar.
9. Reajustar a peca de bloqueio: Desapertar os parafusos
» O pino tem aprox. 1 - 2 mm de ar até a aresta superior da fenda do molde.
10. Apertar a peca de bloqueio.
11. Lubrificar o pino.
12. Inserir o parafuso de perfuracao (no meio) no furo e fixar.

» Prateleira extraivel montada.

5.12.  MONTAGEM DE PORTAS

@ Reajustar as portas com porcas sextavadas (@ M 2) nos lados interiores das
portas.

v" Corpo montado.
1. Aparafusar manualmente o tubo de suporte inferior & barra transversal inferior

utilizando 4 M8x20 ( L 1) e 4 anilhas.
2. Inserir os tubos de suporte laterais ( L 2) no tubo de suporte inferior.

3. Inserir o tubo de suporte superior ( L 1) nos tubos de suporte laterais e
aparafusar a prateleira superior usando 4 M8x20 e 4 anilhas.

4. Nivelar a estrutura da porta.

5. Apertar os parafusos.

6. Aparafusar o esquadro com base ( L 3) para a porta esquerda aos tubos de
suporte usando em cima e em baixo com 4 M6x16 e 4 anilhas.

7. Prender as dobradicas ( M 1) nos tubos de suporte laterais.
» Portas montadas.
5.13. MONTAGEM DE PERSIANA

@ Instrugées para a programagéo da persiana em www.hoffmann-group.com.

v" Corpo montado.

1. Fixar 8 porcas gaiola ( N 1) nas reentrancias de contorno das pegas da
estrutura.

2. Aparafusar os perfis de fixacao laterais com 8 M8x20 ( N 2) e 8 anilhas.
3. Apertar manualmente as corredicas nos perfis de fixacao laterais utilizando

6 parafusos de cabeca redonda M5x10 ( N 3).

4. Encaixar a caixa da persiana (@ N ) nas corredicas.
5. Apertar os parafusos nas corredigas.

» Persiana montada.

6. Limpeza

Nao usar produtos de limpeza quimicos, alcodlicos, abrasivos ou que contenham
solventes.

7. Armazenamento

= Nao danificar o corpo principal e os componentes salientes ao depositar.

®  Armazenar numa sala fechada e seca.

® Limpar minuciosamente e conservar antes de um armazenamento prolongado.
m  Proteger contra o p6 e sujidade grosseira com lona.

m  Observar as condi¢des de armazenamento e ambientais.

8. Eliminacdo

Observar os regulamentos nacionais e regionais de protecao ambiental e eliminacéo

para a eliminagao ou a reciclagem adequada. Separar metais, ndo metais, compdsitos
e materiais auxiliares por tipo e elimina-los de forma ambientalmente correta.

9.  Dados técnicos
9.1.  CARGAS

Carga méxima por médulo * 900 Kg
Carga maxima por superficie por 120 Kg
prateleira *

* Corresponde a carga estética e distribuida pela superficie.
9.2, CONDICGES AMBIENTAIS PARA O ARMAZENAMENTO E
TRANSPORTE

Faixa de temperatura permitida 0até 50°C

Humidade relativa do ar (sem 10 até 95 %

condensacao)



Cuprins
1.  Indicatii generale 44
2, Siguranta 44
2.1. Instructiuni fundamentale de siguranta 44
2.2. Utilizare conform destinatiei 44
2.3. Utilizare necorespunzdtoare 44
24. Echipamentul de protectie personala 44
2.5. Calificarea personalului 44
3. Prezentare generala a dispozitivului 44
4.  Transportul 44
5. Montajul 44
5.1. Scula 44
5.2. Montare bara transversala fata 44
5.3. Montare bare transversale spate 44
54. Montare podea superioara 44
5.5. Amplasarea 44
5.6. Ancorare 44
5.7. Montare bara de blocare 45
5.8. Fixarea barei de blocare in arcul de retinere 45
59. Montare pereti 45
5.10. Asamblare raft anexat 45
5.11. Montare raft culisant 45
5.12. Montare usi 45
5.13. Montare rulou 45
6. Curatarea 45
7. Depozitarea 45
8. Casare 45
9.  Datetehnice 45
9.1. Sarcina 45
9.2. Conditii de mediu pentru depozitare si transport 45

www.hoffmann-group.com

—_

O
—

(93]

(D
wn

o wn = D) = _.

4

w


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

GARANT Raft heavy duty

it
E

1. Indicatii generale

Cititi manualul de utilizare, respectati-l, pastrati-l pentru referinte ulterioare si
pastrati-l accesibil in orice moment.

Simboluride avertizare
Marcheaza un pericol care poate provoca
/A PRECAUTIE P 2

vdtamare corporala minora sau
moderatd, dacd nu este evitat.
Marcheaza un pericol care poate provoca
pagube materiale, daca nu este evitat.

| INDICATIE

@ Marcheaza sfaturile si instructiunile utile,
precum si informatii pentru o functionare
eficienta si fara defectiuni.

Cod QR pentru a afla mai multe informatii despre produs
https://hog.tools/heavy-duty-shelving

2. Siguranta
2.1.  INSTRUCTIUNI FUNDAMENTALE DE SIGURANTA

/\ PRECAUTIE

Raft care se poate rasturna

Pericol de vatamare.

»  Fixarea raftului in podea.

» Respectati capacitatea de incdrcare si distribuirea incarcaturii pentru fiecare raft
de depozitare.

» Depozitati obiectele grele in rafturile de depozitare de la baza.

» In urma depozitarii, nu lasati niciun element proeminent.

»  Depuneti usor in raft piesele grele.

@ Dupa instalare si inainte de punerea in functiune, trebuie verificata etanseitatea
si potrivirea corectd a conexiunilor cu suruburi si a imbindrilor.

2.2, UTILIZARE CONFORM DESTINATIEI

m  Folositi-l doar daca este in stare tehnicd buna si sigur pentru functionare.

m  Pentru uzindustrial.

= Respectati capacitatea portanta maxima.

= Fixarea raftului in podea.

2.3. UTILIZARE NECORESPUNZATOARE

®  Nu efectuati nicio modificare neautorizata.

®  Nu supraincércati dulapul, sertarele si rafturile de depozitare.

= Nuasezati brusc obiectele.

= Nuvd asezati si nu va urcati pe rafturile de depozitare.

2.4, ECHIPAMENTUL DE PROTECTIE PERSONALA

Respectati reglementarile nationale si regionale privind securitatea si prevenirea
accidentelor. Imbracidmintea de protectie, cum ar fi elementele de protejare a
picioarelor si manusile de protectie, trebuie sa fie pregatita si purtata in functie de
riscurile preconizate in timpul activitdtii respective.

2.5. CALIFICAREA PERSONALULUI

Specialist in lucrari mecanice

Specialisti in sensul acestei documentatii inseamna persoane care sunt familiarizate
cu proiectarea, cu instalarea mecanicd, punerea in functiune, depanarea si
ntretinerea produsului si care au urmatoarele calificari:

m Calificare/instruire in domeniul mecanic, in conformitate cu reglementarile
aplicabile la nivel national.

Persoana instruita

Persoanele instruite, in sensul acestei documentatii, sunt persoane care au fost

instruite sa desfasoare lucrari in transport, depozitare si operare.

Prezentare generala a dispozitivului
A

1 Piciourul raftului 5

Podea superioara

2 Bara transversala spate inferioard - 6 Cadre
férd arc
3 Bard de blocare 7 Pereti

4 Bara transversala spate superioara 8
-cuarc

4. Transportul

Bara transversald fata

@ Verificati imediat dupd primire dacd produsul prezintd semne de deteriorare din
timpul transportului. In caz de deteriorare, nu efectuati asamblarea sau punerea in
functiune.

INDICATIE

Transport necorespunzator

Pagube materiale la piesa transportata.

»  Nu trebuie tarate pe podea.

» Transportati pachetele in picioare, legate si asigurate impotriva alunecérii.
»  Depuneti-le lent si fara miscari bruste.

» Inlaturati ambalajul transportului doar la locul amplasérii.

/\ PRECAUTIE

Transportul la locul de amplasare

Pericol de accidentare ca urmare a greutatii proprii mari, din cauza ridicarii
necorespunzatoare.

»  Purtati elemente de protejare a picioarelor si manusi de protectie.

»  Securizati rutele de impingere si de transport.

» Trebuie transportatd pana la locul de instalare de cel putin doud persoane.

5. Montajul
5.1. SCULA

S |Dimensiune constructivi |Operatia delucru

Niveld cu bula -
Metru, ruletd -

Ciocan din plastic -

Cheie hexagonala 6 mm
Cheie fixa 8 mm Montare usi
10 mm
13 mm
Masina de gaurit si - Ancoraj de podea

insurubat cu acumulator

Burghiu, potrivit pentru 12 mm
beton

Ancora -

Material de baza -
5.2. MONTARE BARA TRANSVERSALA FATA
B

v Loc de amplasare selectat
1. Montati 4 piulite prizoniere in nisele de contur din partile cadrului frontal.
2. Insurubati usor bara transversala fata cu 4 buc. M8x20 si 4 saibe.

»  Bara transversala fata montata.
5.3. MONTARE BARE TRANSVERSALE SPATE
@

v’ Bara transversala fata montata.

1. Montati 8 piulite prizoniere in nisele de contur din partile cadrului spate pentru
barele transversale.

2. Insurubati usor barele transversale spate cu 8 buc. M8x20 si 8 saibe.

» Bare transversale Spate montate.

5.4. MONTARE PODEA SUPERIOARA

@D

v' Bare transversale spate montate.

1. Montati 5 piulite prizoniere in nisele de contur din ambele cadre.

2. Aranjati barele diagonale in cadre.

3. Laselectarea optiunii cu usa batants, orificiile din podeaua superioara trebuie sa
fie orientate inainte.

4. Insurubati usor podeaua superioara cu 10 buc. M8x20 si 10 saibe.

» Podea superioard montata.
5.5. AMPLASAREA

@ Respectati indltimea maximd de compensare de 12 mm.

v’ Asigurati-va ca amplasarea se face pe o baza neteds, solida, conceputd pentru
capacitatea portanta maxima a dulapului.

Elementele cadrului sunt fixate usor cu suruburi.

Verificati perpendicularitatea tuturor componentelor.

Strangeti bine toate suruburile.

Verificati alinierea orizontala si verticala a raftului cu ajutorul unei nivele.

Tn cazul in care podeaua este neuniforma, utilizati numai plici originale, codurile
799300_1 si 29 9300_3.

BN g

»  Raftul este nivelat.

5.6. ANCORARE
v' Alegeti diblurile si suruburile in functie de structura podelei.
v Podeaua dispune de o capacitate portanta suficienta.

1. Marcati gaurile prin orificiile de pe A 1) piciourul raftului.
2. Executati gaura cu @ 12 mm si adancime de 70 mm.



3. Introduceti diblurile.
4. Pozitionati raftul conform gdurilor.
5. Fixati de podea raftul in suruburi.

»  Prin fixare in podea, raftul este asigurat impotriva rasturnarii.

5.7. MONTARE BARA DE BLOCARE
v’ Bare transversale fata si spate montate.

1. Introduceti bara de blocare cu suruburi ( E ) in nisele de pe barele
transversale din spate.
»  Surubul barei de blocare este cuplat in suruburile de blocare de pe bara
transversala superioara.

2. Insurubati placile de fixare impreuna cu 8 buc. M8x20 ( F 1) si 8 saibe.
» Bara de blocare se miscd liber.

» Bara de blocare montata.
5.8. FIXAREA BAREI DE BLOCARE iN ARCUL DE RETINERE

(O F

2 pana la 3 pase sunt vizibile deasupra piulitelor hexagonale.

Arborele barei de blocare se afld orizontal in clesti.

Bara de blocare se misca liber.

Bara de blocare gliseaza automat in sus cand raftul culisant este extins.
5.9. MONTARE PERETI

@ Numarul peretilor variaza in functie de inaltime.

v' Corp montat.

1. Fixati piulitele prizoniere ( G 1) in nisele de contur ale partilor cadrului.

2. Insurubati peretii la partile cadrului cu M8x16 si saibe.

3. Insurubati peretii impreund cu 2 suruburi cu cap hexagonal M6x16 ( G 2),2
saibe si 2 piulite hexagonale.

»  Pereti montati.

5.10. ASAMBLARE RAFT ANEXAT

Podea superioara Montare podea superioara [ Pagina 44]

Bara transversala fata Montare bara transversala fata

[ Pagina 44]

Montare bare transversale spate
[ Pagina 44]

Montare bara de blocare [ Pagina 45]

Bare transversale spate

Bara de blocare

Fixarea barei de blocare in arcul de
retinere [ Pagina 45]

Fixarea barei de blocare in arcul de
retinere

Pereti Montare pereti [ Pagina 45]
5.11. MONTARE RAFT CULISANT

@ Dacad se monteazd mai multe rafturi, verificati mecanismul de blocare si reglati-1
dacd este necesar.

Piesa de blocare este presetatd de catre producdtor. Verificati si reajustati dacd este
necesar.

v' Prin fixare in podea, raftul este asigurat impotriva rasturnarii.

Fixati 12 piulite prizoniere (@ H ) in nisele de contur ale partilor cadrului.
Tnsurubati barele transversale impreuna cu 12 buc. M8x20 si 12 saibe.
Desurubati si retineti placile de blocare (rosii).

Asezati raftul culisant ( | 1) pe rulmentul cu bile al barelor transversale.

woA W

Apasati maneta de deblocare a sertarului ( | 2), impingeti bara transversala
inferioara inapoi pana cand rulmentul cu bile se fixeaza in fantele de pe ambele
parti ale sinelor glisante.

6. Fixati placile de blocare (rosu) cu 4 buc. M6x8 ( J 2) si 4 saibe.

7. Impingeti bara de blocare in sus.
» Barade blocare se blocheaza.
8. Verificati piesa de blocare si ajustati-o daca este necesar.
9. Reglati din nou piesa de blocare: Slabiti suruburile
»  Surubul are aproximativ 1 - 2 mm de aer pand la marginea superioara a
slotului.

10. Strangeti piesa de blocare.

11. Ungeti suruburile.

12. Introduceti surubul burghiului (in mijloc) in orificiu si fixati-l in pozitie.
»  Raft culisant montat.

5.12.  MONTARE USI

@ Reglati usile cu piulitele hexagonale ( M2)in interiorul usilor.
v" Corp montat.
1. Insurubati manual tubul de sustinere inferior pe bara transversald inferioars,

utilizand 4 buc. M8x20 (O) 'L 1) 5i 4 saibe.
2. Introduceti tuburile de fixare laterale ( L 2) in tubul de fixare inferior.

3. Introduceti tubul de fixare superior ( L 1) in tuburile de fixare laterale si
nsurubati-l in podeaua superioara utilizand 4 buc. M8x20 si 4 saibe.

4. Nivelati cadrul usii.

5. Strangeti suruburile.

6. Insurubati echerul cu talpa ( L 3) pentru usa din stanga in partea de sus si
de jos a tuburilor de sustinere utilizand 4 buc. M6x16 si 4 saibe.

7. Agdtati balamalele ( M 1) in tuburile de sustinere laterale.
» Usi montate.
5.13. MONTARE RULOU

@ Instructiuni pentru programarea ruloului la www.hoffmann-group.com.
v" Corp montat.

1. Fixati 8 piulite prizoniere ( N 1) in nisele de contur ale pértilor cadrului.

2. Insurubati profilurile de fixare laterale cu 8 buc. M8x20 ( N 2) si 8 saibe.
3. Insurubati sinele glisante pe profilurile de fixare laterale cu 6 suruburi cu cap

semicircular M5x10 ( N 3).

Atasati carcasa cu rulouri ( N ) pe sinele glisante.
5. Strangeti suruburile de pe sinele glisante.

»  Rulou montat.

6.  Curdtarea

Nu utilizati substanta de curatare chimica, alcoolica, cu material abraziv sau pe baza
de solventi.

7. Depozitarea

m Laasezare, nu deteriorati corpul de baza si nici componentele proeminente.

m  Depozitati intr-o camerd inchisa si uscata.

= [naintea unei perioade mai lungi de depozitare, aveti obligatia sa curatati si sa
luati masurile de conservare a produsului.

m  Protejati-l cu o prelatd impotriva prafului si a murdariei grosiere.

m  Avetiin vedere conditiile de depozitare si de mediu.

8.  Casare

Respectati prevederile nationale si pe cele regionale privind protectia mediului si
eliminarea deseurilor, in sensul eliminarii sau reciclarii corecte a acestora. Separati
metalele, nemetalele, materialele compozite si consumabilele si eliminati-le ecologic.

9. Date tehnice
9.1.  SARCINA

Specifcac

Capacitate maxima de incércare a 900 kg
raftului *

Incarcatura maxima per raft de 120 kg
depozitare *

* Corespunde sarcinii statice si distribuite pe suprafata.
9.2, CONDITII DE MEDIU PENTRU DEPOZITARE $1 TRANSPORT
Domeniu permis de temperaturi 0 pana la 50 °C

Umiditate relativa a aerului (fara 10 pana la 95 %

condensare)

www.hoffmann-group.com

)

O
—

(93]

(D
wn

o wn = D) = _.

4

U


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

GARANT Hyllstall for tunga laster

Innehallsférteckning

1. Allménna anvisning 47
2. Sakerhet 47
2.1. Grundldggande sdkerhetsforeskrifter 47
2.2. Avsedd anvandning 47
2.3. Olamplig anvéndning 47
2.4. Personlig skyddsutrustning 47
2.5. Personalens kvalifikationer. 47
3. Instrumentdversikt 47
4.  Transport 47
5. Montering 47
5.1. Verktyg 47
5.2. Montage framre tvarstag 47
53. Montage bakre tvarstag 47
5.4. Montage 6vre hyllplan 47
5.5. Uppstéllning 47
5.6. Forankring 47
5.7. Montage lasstang 48
5.8. Fastsattning av lasstangen i lasfjadern 48
59. Montage vdggar 48
5.10. Montage pabyggnadshylistéll 48
5.11. Montage utdragshylla 48
5.12. Montage dorrar 48
5.13. Montage rulljalusi 48
6. Rengoéring 48
7. Forvaring 48
8.  Avfallshantering 48
9.  Tekniska data 48
9.1. Laster 48
9.2. Omagivningsfoérhallanden forvaring och transport 48

O
—

> ) wn ) = — (D

o

wn

wn

D
(@)



1. Allmanna anvisningar

Las, beakta och forvara bruksanvisningen for senare anvandning och se till
att den alltid &r tillgénglig.

Anger en risk som kan medfoéra latta eller
mattliga kroppsskador om den inte
undanrgjs.

Anger en risk som kan medféra sakskador

Varningssymboler

A OBSERVA

| OBS om den inte undanrgjs.

@ Anger anvandbara tips och anvisningar
samt information for en effektiv och felfri
drift.

QR-kod ytterligare produktinformation

'; https://hog.tools/heavy-duty-shelving

[=]:

2. Sakerhet
2.1.  GRUNDLAGGANDE SAKERHETSFORESKRIFTER

| A rorsikTiGHET |

Viltning av hylistallet

Risk for personskador.

»  Forankra hyllstallet i golvet.

»  Folj uppgifterna om storsta faltlast och ytlast pa enskilda hyllplan.
»  Forvara tunga féremal pa de undre hyllplanen.

»  Forvara inte arbetsstycken sd att de skjuter ut.

» Lagg upp tunga arbetsstycken langsamt.

@ Forskruvningar och anslutningar maste kontrolleras efter montage och fére
idrifttagning for att sakerstalla att de ar dtdragna och sitter korrekt.

2.2, AVSEDD ANVANDNING

®  Anvand endast i tekniskt felfritt och driftsékert tillstand.

= Foranvéandning inom industri.

m  Observera maximala barférmagor.

m Forankra hyllstéllet i golvet.

2.3. OLAMPLIG ANVANDNING

m Utfor inga egenmaktiga ombyggnader.

m  Overbelasta inte skdp, utdragslddor och hyllplan.

m L&gg inte ner foremal hastigt.

m  Sitteller sta inte pa hyllplanen.

2.4. PERSONLIG SKYDDSUTRUSTNING

Folj nationella och regionala foreskrifter for sékerhet och férebyggande av olycksfall.
Skyddskladsel, till exempel fotskydd och skyddshandskar, maste valjas,
tillhandahéllas och anvéndas allt efter de risker som den aktuella verksamheten
medfor.

2.5. PERSONALENS KVALIFIKATIONER

Yrkespersonal for mekaniska arbeten

Som yrkespersonal i denna dokumentations mening betraktas personer som &r
fortrogna med uppbyggnad, mekanisk installation, idrifttagning, felavhjalpning och
underhall av produkten och innehar féljande kvalifikationer:

m  kvalificering / utbildning inom mekanikomradet enligt nationellt gallande
bestammelser.

Personal med kdnnedom

Som personal med kdnnedom i denna dokumentations mening betraktas personer

som har instruerats om genomférandet av arbeten inom omradena transport,

lagerhallning och drift.

3. Instrumentoversikt

[OA

1 Fot till hyllstall 5 Ovre hyllplan
Nedre bakre tvérstag — utan fiagder 6 Ram
Lasstang 7 Véaggar

2

3

4 Ovre bakre tvdrstag — med fjader 8 Framre tvarstag
4

Transport

@ Kontrollera omedelbart efter mottagandet att produkten inte har nagra
transportskador. Om skador konstateras far ingen montering eller idrifttagning géras.

Osakkunnig transport

Sakskador pa transportgodset.

» Sldpa detinte 6ver golvet.

»  Transportera forpackningsenheten uppratt, ombunden och halksékrad.
»  Sétt ned lasten langsamt och likformigt.

» Tainte bort transportférpackningen forrén pa uppstallningsplatsen.

| A\ FORSIKTIGHET

Transport till uppstéllningsplatsen

Risk for personskador pa grund hog egenvikt vid felaktigt lyft.

»  Anvand fotskydd och skyddshandskar.

»  Sakra forflyttnings- och transportvagar.

Ska transporteras av minst tva personer till uppstallningsplatsen.

5. Montering
5.1.  VERKTYG

Nerityg ——|Dimension | rbetsging

Vattenpass =
Matsticka, bandmatt -

Plasthammare -

Insexnyckel 6 mm

Fast skruvnyckel 8 mm Montage dorrar
10 mm
13 mm

Batterideriven - Golvférankring

borrskruvdragare
Borr, lamplig for betong 12mm

Expansionsankare -
Underlagsmaterial -

5.2 MONTAGE FRAMRE TVARSTAG
B

v Uppstallningsplats har valts

1. Satt fast 4 korgmuttrar i konturférdjupningar i de framre ramdelarna.
2. Skruva latt at det framre tvérstaget med hjalp av 4 M8x20 och 4 brickor.

»  Framre tvdrstag monterat.
5.3. MONTAGE BAKRE TVARSTAG
C

v Frémre tvdrstag monterat.

1. Satt fast 8 korgmuttrar i konturfordjupningar i de bakre ramdelarna for
tvarstagen.

2. Skruva latt at de bakre tvarstagen med hjalp av 8 M8x20 och 8 brickor.

»  Bakre tvdrstag monterade.
5.4. MONTAGE OVRE HYLLPLAN
D

v’ Bakre tvdrstag monterade.

1. Satt fast 5 korgmuttrar i konturfordjupningar i bada ramar.
2

3

Ordna diagonalstravor i ramen.
Om du valjer alternativet med gangjarnsdorr maste halen i det 6vre hyllplanet
peka framat.

4. Skruva det 6vre hyllplanet latt & med hjalp av 10 M8x20 och 10 brickor.

»  Ovre hyllplan monterad.
5.5. UPPSTALLNING

@ Observera maximal nivelleringsh6jd pd 12 mm.

v Stéll upp pa ett plant underlag som &r dimensionerat for hyllstéllets storsta
barférmaga.

v Ramelement |6st fastskruvade.

1. Kontrollera att alla komponenter ar vinkelrata.

2. Draatalla skruvar fast.

3. Kontrollera att hyllstallet ar vagratt och lodrdtt med hjélp av ett vattenpass.

4. Om golvet &r ojamnt ska endast originalplattor nr Z9 9300_1 och Z9 9300_3
anvéndas.

»  Hyllstall &r nivellerat.

5.6. FORANKRING

v Anvand lampliga pluggar och skruvar med hansyn till golvet.
v' Golvet har tillracklig barforméga.

1. Markera borrhalen genom halen pa hyllstéllets fot ( A 1.
2. Borra hdl @ 12 mm med 70 mm djup.

3. Séttin pluggarna.

www.hoffmann-group.com

o | 8

(D (93]
wn

D
~N

o 9) wn = - o L o)


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

GARANT Hyllstall for tunga laster

O
—

> e} wn -] o o D
-H-EHHH-EHEHHHHHEEHH

o

wn

wn

D
(00)

4. Positionera hyllstéllet enligt halen.

5. Skruva fast hyllstéllet i golvet.

» Hyllstallet &r férankrat mot véltning i golvet.
5.7. MONTAGE LASSTANG

v’ Frémre och bakre tvdrstag monterade.

1. Forin lasstdngen med bultar ( E ) i fordjupningarna pa de bakre tvarstagen.
» Lasstangens bult har snappt fast i lassparren pa det Gvre tvarstaget.

2. Skruvaihop beslagen med hjélp av 8 M8x20 ( F 1) och 8 brickor.
»  Lasstangen kan flyttas fritt.
»  Lasstang monterad.

5.8. FASTSATTNING AV LASSTANGEN | LASFJADERN

F

2 till 3 géngor syns ovanfor sexkantsmuttrarna.

Lasstangens axel ligger horisontellt i griptdngerna.

Lasstangen kan rora sig fritt.

Lasstangen glider automatiskt uppat igen nér utdragshyllan ar utdragen.
5.9. MONTAGE VAGGAR

@ Antalet vaggar varierar beroende pa hojd.
v Stomme monterad.

1. Satt fast korgmuttrarna ( G 1) vid ramdelarnas konturférdjupningar.
2. Skruva fast vaggarna i ramdelarna med hjalp av M8x16 och brickor.

3. Skruvaihop vdggarna med hjélp av 2 M6x16 insexskruvar ( G 2), 2 brickor
och 2 sexkantsmuttrar.

» Vdggar monterade.

5.10. MONTAGE PABYGGNADSHYLLSTALL

Momtage —— Wanvinng |

Ovre hyllplan Montage 6vre hyllplan [ Sida 47]
Frémre tvdrstag Montage framre tvarstag [ Sida 47]
Bakre tvarstag Montage bakre tvarstag [ Sida 47]
Lasstang Montage lasstang [ Sida 48]

Fastséttning av lasstangen i lasfjadern Fastsattning av lasstangen i lasfjadern

[ Sida 48]

Vaggar Montage véggar [ Sida 48]

5.11. MONTAGE UTDRAGSHYLLA

@ Om flera hyllplan monteras mdste Idsmekanismen kontrolleras och justeras vid
behov.

Lasmekanismen dr forinstdlld av tillverkaren. Kontroll, eventuellt justering behévs.
v’ Hyllstallet &r férankrat mot valtning i golvet.

Satt fast 12 korgmuttrar ( H ) i ramdelarnas konturférdjupningar.
Skruva ihop tvarbalkar med hjélp av 12 M8x20 och 12 brickor.
Skruva loss och forvara lasplattorna (réd).

Placera utdragshyllan ( I 1) pa tvdrbalkarnas kullager.

Tryck pa ladans frigéringsspak ( | 2), tryck den nedre tvérbalken bakat tills
kullagret sndpper fast i sparen pa bada sidor av skenorna.

Satt fast lasplattorna (réda) med hjalp av 4 M6x8 ( J 2) och 4 brickor.
7. Tryck lasstangen uppat.
»  Lasstdngen sndpper fast.
8. Kontrollera ldsmekanismen och justera vid behov.
9. Justera lasmekanismen efterhand: Lossa skruvarna
»  Bulten har cirka 1-2 mm utrymme upp till den 6vre kanten av
form&ppningen.
10. Dra at lasmekanismen.
11. Smorj bultarna.
12. Sattiborrskruven (i mitten) i halet och fixera den.

uoA W=

o

»  Utdragshylla monterad.
5.12. MONTAGE DORRAR

@ Justera dorrarna med sexkantsmuttrar ( M 2) pa insidan av dorrarna.
v' Stomme monterad.

1. Skruva fast det nedre fastréret med hjalp av 4 M8x20 ( L 1) och 4 brickor till
det nedre tvérstaget for hand.

2. Forin sidofastroren ( L 2) i det nedre fastroret.

3. Sattidet Ovre fastroret (@ L 1) i sidofastréren och skruva fast det med hjalp
av 4 M8x20 och 4 brickor i det 6ver hyllplanet.

4. Nivellera dérramen.

5. Dra ét skruvarna.

6. Skruva pa stoppvinkel ( L 3) for vanster dorr med hjélp av 4 M6x16 och 4
brickor till fastréren upptill och nedtill.

7. Haka fast gdngjarnen (@ M 1) i sidofastroren.
»  Dorrar monterade.
5.13. MONTAGE RULLJALUSI

@ Instruktioner fér programmering av rulljalusin finns pa www.hoffmann-group.com.
v/ Stomme monterad.

1. Satt fast 8 korgmuttrar ( N 1) i ramdelarnas konturférdjupningar.

2. Skruva fast de laterala fastprofilerna med hjélp av 8 M8x20 (@ N 2)och 8
brickor.
3. Skruva fast skenorna foér hand i de laterala sidofastprofilerna med hjalp av 6

M5x10 halvrunda skruvar ( N 3).
4. Satt fast rulljalusiladan ( N ) i skenorna.
5. Dra at skruvarna pa skenorna.

»  Rulljalusi monterad.

6. Rengdring

Anvand inte kemiska, alkoholhaltiga, slipmedels- eller I6sningsmedelshaltiga
rengdringsmedel.

7. Forvaring

m  Setill att stommen och utskjutande komponenter inte skadas vid avstéllningen.
m Forvarasiett slutet och torrt utrymme.

m  Rengdr och konservera noggrant fére langre forvaring.

m  Skydda mot damm och grov smuts med en presenning.

m  Foljforvarings- och omgivningsforeskrifterna.

8. Avfallshantering

Fo6lj nationella och regionala miljoskydds- och avfallsbestammelser for fackmassig
avfallshantering eller dtervinning. Separera metaller, icke-metaller, kompositer och
hjdlpmaterial och omhéanderta dem miljomassigt korrekt.

9. Tekniska data
9.1.  LASTER

Speifiation Vage

Storsta faltlast * 900 kg
Storsta ytlast per hyllplan * 120 kg

* Motsvarar den statiska och ytférdelade lasten.
9.2, OMGIVNINGSFORHALLANDEN FORVARING OCH TRANSPORT
Tillatet temperaturimrade 0-50°C

Relativ luftfuktighet (ingen kondens) 10-95%



Obsah
1.  Vseobecné pokyny 50
2. Bezpecnost. 50
2.1. Zakladné bezpecnostné pokyny 50
2.2. Zamyslané pouzitie 50
2.3. Pouzivanie v rozpore s ur¢enim 50
2.4. Ochranné vybavenie 50
2.5. Kvalifikacia os6b 50
3. Prehlad zariadenia 50
4, Preprava 50
5. Montaz 50
5.1 Naradie 50
5.2. Montéz predného prie¢neho nosnika 50
53. Montaz zadnych prie¢nych nosnikov 50
5.4. Montaz hornej police 50
5.5. Instalacia 50
5.6. Ukotvenie 50
5.7. Montéaz zamykacej tyce 51
5.8. Upevnenie zamykacej tyce do pridrziavacej pruziny 51
5.9. Montaz stien 51
5.10. Montéz pridavného regala 51
5.11. Montéz vysuvnej police 51
5.12. Montaz dveri 51
5.13. Montaz roliet 51
6. Cisteni 51
7. Skladovanie 51
8.  Likvidacia 51
9.  Technické udaje 51
9.1. Zatazenie 51
9.2. Podmienky prostredia Skladovanie a preprava 51

www.hoffmann-group.com

—_

O
—

(93]

(D
wn

o wn = D) = _.

4

O


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

GARANT Regal na tazky tovar

o)

O
—

Ul o @) 0) wn = D) = "

wn

wm

1. VSeobecné pokyny

Precitajte si ndvod na obsluhu, dodrziavajte v iom uvedené pokyny,

uschovajte ho pre neskorsie pouZzitie a ulozte ho na také miesto, aby bol vzdy

k dispozicii.

Vjstrainé symboly
Oznacuje nebezpecenstvo, ktoré, ak sa

|A UPOZORNENIE mu nezabrani, méze mat za nasledok lah-

ké alebo stredne tazké zranenie.

Oznacuje nebezpecenstvo, ktoré, ak sa

mu nezabrani, moze spdsobit vecné

skody.

@ Oznatuje uzito¢né tipy a rady, ako aj in-
formacie pre efektivnu a bezproblémovu

prevadzku.

| OZNAMENIE

QR kod pre dalsie informacie o vyrobku

https://hog.tools/heavy-duty-shelving

Bezpecnost
2.1.  ZAKLADNE BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

| A upozorNENIE |

Vyklopny regal

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia.

»  Ukotvite regal v podlahe.

»  Dodrziavajte maximalne zatazenie polic a plosné zatazenie jednotlivych polic.
» Tazké predmety ukladajte na nizsie police.

»  Obrobky ukladajte tak, aby nevycnievali.

» Tazké obrobky odkladajte pomaly.

@ Po montazi a pred uvedenim do prevadzky je potrebné skontrolovat pevné a
spravne osadenie skrutkovych spojov a spojeni.

2.2, ZAMYSLANE POUZITIE

= Pouzivajte len v technicky bezchybnom a prevadzkovo bezpe¢nom stave.

= Na priemyselné pouzitie.

m Dodrziavajte maximalnu nosnost.

m  Ukotvite regal v podlahe.

2.3. POUZIVANIE V ROZPORE S URCENIM

m  Nevykondvajte Ziadne neopravnené Upravy.

m  Nepretazujte skrinku, zasuvky a police.

m  Neodkladajte predmety prudkymi pohybmi.

= Nesedte ani nestojte na policiach.

2.4. OCHRANNE VYBAVENIE

Treba dodrziavat narodné a regionalne predpisy suvisiace s bezpecnostou a preven-
ciou Urazov. Ochranny odev ako ochrana néh a ochranné rukavice sa musia vybe-
rat, poskytovat a nosit podla rizik o¢akdvanych pri prislusnej ¢innosti.

2.5. KVALIFIKACIA 0SOB

Odbornik na mechanické prace

Odbornici v zmysle tejto dokumentacie su osoby, ktoré si oboznamené s montazou,
mechanickou instalaciou, uvedenim do prevadzky, odstrariovanim poruch a tdrzbou
produktu a disponuju nasledovnymi kvalifikdciami:

m  Kvalifikacia/vzdelanie v oblasti mechaniky podla narodnych platnych predpisov.

Poucena osoba
Poucené osoby v zmysle tejto dokumentacie st osoby, ktoré boli poucené pre reali-
zaciu prac v oblastiach prepravy, skladovania a prevadzky.

3. Prehlad zariadenia

[OA

1 Zakladna regalu 5 Horna polica
2 Zadny prie¢ny nosnik dole-bez 6 Ram

pruziny
3 Zamykacia ty¢ 7 Steny

4 Zadny prie¢ny nosnik hore - s pru- 8
Zinou

4.  Preprava

Predny prie¢ny nosnik

@ Po prijati je okamzite potrebné skontrolovat prepravné poskodenia produktu. Pri
poskodeni sa nesmie uskutocnit ani montdz, ani uvedenie do prevddzky.

Neodborna preprava

Vecné skody na prepravovanom tovare.

» Nesmie sa tahat po tme.

»  Zabaleny materidl je potrebné prepravovat v stoji, zviazany a zaisteny proti zo-
Smyknutiu.

» Zosadzovanie pri odstaveni sa vykonava pomaly a rovnomerne.

»  Prepravny obal odstrante az na mieste instalacie.

| A upozoRNENIE

Preprava na miesto instalacie

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia v désledku vysokej vlastnej hmotnosti spdsobenej ne-
spravnym zdvihanim.

»  Noste ochranu néh a ochranné rukavice.

»  Zabezpecenie posuvnych a prepravnych ciest.

»  Preprava na miesto instalacie najmenej s dvoma osobami.

5. Montaz
5.1. NARADIE

Naradie | Konstrukens velkost

Vodovaha -

Meter, transportér -
Plastové kladivo -

KIa¢ s vnitornym Sesthran- 6 mm

nom
Otvoreny klu¢ 8 mm Montaz dveri
10 mm
13 mm

Akumulatorovy vitaci -
skrutkovac

Vrtaky, vhodné do betonu 12 mm

Ukotvenie do podlahy

Rozpinacia kotva -

Podkladaci material -

5.2 MONTAZ PREDNEHO PRIECNEHO NOSNIKA

B

v Miesto instalacie je zvolené

1. Upevnite 4 klietkové matice do vyrezanych obrysov v prednych ¢astiach ramu.

2. Volne priskrutkujte predny prie¢ny nosnik pomocou 4 M8x20 a 4 podloziek.

»  Predny prie¢ny nosnik je namontovany.

5.3. MONTAZ ZADNYCH PRIECNYCH NOSNIiKOV

C

v' Predny prie¢ny nosnik je namontovany.

1. Upevnite 8 klietkovych matic do vyrezanych obrysov v zadnych ¢astiach rdmu
pre prie¢ne nosniky.

2. Volne priskrutkujte zadné prie¢ne nosniky pomocou 8 M8x20 a 8 podloziek.

»  Zadné prie¢ne nosniky si namontované.

5.4. MONTAZ HORNEJ POLICE

@D

v’ Zadné prie¢ne nosniky si namontované.

1. Upevnite 5 klietkovych matic do vyrezanych obrysov v oboch ramoch.
2. Usporiadajte diagonélne vzpery v rdme.
3. Privybere moznosti kridlovych dveri musia byt otvory v hornej polici nasmerova-

né dopredu.
4. Volne priskrutkujte hornu policu pomocou 10 M8x20 a 10 podloziek.

» Hornd polica je namontovana.
5.5. INSTALACIA

@ Dodrziavajte maximdlnu vysku kompenzdcie 12 mm.

v' Dbajte na rovny a stabilny podklad ur¢eny pre maximalnu nosnost skrine.
Prvky rdmu su volne priskrutkované.

Skontrolujte, ¢i su vietky komponenty osadené kolmo.

Pevne dotiahnite vsetky skrutky.

Skontrolujte vodorovné a zvislé zarovnanie police pomocou vodovahy.

V pripade nerovnosti na podlahe pouzivajte vylu¢ne originalne plechy ¢. Z9
9300_1aZ99300_3.

BN g

» Regddl je nivelizovany.

5.6. UKOTVENIE

v’V zavislosti od podlahy vyberte vhodné hmozdinky a skrutky.
v Podlaha méa dostato¢nti nosnost.

1. Vyznacte otvory cez dierovanie na zékladni regélu ( A 1).
2. Vyvftajte otvor @ 12 mm s hibkou 70 mm.



3. Vlozte hmozdinky.

4. Umiestnite regal podla otvorov.

5. Priskrutkujte regél k podlahe.

» Reddl je ukotveny k podlahe a nemdze sa prevratit.

5.7. MONTAZ ZAMYKACEJ TYCE
v’ Predné a zadné prie¢ne nosniky si namontované.

1. Zavedte zamykaciu ty¢ pomocou ¢apov ( E ) do vyrezov na zadnych priec-
nych nosnikoch.
» Cap zamykacej ty¢e zapadne do zavitovych zapadiek na hornom prie¢nom
nosniku.

2. Priskrutkujte pridrziavacie pliesky pomocou 8 M8x20 ( F 1) a 8 podloziek.
»  Zamykacia ty¢ je volne posuvna.

»  Zamykacia ty¢ je namontovana.
5.8. UPEVNENIE ZAMYKACEJ TYCE DO PRIDRZIAVACEJ PRUZINY

(0 F

Nad Sesthrannymi maticami su viditelné 2 az 3 zavity.

Hriadel zamykacej tyce leZi vodorovne v uchopovacich kliestoch.

Zamykacia tyc je volne posuvna.

V pripade vysunutej vysuvnej police sa zamykacia ty¢ znova automaticky posunie na-
hor.

5.9. MONTAZ STIEN

@ Pocet stien sa liSi v zavislosti od vysky.

v Korpus je namontovany.

1. Upevnite klietkové matice ( G 1) do vyrezanych obrysov ¢asti rdamu.
2. Priskrutkujte steny na ¢asti ramu pomocou M8x16 a podloziek.

3. Zoskrutkujte steny vzdy pomocou 2 M6x16 Sesthrannych skrutiek ( G 2),2
podloziek a 2 Sesthrannych matic.

»  Steny si namontované.

5.10. MONTAZ PRIDAVNEHO REGALA

Monai ————— oméma |

Horna polica Montaz hornej police [ Strana 50]

Predny prie¢ny nosnik Montaz predného prie¢neho nosnika

[ Strana 50]

Montaz zadnych prie¢nych nosnikov
[ Strana 50]

Montaz zamykacej ty¢e [ Strana 51]

Zadné priecne nosniky

Zamykacia ty¢
Upevnenie zamykacej tyce do pridrziava- Upevnenie zamykacej tyce do pridrziava-
cej pruziny cej pruziny [ Strana 51]

Steny Montaz stien [ Strana 51]

5.11. MONTAZ VYSUVNEJ POLICE

@ Pri montdzi niekolkych polic skontrolujte uzamykaci mechanizmus a v pripade po-
treby ho nastavte.

Uzamykaci dielec je prednastaveny vyrobcom. V pripade potreby skontrolujte, prip.
upravte nastavenie.

v Regdl je ukotveny k podlahe a neméze sa prevratit.

Upevnite 12 klietkovych matic (@ H ) do vyrezanych obrysov ¢asti rdAmu.
Traverzy priskrutkujte pomocou 12 M8x20 a 12 podloziek.

Odskrutkujte a ulozte poistné pliesky (¢ervena).

Nasadte vysuvnu policu ( | 1) na gul6ckové loZisko traverz.

woA W

Stlacte odistovaci mechanizmus zasuvky ( I 2), zasUvajte spodnu traverzu
dozadu, kym guléckové loziska nezapadnu do otvorov kolajniciek po oboch
stranach.

Upevnite poistné pliesky (¢ervena) pomocou 4 M6x8 ( J 2) a 4 podloziek.

7. Zasunte zamykaciu ty¢ nahor.
»  Zamykacia ty¢ zapadne.
8. Skontrolujte uzamykaci dielec a v pripade potreby ho znovu nastavte.
9. Znovu nastavte uzamykaci dielec: Uvolnite skrutky
» Cap si zachovava vélu cca 1 - 2 mm az po horny okraj vytvarovanej drazky.
10. Dotiahnite uzamykaci dielec.
11. Namazte capy.
12. Vlozte vitaciu skrutku (v strede) do otvoru a upevnite ju na mieste.

» Vysuvna polica je namontovana.

5.12. MONTAZ DVERI

@ Dvere nastavite dodato¢ne pomocou $esthrannych matic ( M 2)na
vnutornej strane dveri.

v Korpus je namontovany.

1. Dolnu pridrznu trubicu priskrutkujte ru¢ne na spodny prie¢ny nosnik pomocou 4

L 1) a 4 podloziek.

M8x20 (

2. Zasurite bo¢né pridrzné trubice ( L 2) do spodnej pridrznej trubice.

3. Zasuiite hornu pridrznu trubicu (@ L 1) do bo¢nych pridrznych trubic a pri-
skrutkujte ju k hornej polici pomocou 4 M8x20 a 4 podloziek.

4. Nivelizujte rdm dveri.

5. Dotiahnite skrutky.

6. Priskrutkujte prilozny uholnik ( L 3) lavych dveri k pridrznym trubiciam
hore a dole pomocou 4 M6x16 a 4 podloziek.

7. Zavesy (@ M 1) zaveste do bo¢nych pridrznych trubic.

»  Dvere st namontované.

5.13. MONTAZ ROLIET

@ Ndvod pre naprogramovanie rolety ndjdete na www.hoffmann-group.com.
v’ Korpus je namontovany.

1. Upevnite 8 klietkovych matic ( N 1) do vyrezanych obrysov casti rdmu.

2. Priskrutkujte bo¢né nadstavcové profily pomocou 8 M8x20 (@ N 2) a 8 pod-
loZiek.

3. Kolajnicky priskrutkujte ru¢ne na bo¢né nadstavcové profily pomocou 6 pol-
kruhovych skrutiek Mx10 (O) N 3),

4. Nasadte roletovu kazetu (@ N ) do kolajniciek.
5. Dotiahnite skrutky na kolajni¢kach.

» Roleta je namontovana.

6. Cistenie

Nepouzivajte chemické cistiace prostriedky ani Cistiace prostriedky obsahujuce brus-
ne materialy, alkohol alebo rozpustadla.

7. Skladovanie

m  Priodkladani neposkodte zakladnu konstrukciu a vycnievajice komponenty.

m  Skladujte v uzatvorenej, suchej miestnosti.

m  Pred dlhdim skladovanim dékladne vycistite a zakonzervujte.

m  Chrante plachtou pred prachom a hrubymi necistotami.

m Dodrziavajte podmienky skladovania a okolitého prostredia.

8. Likvidacia

Na odborn likvidaciu a recyklaciu je potrebné dodrziavat narodné a regionélne

predpisy na ochranu zivotného prostredia a likvidaciu. Kovy, nekovy, spéjacie a po-
mocné materialy sa musia triedit a ekologicky likvidovat.

9. Technické udaje
9.1.  ZATAZENIE

Gas g ]

Maximalne zataZenie pola* 900 kg

Maximalne plo3né zatazenie jednotlivych 120 kg

polic*

* Zodpoveda statickému a plosne rozloZzenému zatazeniu.

9.2. PODMIENKY PROSTREDIA SKLADOVANIE A PREPRAVA

[

Povoleny rozsah teplot 0az50°C

Relativna vlhkost vzduchu (nekondenzu- 10 az 95 %
juca)

www.hoffmann-group.com

O
—

@)

(93]

(D
wn

i
B
&
i
B
-


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

5

)

O
—

Ul o e 0) wn = D) = "

wn

wn

GARANT Regal za teZzka bremena

Kazalo

1. Splosna navodila

P

2. Varnost

2.1. Osnovni varnostni napotki
2.2. Namen uporabe

2.3. Napacna uporaba

24. Osebna varovalna oprema
2.5. Usposobljenost oseb

3. Pregled naprave

4. Transport

5. Montaza

5.1. Orodje

5.2. Montaza sprednjega prec¢nika
53. Montaza zadnjega pre¢nika
5.4. Montaza zgornje police

5.5. Postavitev

5.6. Sidranje

5.7. Montaza zapiralne palice

5.8. Pritrditev zapiralne palice v zadrzevalno vzmet
5.9. Montaza sten

5.10. Montaza vgradnega regala
5.11. Montaza izvle¢ne police

5.12. Montaza vrat

5.13. Montaza rolet

6. Ciséenje

7. Shranjevanje

8. Odstranjevanje

9.  Tehniéni podatki

9.1. Obremenitve

9.2. Pogoji okolice za skladisc¢enje in transport

53

53
53
53
53
53
53

53

53

53
53
53
53
53
53
53
54
54
54
54
54
54
54

54

54

54

54
54
54



1. Splosna navodila

Navodila za uporabo morate prebrati, jih upostevati, shraniti za poznejso
uporabo in imeti vedno na voljo.

Oznacuje nevarnost, ki lahko privede do
lazje ali srednje poskodbe, ce je ne
preprecite.

Oznacuje nevarnost, ki lahko privede do
materialne skode, e je ne preprecite.

Opozorilni simboli

A POZOR

| OBVESTILO

@ Oznacuje uporabne nasvete in napotke
ter informacije za ucinkovito in
nemoteno delovanje.

Koda QR za dodatne informacije o izdelku

https://hog.tools/heavy-duty-shelving

2. Varnost
2.1. OSNOVNI VARNOSTNI NAPOTKI

Regal se lahko prevrne

Nevarnost telesnih poskodb.

»  Pritrdite regal v tla.

»  Upostevajte maksimalno nosilnost regalnega polja in povrsinsko obremenitev
posameznih polic.

»  Tezke predmete hranite na spodnjih policah.

» Obdelovancev ne skladis¢ite ¢ez rob.

» Tezke obdelovance odlagajte pocasi.

@ Po montazi in pred zagonom je treba preveriti, ali so vija¢ne in druge povezave

tesno in pravilno pritrjene.

2.2, NAMEN UPORABE

m  Uporabljajte samo v tehni¢no brezhibnem in za delovanje varnem stanju.

®  Zaindustrijsko rabo.

m  Upostevajte maksimalne nosilnosti.

m  Pritrdite regal v tla.

2.3. NAPACNA UPORABA

m  Predelave niso dovoljene.

= Ne preobremenjujte omare, predalov in police.

m  Predmetov ne odlagajte sunkovito.

= Ne postavljajte na polico.

2.4. OSEBNA VAROVALNA OPREMA

Upostevajte nacionalne in regionalne predpise za varnost in preprecevanje nezgod.

V skladu s tveganii, ki se pri¢akujejo pri posamezni dejavnosti, je treba izbrati in

zagotoviti zas¢itna oblacila, kot so zascita nog in zas¢itne rokavice.

2.5. USPOSOBLJENOST OSEB

Strokovnjak za mehanska dela

Za namene te dokumentacije so strokovnjaki osebe, ki se spoznajo na nadgradnjo,

mehansko namestitev, zagon, odpravljanje motenj in vzdrzevanje izdelka ter imajo

naslednje kvalifikacije:

m  kvalifikacijo/izobrazbo na podroc¢ju mehanike v skladu z veljavnimi nacionalnimi
predpisi.

Poucena oseba

Za namene te dokumentacije so poucene osebe tiste osebe, ki so bile poucene za

izvajanje del na podrogjih transporta, skladis¢enja in obratovanja.

3. Pregled naprave
A

1 Noga regala 5 Zgornja polica
2 Zadnji precnik spodaj - brez 6 Okvir

vzmeti
B Zapiralna palica 7 Stene

4 Zadnji prec¢nik zgoraj - z vzmetjo 8 Sprednji pre¢nik

»

Transport

@ Izdelek takoj po prejemu preverite glede poskodb zaradi transporta. V primeru
poskodbe ne opravljajte montaze in zagona.

OBVESTILO

Nepravilen transport

Materialna Sskoda na tovoru.

» Ne vlecite po tleh.

» Med transportom mora biti paket v stoje¢em polozaju, zavezan in zavarovan
pred drsenjem.

»  Pri postavljanju odlagajte pocasi in enakomerno.

» Transportno embalazo odstranite Sele neposredno na mestu postavitve.

Transport do mesta postavitve

Nevarnost poskodbe zaradi velike lastne mase pri nepravilnem dvigovanju.
»  Nosite zas¢ito nog in zascitne rokavice.

»  Zavarujte drsne in transportne poti.

»  Zatransport do mesta postavitve sta potrebni vsaj dve osebi.

5. Montaza
5.1.  ORODJE

Konstrukcijska velikost |Delovni korak

Vodna tehtnica 5
Meter, navijalni meter -

Plasti¢no kladivo -

Klju¢ z notranjim 6 mm

Sesterokotnikom

Vilicasti klju¢ 8 mm Montaza vrat
10 mm
13 mm

Akumulatorski vrtalni - Sidrisce za tla
vija¢nik

Sveder, primeren za beton 12 mm

Razcepno sidro -

Podlozni material -
5.2 MONTAZA SPREDNJEGA PRECNIKA

OB

v" Mesto postavitve izbrano
1. Namestite 4 matice s kletko v konturne vdolbine v sprednjih delih okvirja.
2. Sprednji pre¢nik rahlo privijte s 4 vijaki M8x20 in 4 podlozkami.

»  Sprednji pre¢nik je namescen.
5.3. MONTAZA ZADNJEGA PRECNIKA
C

v Sprednji pre¢nik je namescen.

1. Namestite 8 matic s kletko v konturne vdolbine v sprednjih delih okvirja za
precnike.

2. Zadnje precnike rahlo privijte z 8 vijaki M8x20 in 8 podlozkami.

»  Zadnji pre¢nik je namescen.
5.4. MONTAZA ZGORNJE POLICE

@b

v’ Zadnji pre¢nik je nameséen.

1. Namestite 5 matic s kletko v konturne vdolbine v obeh okvirjih.

2. Razporedite diagonalne opornike po okvirju.

3. Priizbiri moznosti krilnih vrat morajo biti izvrtine v zgornji polici usmerjene
naprej.

4. Zgornjo polico rahlo privijte z 10 vijaki M8x20 in 10 podlozkami.

»  Zgornji polica je namescena.
5.5. POSTAVITEV

@ Upostevaijte najvedjo visino izravnave 12 mm.

v' Poskrbite za ravno in trdno podlago, ki je primerna za maksimalno nosilnost
omare.

v’ Elementi okvirja so ohlapno priviti.

1. Preverite, ali so vsi deli pravokotni.

2. Trdno privijte vse vijake.

3. Preverite ravnost regala z vodno tehtnico.

4. Ce so tla neenakomerna, uporabite samo originalne plosce $t. Z9 9300_1 in Z9
9300_3.

» Regal je poravnan.

5.6. SIDRANJE
v’ Glede na tla izberite primerne vlozke in vijake.
v' Tlaimajo zadostno nosilnost.

1. Oznacite izvrtine skozi luknje na nogi regala ( A 1.
2. lzvrtajte izvrtino @ 12 mm z globino 70 mm.

www.hoffmann-group.com

(D
>

)

©
—

(93]

(D
wn

() o a) wn = D) — o


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

GARANT Regal za teZzka bremena

O
—

(0] > ) D wn ) = — (D

o

wn

wn

3. Vstavitev vlozek.

4. Postavite regal glede na izvrtine.

5. Regal privijte v tla.

» Regal je pritrjen v tla tako, da je varen pred prevracanjem.

5.7. MONTAZA ZAPIRALNE PALICE

v" Names¢eni so sprednji in zadnji pre¢niki.

1. Vstavite zaporno palico s sorniki ( E ) v vdolbine na zadnjih pre¢nikih.
»  Sornik zapiralne palice se zaskodi v zasko¢ne zapahe na zgornjem precniku.

2. Privijte zadrzevalne ploice z 8 vijaki M8x20 ( F 1) in 8 podlozkami.
»  Zapiralna palica je prosto premi¢na.

»  Zapiralna palica je namescena.

5.8. PRITRDITEV ZAPIRALNE PALICE V ZADRZEVALNO VZMET

(O F

Nad Sestrobimi maticami so vidnih 2 do 3 nivoji navoja.

Gred zapiralne palice lezi vodoravno v prijemalnih kles¢ah.

Zapiralna palica je prosto premicna.

Zapiralna palica samodejno zdrsne nazaj, ko je izvle¢na polica izvlecena.
5.9. MONTAZA STEN

@ Stevilo sten se razlikuje glede na visino.
v’ Korpus je namescen.

1. Matice s kletko ( G 1) pritrdite v konturne vdolbine delov okvirja.
2. Stene privijte na dele okvirja z vijaki M8x16 in podlozkami.

3. Stene privijte skupaj z 2 Sestrobima vijakoma M6x16 ( G 2), 2 podlozkama
in 2 $estrobima maticama.

» Stene so namescene.

5.10. MONTAZA VGRADNEGA REGALA

Montaia —— Referenca |

Zgornja polica Montaza zgornje police [ Stran 53]

Sprednji pre¢nik Montaza sprednjega prec¢nika [ Stran 53]

Zadniji pre¢niki Montaza zadnjega prec¢nika [ Stran 53]

Zapiralna palica Montaza zapiralne palice [ Stran 54]

Pritrditev zapiralne palice v zadrzevalno  Pritrditev zapiralne palice v zadrzevalno

vzmet vzmet [ Stran 54]

Stene Montaza sten [ Stran 54]

5.11. MONTAZA IZVLECNE POLICE

@ Pri montazi vec polic preverite zaklepanje in ga po potrebi prilagodite.
Zaklepni del je prednastavljen s strani proizvajalca. Preverite in po potrebi ponovno
prilagodite.

v" Regal je pritrjen v tla tako, da je varen pred prevracanjem.

Pritrdite 12 matic s kletko ( H ) v konturne vdolbine delov okvirja.
Privijte precke z 12 vijaki M8x20 in 12 podlozkami.

Odvijte zaklepne plosce (rdece) in jih shranite.

Izvle¢no polico ( I 1) namestite na krogli¢ni lezaj preck.

wuoA W=

Pritisnite sprostitev predala ( I 2), potisnite spodnjo precko nazaj, dokler
se krogli¢ni leZaji na obeh straneh ne zaskocijo v odprtine tirnic.

Pritrdite varnostne plosce (rdece) s 4 vijaki M6x8 ( J 2) in 4 podlozkami.
7. Potisnite zapiralno palico navzgor.
»  Zapiralna palica se zaskoci.
8. Preverite zaklepni del in ga po potrebi ponovno prilagodite.
9. Ponovno prilagodite zaklepni del: Odvijanje vijakov
»  Sornik ima pribl. 1-2 mm razmika do zgornjega roba reze.
10. Zategnite zaklepni del.
11. Namatzite sornike.
12. Vstavite vrtalni vijak (na sredini) v luknjo in ga fiksirajte.

o

» lzvle¢na polica je names¢ena.
5.12. MONTAZA VRAT

@ Ponovno prilagodite vrata s $estrobimi maticami (@ M 2) na notraniji strani
vrat.

v Korpus je nameséen.

1. Rocno privijte spodnjo drzalno cev na spodniji pre¢nik s 4 vijaki M8x20 ( L
1) in 4 podlozkami.
2. Vstavite stranske drzalne cevi (@ L 2) v spodnjo drzalno cev.
3. Vstavite zgornjo drzalno cev ( L 1) v stranske drzalne cevi in jo privijte na
zgornjo polico s 4 vijaki M8x20 in 4 podlozkami.
4. Poravnajte okvir vrat.
5. Zategnite vijake.

6. Privijte kotnik z naslonom ( L 3) za leva vrata s 4 vijaki M6x16 in
4 podlozkami na drzalne cevi zgoraj in spodaj.

7. Tecaje (@ M 1) zataknite v stranske drzalne cevi.
» Namescena vrata.
5.13. MONTAZA ROLET

@ Navodila za programiranje rolet najdete na www.hoffmann-group.com.
v’ Korpus je nameséen.

1. Pritrdite 8 matic s kletko ( N 1) v konturne vdolbine delov okvirja.

2. Privijte stranske pritrdilne profile z 8 vijaki M8x20 (@ N 2) in 8 podlozkami.
3. Rocno privijte tirnice na stranske pritrdilne profile s 6 vijaki s polokroglo glavo

msxio (O N 3).

4. Ohisje rolete ( N ) nataknite na drsna vodila.
5. Zategnite vijake na tirnicah.

» Roleta je namescena.

6. Ciscenje

Ne uporabljajte kemicnih, alkoholnih ali abrazivnih ¢istil ali Cistil, ki vsebujejo topila.
Shranjevanje

Pri postavljanju ne poskodujte osnovnega telesa in komponent, ki segajo ¢ez rob.

Hranite v zaprtem, suhem prostoru.

Pred daljsim shranjevanjem temeljito ocistite in konzervirajte.

Uporabite ponjavo za zas¢ito pred prahom in grobo umazanijo.

Upostevajte pogoje shranjevanja in okolice.
Odstranjevanje

Za pravilno odstranjevanje ali recikliranje upostevajte nacionalne in regionalne
predpise za varstvo okolja in odstranjevanje. Kovine, nekovine, kompozitne materiale
in pomozne snovi locite glede na vrsto in jih odstranite na okolju varen nacin.

9. Tehni¢ni podatki
9.1.  OBREMENITVE

Podatek —— rednost |

Maksimalna nosilnost regalnega polja* 900 kg

_OOIIIIIN

Maksimalna povrsinska obremenitevna 120 kg

polico *

* Ustreza stati¢ni in povrsinsko porazdeljeni obremenitvi.

9.2, POGOJI OKOLICE ZA SKLADISCENJE IN TRANSPORT

Dovoljeno obmocje temperature 0d 0do 50°C

Relativna vlaznost zraka (ne kondenzira) Od 10 do 95 %



Indice
1. Indicaciones generales 56
2, Seguridad 56
2.1. Indicaciones de seguridad basicas 56
2.2. Uso conforme a lo previsto 56
2.3. Utilizacion indebida 56
24. Equipo de proteccion individual 56
2.5. Cualificacién del personal 56
3.  Vistageneral del equipo 56
4. Transporte 56
5. Montaje 56
5.1. Herramienta 56
5.2. Montaje del larguero transversal delantero 56
53. Montaje de los largueros transversales traseros 56
5.4. Montaje del estante superior 56
5.5. Instalacion 56
5.6. Anclaje 56
5.7. Montaje de la barra de cierre 57
5.8. Fijacion barra de cierre en resorte de sujecion 57
5.9. Montaje de las paredes 57
5.10. Montaje de la estanteria de ampliacién 57
5.11. Montaje de estante extraible 57
5.12. Montaje de las puertas 57
5.13. Montaje persianas enrollables 57
6. Limp 57
7. Almace iento 57
8. Eliminacion 57
9. Especificaciones técnica 57
9.1. Cargas 57
9.2. Condiciones ambientales de almacenamiento y transporte 57

www.hoffmann-group.com

—_

O
—

() o wn = ) — o

(93]


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

GARANT Estanterias para cargas pesadas

P

ro

S

Ul o @) ©) D) = "

1. Indicaciones generales

Lea el manual de instrucciones, téngalo en cuenta y consérvelo para futuras
consultas en cualquier momento.

Simbolos de advertencia Sign
r Identifica un peligro que puede ocasio-
A ATENCION PEITREED

nar lesiones leves o medianamente gra-
ves si no se evita.

Identifica un peligro que puede ocasionar
dafios materiales si no se evita.

ado

| AVISO

@ Identifica consejos e indicaciones utiles,
asi como informaciones, para un funcio-
namiento eficaz y sin anomalias.

Mas informacion sobre el producto en el c6digo QR

2.1. INDICACIONES DE SEGURIDAD BASICAS

Estanteria con seguro contra vuelcos

Peligro de lesiones.

»  Anclar la estanteria al suelo.

»  Prestar atencién a la carga maxima del panel y a la de los estantes individuales.
» Guardar los objetos pesados en los estantes inferiores.

» No almacenar ninguna pieza de trabajo que sobresalga.

»  Quitar las piezas de trabajo con cuidado.

@ Los accesorios y las conexiones deben verificarse para que el posicionamiento

sea seguro y correcto después del montaje y antes de la puesta en marcha.

2.2, USO CONFORME A LO PREVISTO

m  Utilizar solo en estado técnicamente inmejorable y seguro para el funcionamien-
to.
Para el uso industrial.

= Tener en cuenta las capacidades de carga maximas.

®  Anclar la estanteria al suelo.

2.3. UTILIZACION INDEBIDA

= No realizar modificaciones no autorizadas.

= No sobrecargar el armario, los cajones ni el estante.

= No depositar los objetos de golpe.

= Nosentarse o colocarse en los estantes.

2.4. EQUIPO DE PROTECCION INDIVIDUAL

Tener en cuenta las normas nacionales y regionales en cuanto a seguridad y preven-

cién de accidentes. La ropa de protecciéon como proteccion para los pies y guantes

protectores se ha de seleccionar, disponer y llevar de acuerdo con los riesgos propios

de la actividad correspondiente.

2.5. CUALIFICACION DEL PERSONAL

Personal cualificado para trabajos mecanicos

Personal cualificado en el sentido de esta documentacion son personas que estan fa-

miliarizadas con la estructura, la instalacion mecénica, la puesta en marcha, la correc-

cion de averias y el mantenimiento del producto, y disponen de las siguientes cualifi-

caciones:

m cualificacién / formacién en el campo mecanico de acuerdo con las normas na-
cionales vigentes.

Persona instruida

Las personas instruidas en el sentido de esta documentacion son personas que han

recibido instruccion para realizar trabajos en los campos de transporte, almacena-

miento y funcionamiento.

Vista general del equipo
A

1 Base de la estanteria 5 Estante superior
2 Larguero transversal trasero infe- 6 Bastidor

rior, sin resorte
3 Barra de cierre 7 Paredes

4 Larguero transversal trasero supe- 8
rior, con resorte

4. Transporte

Larguero transversal delantero

@ Tras recibir el producto, comprobar si ha sufrido darios durante el transporte. Si ha
sufrido danos no se debe montar ni poner en marcha.

Transporte inadecuado

Dainos materiales en el embalaje transportado.

»  No arrastrar el embalaje por el suelo.

» Transportar el embalaje derecho, atado y asegurado contra el deslizamiento.
» Al estacionar el embalaje asentarlo lentamente y de modo uniforme.

» No retirar el embalaje de transporte hasta estar en el lugar de instalacién.

Transporte al lugar de emplazamiento

Peligro de lesiones por levantamiento inadecuado debido al peso propio elevado.
»  Utilizar proteccion para los pies, guantes protectores.

»  Asegurar las vias de desplazamiento y de transporte.

»  Transportar a su emplazamiento entre dos personas como minimo.

5. Montaje
5.1.  HERRAMIENTA

Nivel de burbuja -
Metro, cinta arrollable -

Martillo de plastico -

Llave hexagonal 6 mm

Llave de boca 8mm Montaje de las puertas
10 mm
13 mm

Taladro-atornillador con -
bateria

Broca, adecuada para hor- 12 mm
migén

Anclaje de expansion -

Anclaje al suelo

Material de base -

5.2 MONTAJE DEL LARGUERO TRANSVERSAL DELANTERO

v Lugar de montaje seleccionado

1. Montar 4 tuercas enjauladas en los huecos de contorno de las piezas del bastidor
delantero.

2. Atornillar sin apretar el larguero transversal delantero con 4 M8x20 y 4 arandelas.

» Larguero transversal delantero montado.
5.3. MONTAJE DE LOS LARGUEROS TRANSVERSALES TRASEROS
@

v’ Larguero transversal delantero montado.

1. Montar 8 tuercas enjauladas en los huecos de contorno de las piezas del bastidor
trasero para los largueros transversales.

2. Atornillar sin apretar el larguero transversal trasero con 8 M8x20 y 8 arandelas.

» Largueros transversales traseros montados.

5.4. MONTAJE DEL ESTANTE SUPERIOR

@D

v' Largueros transversales traseros montados.

1. Montar 5 tuercas enjauladas en los huecos de contorno en ambos bastidores.

2. Colocar las diagonales en el bastidor.

3. Sise elige la opcion de puerta batiente, los agujeros del estante superior deben
mirar hacia delante.

4. Atornillar sin apretar el estante superior con 10 M8x20 y 10 arandelas.

»  Estante superior montado.
5.5. INSTALACION

@ Observar la altura de compensacién mdxima de 12 mm.

v’ Instalarla en una superficie firme y plana disefiada para la capacidad de carga
maxima del armario.

Elementos del bastidor atornillados sin apretar.

Comprobar la alineacién de todos los componentes.

Apretar todos los tornillos.

Comprobar la alineacién horizontal y vertical de la estanteria con un nivel de bur-
buja.

4. Sielsuelo esirregular, utiliza solo hojas originales n.° Z9 9300_1y Z9 9300_3.

IISTESIEN

» Laestanteria esta nivelada.

5.6. ANCLAJE

v' Seleccionar los tacos y tornillos adecuados en funcion del suelo.

v' El suelo dispone de capacidad de carga suficiente.

1. Marcar los agujeros a través de las perforaciones en la base de la estanteria

(A ).



Realizar una perforaciéon de @ 12 mm con una profundidad de 70 mm.
Insertar los tacos.

Colocar la estanteria segun los agujeros.

Atornillar la estanteria al suelo.

v wN

Anclar la estanteria con seguro contra vuelcos al suelo.

5.7. MONTAJE DE LA BARRA DE CIERRE
v’ Largueros transversales delanteros y traseros montados.
1. Insertar la barra de cierre con el perno ( E ) en los huecos de los largueros
transversales traseros.
» El'perno de la barra de cierre se enclava en los pasadores de retencion del lar-
guero transversal superior.

2. Atornillar las placas de retencién con 8 M8x20 ( F 1) y 8 arandelas.
» Labarra de cierre puede moverse con libertad.

» Barra de cierre montada.

5.8. FIJACION BARRA DE CIERRE EN RESORTE DE SUJECION
F

Se ven de 2 a 3 roscas por encima de las tuercas hexagonales.
El eje de la barra de cierre se encuentra horizontal en el alicate prensor.
La barra de cierre se mueve con libertad.

La barra de cierre se desliza automaticamente hacia arriba cuando se extiende la ba-
se extraible.

5.9. MONTAJE DE LAS PAREDES

@ El nimero de paredes varia dependiendo de la altura.

v" Cuerpo montado.

1. Colocar las tuercas enjauladas ( G 1) en los huecos de contorno de las pie-
zas del bastidor.

2. Atornillar las paredes en las piezas del bastidor con M8x16 y arandelas.

3. Atornillar las paredes con 2 tornillos de hexdgono interior M6x16 ( G 2),2
arandelas y 2 tuercas hexagonales.

» Paredes montadas.

5.10. MONTAJE DE LA ESTANTERIA DE AMPLIACION

Wontaje ——[Referencascruzadas |

Estante superior Montaje del estante superior [ Pagi-
na 56]

Montaje del larguero transversal delante-
ro[ Pégina 56]

Montaje de los largueros transversales
traseros [ Pagina 56]

Montaje de la barra de cierre [ Pagi-

Larguero transversal delantero
Largueros transversales traseros

Barra de cierre

na57]
Fijacién barra de cierre en resorte de su-  Fijacion barra de cierre en resorte de su-
jecion jecion [ Pagina 57]

Paredes Montaje de las paredes [ Pagina 57]

5.11. MONTAJE DE ESTANTE EXTRAIBLE

@ Sise instalan varios estantes, comprobar el mecanismo de bloqueo y ajustarlo si es
necesario.

La pieza de bloqueo estd preajustada por el fabricante. Se debe comprobar y ajustar si es
necesario.

v Anclar la estanteria con seguro contra vuelcos al suelo.

1. Colocar las 12 tuercas enjauladas ( H ) en los huecos de contorno de las pie-
zas del bastidor.

2. Atornillar los travesaios con 12 M8x20 y 12 arandelas.

3. Desenroscary almacenar las placas de bloqueo (rojo).

4. Colocar el suelo extraible (@ | 1) en el rodamiento de rodillos de los travesa-
fos.
5. Presionar la palanca de liberacién del cajon ( I 2) y empuijar el travesaio

inferior hacia atras hasta que el rodamiento de rodillos entre en las aberturas de
los rieles en ambos lados.

6. Fijar las placas de cierre (rojo) con 4 M6x8 ( J 2)y 4 arandelas.
7. Empujar la barra de cierre hacia arriba.
» Labarra de cierre se encaja.
8. Comprobar la pieza de bloqueo y reajustarla si es necesario.
9. Volver a ajustar la pieza de bloqueo: Aflojar los tornillos
» El perno tiene aproximadamente 1 — 2 mm de holgura hasta el borde supe-
rior de la ranura troquelada.
10. Apretar la pieza de bloqueo.
11. Engrasar los pernos.
12. Insertar el tornillo de perforacién (en el centro) en el agujero y fijarlo en su lugar.

»  Suelo extraible montado.

5.12. MONTAJE DE LAS PUERTAS

@ Ajustar las puertas con tuercas hexagonales (@ M 2) en el interior de las
puertas.

v Cuerpo montado.

1. Atornillar a mano el tubo de retencién inferior al larguero transversal inferior con

4 M8x20 ( L 1)y 4 arandelas.

2. Insertar los tubos de retencion laterales ( L 2) en el tubo de retencién infe-
rior.

3. Insertar el tubo de retencién superior ( L 1) en los tubos de retencion late-
rales y atornillarlo al estante superior con 4 M8x20 y 4 arandelas.

4. Nivelar el marco de la puerta.

5. Apretar los tornillos.

6. Atornillar la escuadra con sombrero ( L 3) para la puerta izquierda a los tu-
bos de retencién de la parte superior e inferior utilizando 4 M6x16 y 4 arandelas.

7. Enganchar las bisagras ( M 1) en los tubos de retencion laterales.
» Puertas montadas.
5.13. MONTAJE PERSIANAS ENROLLABLES

@ Para programar las persianas enrollables, véase www.hoffmann-group.com.
v Cuerpo montado.

1. Colocar las 8 tuercas enjauladas ( N 1) en los huecos de contorno de las
piezas del marco.

2. Atornillar los perfiles superpuestos laterales con 8 M8x20 ( N 2)y 8 arande-
las.
3. Atornillar a mano los rieles a los perfiles superpuestos laterales con 6 tornillos de

cabeza semirredonda M5x10 ( N 3).

4. Colocar la caja de la persiana enrollable ( N ) en los rieles.
5. Apretar los tornillos en los rieles.

» Persiana enrollable montada.

6. Limpieza

No utilizar productos de limpieza quimicos, con alcohol, abrasivos o con base de di-
solvente.

7. Almacenamiento

m  Nodanar el cuerpo de base ni los componentes que sobresalen al colocarlo.

®m  Guardar en una sala cerrada y seca.

m Limpiary proteger a fondo antes de un almacenamiento prolongado.

m  Proteger contra el polvo y la suciedad con una lona.

m  Tener en cuenta las condiciones de almacenamiento y ambientales.

8. Eliminacion

Tener en cuenta la normativa nacional y regional sobre la proteccion del medio am-
biente y la eliminacién para proceder a la eliminacién o el reciclaje de forma técnica-
mente correcta. Los metales, materiales no metalicos, materiales compuestos y mate-

riales auxiliares se deben clasificar y eliminar de forma respetuosa con el medio am-
biente.

9.  Especificaciones técnicas

9.1.  CARGAS

Especificacion ———___[valor |
Carga del panel maxima * 900 kg

Carga maxima de superficie por cada es- 120 kg

tante *

* Corresponde a la carga estética y distribuida por areas.

9.2, CONDICIONES AMBIENTALES DE ALMACENAMIENTO Y
TRANSPORTE

Rango de temperatura admisible De0a50°C

Humedad relativa (sin condensacién) De 10a 95 %

www.hoffmann-group.com

)

©
—

() o wn = ) — o

(93]


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

GARANT Regal na tézké zbozi

Obsah
1. Obecné pokyny. 59
2. Bezpecnost 59
2.1. Zakladni bezpecnostni pokyny 59
2.2. Stanovené pouziti 59
2.3. Nespravné pouziti 59
2.4. Osobni ochranné prostiedky 59
2.5. Kvalifikace osob 59
3. Piehled pfistroje 59
4, Pieprava 59
5. Montaz 59
5.1. Nastroj 59
5.2. Montéz predniho pfi¢niku 59
5.3. Montdz zadnich pfi¢nikd 59
5.4. Montéz horni police 59
5.5. Instalace 59
5.6. Ukotveni 59
5.7. Montaz zamykaci tyce 59
5.8. Upevnéni zamykaci tyce do upinaci pruziny 60
5.9. Montaz stén 60
5.10. Montéz pfidavného regalu 60
5.11. Montéz vysuvné police 60
5.12. Montaz dvefi 60
5.13. Montaz rolet 60
6.  Cisténi 60
7. Skladovani 60
8. Likvidace 60
9.  Technické udaje 60
9.1. Zatizeni 60
9.2. Podminky prostiedi pro skladovani a pfepravu 60

O
—

(0] > ) D wn ) = — (D

o

wn



1. Obecné pokyny
Navod k pouziti si prectéte, dodrzujte jeho pokyny a uchovejte ho pro dalsi
pouziti a méjte ho kdykoliv k dispozici.

Oznacuje nebezpedi, které mize v
piipadé nezabranéni zplsobit lehka
nebo stfedné zévaznd poranéni.
Oznacuje nebezpedi, které mize v
piipadé nezabranéni zplsobit vécné
Skody.
@ Oznacuje uzite¢né rady a pokyny a také
informace pro efektivni a bezporuchovy
provoz.

Vystrazné symboly

/A  UPOZORNENI

| OZNAMENI

QR kod pro dalsi informace o vyrobku

https://hog.tools/heavy-duty-shelving

Bezpelnost
1. ZAKLADNi BEZPECNOSTNi POKYNY

/\ UPOZORNENI

Naklanéjici se regal

Nebezpedi trazu.

»  Ukotveniregdlu do podlahy.

»  Dodrzujte maximalni zatizeni pole a plosné zatizeni jednotlivych polic.
»  Tézké predméty skladujte ve spodnich policich.

»  Neskladujte Zzadné obrobky tak, aby vycnivaly.

»  Tézké obrobky odkladejte pomalu.

@ Po provedeni montéaze a pred uvedenim do provozu musite zkontrolovat
Srouby a spoje, zda jsou pevné a spravné usazené.

2.2, STANOVENE POUZITI

m  Pouzivejte pouze v technicky bezvadném a provozné bezpe¢ném stavu.

m  Pro prdmyslové pouziti.

m  Dodrzujte maximalni nosnosti.

m  Ukotveniregalu do podlahy.

2.3. NESPRAVNE POUZITI

m  Neprovadéjte zadné neopravnéné tpravy.

m  Skiin, zasuvky a police nepietézujte.

m  Predméty neodkladejte trhavé.

m  Nesedejte si a nestoupejte na police.

2.4. 0SOBNi OCHRANNE PROSTREDKY

Dodrzujte narodni a mistni pfedpisy pro bezpecnost a Urazovou prevenci. Ochranny
oblek jako je ochrana nohou a ochranné rukavice musi byt zvoleny, poskytnuty a
pouzivany pfi provadéni prislusné ¢innosti podle ocekavaného rizika.

2.5. KVALIFIKACE OSOB

Odbornik na mechanické prace

Odborniky ve smyslu této dokumentace jsou osoby, které jsou obeznameny s

instalaci, uvedenim do provozu, odstrafiovanim zavad a udrzbou produktu a maji
nize uvedené kvalifikace:

m  Kvalifikace/vyskoleni v oblasti mechaniky podle narodnich platnych piedpisd.

Vyskolena osoba
Vyskolené osoby ve smyslu této dokumentace jsou osoby, které byly zaskoleny pro
provedeni praci v oblasti prepravy, skladovani a provozu.

3. Prehled pfistroje
A

1 Noha regalu 5 Horni police
2 Dolni zadni pfi¢nik, bez pruziny 6 Rém

3 Zamykaci ty¢ 7 Stény

4 Horni zadni pfi¢nik, s pruzinou 8 Predni pfi¢nik
4.  Preprava

@ Ihned po prevzeti zkontrolujte, zda se vyrobek pfi prepravé neposkodil. V pfipadé
poskozeni neprovddeéjte montdz ani uvedeni do provozu.

Neodborna pieprava

Vécné skody prepravovaného kusu.

» Netahejte po podlaze.

»  Balik pfepravujte ve svislé poloze, seSnérovany a zajistény proti skluzu.
»  Odstavujte pomalu a rovnomérné.

»  Pfepravni obal odstrarite az bezprostfedné na misté instalace.

/\ UPOZORNENI

Pfeprava na misto instalace

Nebezpedi poranéni z diivodu vysoké vlastni hmotnosti pii neodborném zvedani.
»  Noste ochranu nohou, ochranné rukavice.

»  Zajistéte posuvné a prepravni drahy.

» Na misto instalace pfepravujte za pomoci min. dalsich dvou osob.

5. Montaz
5.1. NASTROJ

Nastroj | Konstrukeni velikos

Vodovaha -

Metrové pravitko, svinovaci -
metr

Plastové kladivo -

Kli¢ s vnitinim Sestihranem 6 mm
Otevieny kli¢ 8 mm Montaz dvefi
10 mm

13 mm

Akumulatorovy vrtaci -
Sroubovék

Vrtak vhodny do betonu 12 mm

Ukotveni v podlaze

Rozpiraci kotva -

Podkladaci material -

MONTAZ PREDNIHO PRICNIKU

v’ Bylo vybrano umisténi
1. Umistéte do prednich dilG ramu do vybréani v obrysu 4 klecové matice.
2. Volné prisroubujte predni pficnik pomoci 4 Sroubt M8x20 a 4 podlozek.

» Namontovali jste pfedni pficnik.
5.3. MONTAZ ZADNICH PRICNiKU

C

v" Namontovali jste pfedni pfi¢nik.

1. Umistéte do zadnich dil(i rdamu do vybrani v obrysu 8 klecovych matic pro ctyfi
pricniky.

2. Volné pfisroubujte zadni pfi¢niky pomoci 8 Sroubli M8x20 a 8 podlozek.

» Namontovali jste zadni pfi¢niky.
5.4. MONTAZ HORNI POLICE

(0D

v" Namontovali jste zadni pfi¢niky.

1. Umistéte do obou ramu do vybrani v obrysu 5 klecovych matic.

Umistéte do rdmu diagonalni vzpéry.

Pfi vybéru s moznosti instalace kiidlovych dvefi musi otvory v horni polici
smérovat dopredu.

4. Volné pfisroubujte horni polici pomoci 10 Sroub’ M8x20 a 10 podlozek.

won

»  Namontovali jste horni polici.
5.5. INSTALACE

@ Pamatujte, Ze maximdlni vyska pro vyrovndni je 12 mm.

v' Dbejte na rovny stabilni podklad dimenzovany pro maximalni nosnost skiné.
Prvky rdmu jsou volné pfisroubované.

Zkontrolujte pravé Uhly na viech soucéstech.

Pevné utdhnéte viechny Srouby.

Zkontrolujte vodovahou vodorovné a svislé vyrovnani regalu.

Pro vyrovnani nerovnosti podlahy pouzivejte vyhradné originalni plechové
podlozky ¢.Z99300_1 a Z9 9300_3.

HwN =

Provedli jste nivelaci regalu.

5.6. UKOTVENI

v’V zavislosti na vlastnostech podlahy volte vhodné hmozdinky a $rouby.
v' Podlaha ma dostate¢nou nosnost.

1. Oznacte otvory pro vyvrtani pomoci otvord v noze regalu (@ A 1).
2. Vyvrtejte otvor @ 12 mm s hloubkou 70 mm.

3. Vlozte hmozdinku.

4. Upravte polohu regélu podle vyvrtanych otvor(.

5. Pfisroubujte regél k podlaze.

» Regdl je upevnén k podlaze tak, aby se nenaklanél.

5.7. MONTAZ ZAMYKACI TYCE
v' Jsou namontovany ptedni a zadni p¥i¢niky.

1. Nasadte zamykaci ty¢ s cepem ( E ) do otvorti na zadnich pfi¢nicich.
»  Cep zamykaci tyce je zajistén v zdpadce na hornim pii¢niku.

www.hoffmann-group.com

o | 8

(93]

wn

i
B
&
i
B


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

GARANT Regal na tézké zbozi

O
—

> N (D wn D) _ _. D

o

wn

2. Prisroubujte plechové drzaky pomoci 8 Sroubl’ M8x20 ( F 1) a 8 podlozek.
»  Zamykaci ty¢ je volné pohybliva.

»  Namontovali jste zamykaci ty¢.
5.8. UPEVNENI ZAMYKACI TYCE DO UPINACI PRUZINY

F

Nad Sestihrannymi maticemi jsou vidét 2 az 3 chody zavitu.

Hridel zamykaci tyce umisténa vodorovné ve svérnych klestich.

Zamykaci ty¢ se volné pohybuje.

Pfi vysouvani vysuvné police klouze zamykaci ty¢ samovolné opét nahoru.
5.9. MONTAZ STEN

@ Pocet stén se lisi v zavislosti na vysce.
v’ Je smontovany korpus.

1. Upevnéte klecové matice (@ G 1) do vybrani na obrysu dili ramu.
2. PiiSroubujte stény na dily ramu pomoci Sroubti M8x16 a podlozek.

3. PfiSroubujte stény pomoci vzdy 2 $roub( s vnitinim $estihranem M6x16 ( G
2), 2 podlozek a 2 Sestihrannych matic.

» Namontovali jste stény.

5.10. MONTAZ PRIDAVNEHO REGALU

Horni police Montaz horni police [ Strana 59]

Piedni pfi¢nik Montaz predniho pfi¢niku [ Strana 59]

Zadni pfi¢niky Montaz zadnich pfi¢nikd [ Strana 59]

Zamykaci ty¢ Montaz zamykaci ty¢e [ Strana 59]

Upevnéni zamykaci ty¢e do upinaci Upevnéni zamykaci ty¢e do upinaci
pruziny pruziny [ Strana 60]
Stény Montaz stén [ Strana 60]

5.11. MONTAZ VYSUVNE POLICE

@ V pripadé montdze nékolika polic zkontrolujte zajisténi a pripadné upravte.
Zajistovaci prvek je pfedem nastaven od vyrobce. Pfipadné zkontrolujte, zda neni nutné
provést sefizeni.

v Regal je upevnén k podlaze tak, aby se nenaklanél.

Umistéte 12 klecovych matic ( H ) do vybrani na obrysu dilG ramu.
Pfisroubujte traverzy pomoci 12 sroubl’ M8x20 a 12 podlozek.
Odsroubujte pojistné plechy (¢ervena) a uschovejte je.

Nasadte vysuvnou polici ( | 1) na kuli¢kova loziska traverz.

Stisknéte pojistku k odjisténi zasuvky ( | 2), zasurite zadni traverzu co
nejdale dozadu tak, aby kuli¢kova loZiska na obou stranach zapadla do otvort
pojezdovych kolejnicek.
6. Upevnéte plechové pojistky (¢ervend) pomoci 4 Sroubli M6x8 ( J 2)a
4 podlozek.
7. Vysunte zamykaci ty¢ nahoru.
»  Dojde k zajisténi zamykaci tyce.
8. Zkontrolujte zajistovaci prvek a podle potieby pfipadné sefidte.
9. Sefizeni zajistovaciho prvku: Povolte Srouby
»  Cep ma po horni okraj tvarové drazky vali cca 1 -2 mm.
10. Dotéhnéte zajistovaci prvek.
11. Namazte Cep.
12. Nasadte samorezny Sroub (uprostied) do otvoru a zajistéte.

uoA W=

»  Namontovali jste vysuvnou polici.
5.12. MONTAZ DVERI

@ Sefidte dvefe pomoci Sestihrannych matic ( M 2) na vnitini strané dvefi.

v’ Je smontovany korpus.

1. Rukou pfiSroubujte spodni upinaci trubku pomoci 4 sSroub M8x20 ( L 1)a
4 podlozek k dolnimu pfi¢niku.

2. Nasadte bo¢ni upinaci trubky ( L 2) do dolni upinaci trubky.

3. Nasadte horni upinaci trubku (@ L 1) do bo¢nich upinacich trubek
a pfisroubujte k horni polici pomoci 4 Sroubi M8x20 a 4 podlozek.

4. Vyrovnejte ram dvefi.

5. Utadhnéte Srouby.

6. Prisroubujte dorazovy uhelnik ( L 3) pro levé dvere pomoci 4 Sroubd
M6x16 a 4 podlozek k upinacim trubkdm nahore a dole.

7. Zavéste zavésy (@ M 1) do bocnich upinacich trubek.
» Namontovali jste dvefe.
5.13. MONTAZ ROLET

@ Ndvod k programovdni rolet najdete na strdnkdch www.hoffmann-group.com.

v Je smontovany korpus.

1. Umistéte 8 klecovych matic ( N 1) do vybrani na obrysu dilli ramu.

2. Pfisroubujte usazovaci profily pomoci 8 sroubt M8x20 (@ N 2) a 8 podlozek.

3. Pfisroubujte rukou pojezdové kolejnicky pomoci 6 Sroubti M5x10 s palkulatou
hlavou ( N 3) k bo¢nim usazovacim profilim.

4. Nasadte skfif rolety ( N ) na pojezdové kolejnicky.

5. Utdhnéte Srouby na pojezdovych kolejnickach.

» Namontovali jste roletu.

6.  Cisténi

Nepouzivejte cistici prostiedky obsahujici chemické latky, alkohol, brusivo nebo

rozpoustéd|a.

7. Skladovéni

m Priodstaveni zabrarite poskozeni zékladniho télesa a presahujicich soucasti.
m  Skladujte v uzavienych a suchych prostorach.

m  Pred delsim skladovani diikladné vycistéte a zakonzervujte.

m  Pred prachem a hrubymi necistotami chrante plachtou.

m  Dodrzujte podminky skladovéni a okolni podminky.

8

Likvidace

Pfi odborné likvidaci nebo recyklaci dodrzujte narodni a mistni pfedpisy na ochranu
zivotniho prosttedi a likvidaci. Kovy, nekovy, pojiva a pomocné latky rozdélte podle
druh a ekologicky zlikvidujte.

9.  Technické udaje
9.1. ZATIZENI

Speifikace

Maximalni zatizeni pole * 900 kg
Maximalni plosné zatizeni police * 120 kg

*QOdpovida statickému a plosnému zatizeni.
9.2, PODMINKY PROSTREDI PRO SKLADOVANI A PREPRAVU

Speikace

Dovoleny rozsah teplot 0az50°C

Relativni vihkost vzduchu 10az 95 %

(nekondenzujici)



Tartalomjegyzék

1.

2.

Altalanos tudnivalé 62
Biztonsag 62
2.1. Alapveté biztonsagi utasitasok 62
2.2. Rendeltetésszer(i hasznalat 62
2.3. Rendeltetésellenes hasznalat 62
2.4. Egyéni véddeszkozok 62
2.5. Személyek képesitése. 62
Az eszkoz attekinté 62
Szallitas 62
P L 62
5.1. Szerszam 62
5.2. Elsé keresztmerevit6 felszerelése 62
53. Hatso keresztmerevitSk felszerelése. 62
5.4. Fels6 polclap felszerelése 62
5.5. Felallitas 62
5.6. Rogzités 62
5.7. Reteszzér felszerelése 63
5.8. A reteszzar rogzitése a tartérugoéban 63
5.9. Falak felszerelése 63
5.10. Polcbévités felszerelése 63
5.11. Kihuzhat6 polclap felszerelése 63
5.12. Ajtok felszerelése 63
5.13. Redény felszerelése 63
Tisztitas 63
Tarolas 63
Artalmatlanitas 63
Miiszaki adatok 63
9.1. Terhelés 63
9.2. Tarolasi és szallitasi kornyezeti feltételek 63

www.hoffmann-group.com

—_

O
—

(93]

(D
wn

(@) o wn = D) — —


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

GARANT Nagy teherbirasu polc

o)

O
—

wn

(@)
N

o N (D (%) = > — _.

1. Altaldnos tudnivaldk

Olvassa el a hasznalati Gtmutatot, tartsa be és késébbi tdjékozodas céljabol
Grizze meg és tartsa mindig kéznél.

Figyelmeztetd jeldlések Delents
& Olyan veszélyt jelol, amely kdnnyd va
A VIGYAZAT yan veszélytjeldl, amely konny i vagy

kozepesen sulyos sériiléshez vezet, ha
nem elézik meg.

Olyan veszélyt jelol, amely a berendezés
sériiléséhez vezet, ha nem elézik meg.

| ERTESITES

@ A hatékony és zavartalan miikodésre vo-
natkozé hasznos tippeket és tudnivaldkat
és informaciokat jeloli.

QR kéd a tovabbi termékinformaciokhoz
https://hog.tools/heavy-duty-shelving

2. Biztonsag
2.1.  ALAPVETO BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK

Felborulé polc

Sériilésveszély.

» Rogzitse a polcot a padléhoz.

» Vegye figyelembe a maximalis mezéterhelést és az egyes polclapok felileti ter-
helését.

»  Asulyos targyakat az alsé polclapokon tarolja.

»  Atérolt munkadarabok ne légjanak tul.

»  Asulyos targyakat lassan helyezze le.

@ A csavarkotéseket és illesztéseket az sszeszerelés utan és az lizembe helyezés

elétt ellendrizze, hogy azok fixen és megfeleléen helyezkednek el.

2.2 RENDELTETESSZERU HASZNALAT

m  Csak muszakilag kifogastalan és tizembiztos allapotban hasznalja.

m Ipari hasznélatra.

m  Vegye figyelembe a maximalis teherbirasokat.

m  Polcrogzitése a padldhoz.

2.3. RENDELTETESELLENES HASZNALAT

= Ne végezzen 6nhatalmu atalakitast.

m  Aszekrényt, a fidkokat és a polcokat ne terhelje tul.

= Atargyakat ne tegye ra hirtelen.

= Ne Uljon vagy élljon a polclapokra.

24. EGYENI VEDOESZKOZOK

A nemzeti és regiondlis biztonsagi és baleset-megelézési elirasokat vegye figyelem-

be. Az adott tevékenység végrehajtasa kdzben a varhatd kockazatoknak megfelelé

véddruhazatot, pl. labvédét és véddkesztydit kell kivalasztani, biztositani és viselni.

2.5. SZEMELYEK KEPESITESE

Szakember szerelési munkakhoz

Ennek a dokumentacidnak az értelmében olyan személyek, akik ismerik a termék fel-

épitését, mechanikus telepitését, izembe helyezését, az lizemzavarok elhdritasat és a

karbantartast és a kdvetkez6 képesitésekkel rendelkeznek:

m Az adott orszagban érvényes eléirasoknak megfelel6 szereli képesités / szakkép-
zettség.

Betanitott személy

Jelen dokumentacio értelmében betanitott személy a szallitdsi, tarolasi és izemelte-

tési munkék végrehajtasara betanitott személy.

Az eszkdz attekintése

A
1 Polclab 5 Felsé polclap
2 Also hatsoé keresztmerevité - rugdé 6 Keret
nélkal
3 Reteszzar 7 Falak

4 Fels6 hatsé keresztmerevité -ru- 8 Els6 keresztmerevité

goéval

4. Szallitas

@ A termék sértetlenségét dtvétel utdn kozvetlendil ellendrizni kell. Sértilés esetén a ter-
méket ne szerelje dssze és ne helyezze lizembe.

Szakszeriitlen szallitas

Séril a széllitott eszkoz.

» Nehuzza a foldon.

» A csomagot éllitva, 6sszekdtdzve és cstiszasmentesen széllitsa.

»  Alehelyezéskor lassan és egyenletesen engedje le.

» A szallitdsi csomagolast csak kdzvetlendl a felallitasi helyen tavolitsa el.

Szallitas a felallitasi helyre

Sériilésveszély a nagy sajat suly kovetkeztében szakszertitlen megemelés esetén.
» Viseljen labvédét, véddkesztydit.

»  Biztositsa az utakat a berendezés toldsahoz és szallitasahoz.

» Legalabb két személy széllitsa a felallitas helyére.

5. Osszeszerelés
5.1.  SZERSZAM

Vizmérték -
Mérce, mérészalag -

Muianyag kalapacs -

Hatszdgkulcs 6 mm

Villaskulcs 8mm Ajtok felszerelése
10 mm
13 mm

Akkus faro-csavarozé - Padlérogzités

Faré, betonhoz alkalmas 12 mm

Horgonycsavar -

Alatét -

5.2 ELSO KERESZTMEREVITO FELSZERELESE
B

v’ Felallitasi hely kivélasztva

1. Szerelje be a 4 kalitkds anyét a konttros mélyedésekbe a keret els6 részén.
2. Lazén csavarozza 6ssze az els6 keresztmerevitét 4 M8x20 csavarral és 4 alatéttel.

»  Elsé keresztmerevitd felszerelve.

5.3. HATSO KERESZTMEREVITOK FELSZERELESE

C

v' Elsé keresztmerevité felszerelve.

1. Szerelje be a keresztmerevitéknek a hatsé keretben kialakitott konttros mélyedé-
sekbe a 8 kalitkas anyat.

2. Lazéan csavarozza 9ssze az hatsé keresztmerevitt 8 M8x20 csavarral és 8 alatét-
tel.

»  Hatso keresztmerevit6k felszerelve.
5.4. FELSO POLCLAP FELSZERELESE

D

v’ Hatso keresztmerevitok felszerelve.

1. Rogzitse az 5 kalitkds anyat mindkét keret konturos mélyedéseibe.

2. Helyezze el az 4tlés merevitéket kereteken.

3. Szarnyas ajté valasztasa esetén a felsé polc furatainak elére kell néznitik.

4. Lazan csavarozza Ossze a felsé polclapot 10 M8x20 csavarral és 10 alatéttel.

» Felsé polc felszerelve.
5.5. FELALLITAS

@ Vegye figyelembe a 12 mm maximadlis kiegyenlitési magassdgot.

v’ Sik, a szekrény maximalis teherbirasdhoz méretezett, szilard padlora allitsa fel.

v Akeret elemei lazan Gsszecsavarozva.

1. Ellendrizze az 6sszes alkotdelem derékszogliségét.

2. Huzzon meg fixen minden csavart.

3. Apolcvizszintes és fliggbleges beallitast vizmértékkel ellendrizze.

4. A padld egyenetlensége esetén csak a Z9 9300_1 sz. és Z9 9300_3 sz. eredeti le-
mezeket hasznalja.

» A polcbe van szintezve.

5.6. ROGZITES
v Apadlétol fliggéen alkalmazzon megfelels tipliket és csavarokat.
v A padlénak kelléen teherbirénak kell lennie.

1. Rajzolja el6 a furatokat a polctalp A 1) furatain keresztil.
2. Készitsen 12 mm @-j(i és 70 mm mély furatot.

3. Helyezze be a diibelt.

4. Pozicionalja a polcot a furatnak megfelel6en.



5. Csavarozza a polcot a padléhoz.
» A polcboruldsmentesen a padldhoz van rogzitve.

5.7. RETESZZAR FELSZERELESE
v’ Eliils6 és hatso keresztmerevitok felszerelve.

1. Vezesse be a reteszzarat a csappal ( E ) a hatso keresztmerevit6k nyildsaiba.
»  Areteszzér csapja rogziilt a felsé keresztmereviténél 1évé reteszben.

2. Csavarozza fel a tartélemezeket 8 M8x20 csavarral ( F 1) és 8 alatéttel.
»  Areteszzar szabadon mozgathato.

»  Reteszzér felszerelve.
5.8. A RETESZZAR ROGZITESE A TARTORUGOBAN

A hatlapu anyak felett 2-3 menet lathato.

A reteszzar tengelye vizszintesen a tartoba fekszik.

A reteszzar szabadon mozog.

A reteszzar kihtzott polclap esetén automatikusan felfelé mozog.
5.9. FALAK FELSZERELESE

@ A falak szdma a magassagtol figgéen valtozik.

v’ Haz 6sszeszerelve.

1. Rogzitse a kalitkas anyéakat ( G 1) a keret elemeinek konturos mélyedései-
be.

2. Csavarozza a falakat a keret elemeihez M8x16 csavarok és alatétek segitségével.

3. Csavarozza Gssze egymassal a falakat 2 M6x16 belsé hatlapfeji csavarral

( G 2), 2 alatéttel és 2 hatlapu anyaval.
» Falakfelszerelve.

5.10. POLCBOVITES FELSZERELESE

Feiszerses Fvatiozss |

Felsé polclap Felsé polclap felszerelése [ Oldal 62]

Elsé keresztmerevité Elsé keresztmerevité felszerelése [ OI-
dal 62]

Hatso keresztmereviték Hatso keresztmerevitok felszerelése [ Ol-
dal 62]

Reteszzar Reteszzar felszerelése [ Oldal 63]

A reteszzar rogzitése a tartérugéban A reteszzar rogzitése a tartérugéban

[ Oldal 63]
Falak Falak felszerelése [ Oldal 63]

5.11. KIHUZHATO POLCLAP FELSZERELESE

@ Tobb polclap felszerelése esetén ellenérizze a reteszelést és sziikség esetén dllitsa be.
A reteszel6 elemet a gydrtd el6re bedllitotta. Ellendrizze, hogy adott esetben sziikséges-e

utdndllitds.

v A polc boruldsmentesen a padléhoz van régzitve.

Rogzitse a 12 kalitkas anyat ( H ) a keret elemeinek kontdros mélyedéseibe.
Csavarozza fel a merevitéket 12 M8x20 csavarral és 12 alatéttel.

Csavarozza le és rizze meg a rogzitélemezeket (piros).

Helyezze a kihtizhat6 polclapot ( | 1) a mereviték goly6scsapagyaira.

Nyomja meg a fiok kioldojat ( | 2), és tolja hatra az als6 merevitét addig,
amig a golydscsapagyak mindkét oldalon a vezet8sinekbe nem illeszkednek.

Rogzitse a biztositd lemezeket (piros) 4 M6x8 csavarral ( J 2) és 4 alatéttel.
7. Nyomija felfelé a reteszzérat.
»  Areteszzar kattanassal rogziil.
8. Ellendrizze a rogzitéelemet, és szlikség esetén allitsa be.
9. Arogzitéelem utanallitasa: Lazitsa meg a csavarokat
» A csapndl a nyilas felsé széléig kb. 1 — 2 mm rés van.
10. Huzza meg a régzitéelemet.
11. Zsirozza meg a csapot.
12. Helyezze be az 6nmetsz6 csavart (kdzépre) a lyukba és hizza meg fixen.

woA W

» A kihtzhato polclap fel van szerelve.
5.12.  AJTOK FELSZERELESE

@ Allitsa be az ajtokat hatlapu anyékkal (@ M 2) az ajtok belsé oldalan.
v’ Haz bsszeszerelve.
1. Csavarozza az alsé tartorudat kézzel az als6 keresztmerevit6h6z 4 M8x20 csavar-

ral (0 L 1) és 4 alatéeel.
2. Helyezze az oldalsé tartérudat ( L 2) az also tartérudba.

3. lllessze a felsé tartérudat ( L 1) az oldalsé tartéradba, és csavarozza
4 M8x20 csavarral és 4 alatéttel a felsé polclaphoz.

4. Szintezze ki az ajtokeretet.

5. Huzza meg a csavarokat.

6. Csavarozza a bal oldali ajt6 (itk6z6 derékszogét ( L 3) 4 M6x16 csavarral és
4 alatéttel alul és feliil a tartéradhoz.

7. Akassza be a zsanérokat (@ M 1) az oldalsé tartérudakba.
»  Ajtok felszerelve.
5.13. REDONY FELSZERELESE

@ A redény beprogramozdsdhoz Idtogasson el a www.hoffmann-group.com oldalra.
v’ Haz 6sszeszerelve.

Rogzitse a 8 kalitkas anyat ( N 1) a keret elemeinek konttros mélyedéseibe.
Csavarozza fel a profilokat 8 M8x20 csavarral (@ N 2) és 8 alatéttel.

2.

3. Csavarozza fel kézzel a vezetdsineket 6 M5x10 félkerek fejd csavarral ( N 3)
az oldalsé profilokhoz.

4. Rogzitse a redényhazat ( N ) a vezetdsinekre.

5. Huzza meg a csavarokat a vezetdsinen.

Reddny felszerelve.

6.  Tisztitas

Ne hasznaljon vegyi, alkoholos, stroldszer- vagy oldészer tartalmu tisztitoszereket.
Tarolas

Az alaptest és a kidll6 alkotéelemek a lehelyezéskor ne sériiljenek meg.

Zart, szaraz helyiségben térolja.

Hosszabb tarolas esetén alaposan tisztitsa meg és konzervilja.

Védje ponyvaval por és durva szennyez8dés ellen.

Vegye figyelembe a tarolasi és kornyezeti feltételeket.

Artalmatlanitas

Vegye figyelembe a nemzeti és regionélis kornyezetvédelmi és drtalmatlanitasi intéz-
kedéseket a szakszer(i artalmatlanitdshoz vagy ujrahasznositashoz. A fémeket, nem
fémeket, kompozit és segédanyagokat fajta szerint valogassa szét és kornyezetbarat
modon artalmatlanitsa.

9.  Muszaki adatok
9.1.  TERHELES

.OOIIIII‘\I

Maximalis mezéterhelés * 900 Kg
Maximalis felUleti terhelés polclapon- 120 Kg
ként *

* Statikus és feluleten eloszlatott terhelésnek felel meg.
9.2. TAROLASI ES SZALLITASI KORNYEZETI FELTETELEK

Engedélyezett h6mérséklettartomany 0-50°C

Relativ paratartalom (paralecsapddés nél- 10 - 95 %
kal)

www.hoffmann-group.com

)

O
—

(93]

(D
wn

> wn = D = —

6

w


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

Garant

a
>
o
o

O
C
C
©
[y
o

&=
o)

T

©
)

=

2
=
a
o

)

Version 1 -05/24

Manufacturer

Hoffrann Supply Chain GmbH & Co. KG Hoffmann UK Quality Tools Ltd

Poststrale 15,90471 Nuremberg, Germany GEE Business Centre

www.hoffmann-group.com Holborn Hill, Birmingham, B7 5JR, United Kingdom

man_pdcsd-838



https://www.hoffmann-group.com

	Titelseite
	993000, 993010, 993020, 993030, 993260, 993270, 993310, 993312, 993314, 993316, 993321, 993331, 993401, 993411, 993421, 993431 | Schwerlastregal
	 Inhaltsverzeichnis
	1. Allgemeine Hinweise
	2. Sicherheit
	2.1. Grundlegende Sicherheitshinweise
	2.2. Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
	2.3. Sachwidriger Einsatz
	2.4. Persönliche Schutzausrüstung
	2.5. Personenqualifikation

	3. Geräteübersicht
	4. Transport
	5. Montage
	5.1. Werkzeug
	5.2. Montage vorderer Querholm
	5.3. Montage hintere Querholme
	5.4. Montage oberer Boden
	5.5. Aufstellen
	5.6. Verankern
	5.7. Montage Schließstange
	5.8. Befestigung Schließstange in Haltefeder
	5.9. Montage Wände
	5.10. Montage Anbauregal
	5.11. Montage Auszugboden
	5.12. Montage Türen
	5.13. Montage Rollladen

	6. Reinigung
	7. Lagerung
	8. Entsorgung
	9. Technische Daten
	9.1. Lasten
	9.2. Umgebungsbedingungen Lagerung und Transport


	993000, 993010, 993020, 993030, 993260, 993270, 993310, 993312, 993314, 993316, 993321, 993331, 993401, 993411, 993421, 993431 | Heavy-duty rack
	 Contents
	1. General instructions
	2. Safety
	2.1. Grouped safety messages
	2.2. Intended use
	2.3. Reasonably foreseeable misuse
	2.4. Personal protective equipment
	2.5. Personnel qualifications

	3. Device overview
	4. Transport
	5. Assembly
	5.1. Tools
	5.2. Assembly of front crossmember
	5.3. Assembly of rear crossmembers
	5.4. Assembly of top shelf
	5.5. Installation
	5.6. Anchoring
	5.7. Assembly of locking rod
	5.8. Fasten the locking rod in the retaining spring
	5.9. Assembly of panels
	5.10. Assembly of extension rack
	5.11. Assembly of pull-out shelf
	5.12. Assembly of doors
	5.13. Fitting the roller shutter

	6. Cleaning
	7. Storage
	8. Disposal
	9. Technical data
	9.1. Loads
	9.2. Ambient conditions for storage and transport


	993000, 993010, 993020, 993030, 993260, 993270, 993310, 993312, 993314, 993316, 993321, 993331, 993401, 993411, 993421, 993431 | стелаж за тежък товар
	 Съдържание
	1. Общи указания
	2. Безопасност
	2.1. Основни указания за безопасност
	2.2. Употреба по предназначение
	2.3. Употреба не по предназначение
	2.4. Лични предпазни средства
	2.5. Квалификация на персонала

	3. Общ преглед на уреда
	4. Транспортиране
	5. Монтаж
	5.1. Инструмент
	5.2. Монтаж на предна напречна греда
	5.3. Монтаж на задните напречни греди
	5.4. Монтаж на горната основа
	5.5. Поставяне
	5.6. Закрепване
	5.7. Монтаж на затварящата пръчка
	5.8. Закрепване на затварящата пръчка в придържащата пружина
	5.9. Монтаж на стени
	5.10. Монтаж на допълнителния стелаж
	5.11. Монтаж на подвижната основа
	5.12. Монтажни врати
	5.13. Монтаж на ролетна щора

	6. Почистване
	7. Съхранение
	8. Предаване за отпадъци
	9. Технически данни
	9.1. Товари
	9.2. Условия на околната среда за съхранение и транспортиране


	993000, 993010, 993020, 993030, 993260, 993270, 993310, 993312, 993314, 993316, 993321, 993331, 993401, 993411, 993421, 993431 | Tunggodsreol
	 Indholdsfortegnelse
	1. Generelle henvisninger
	2. Sikkerhed
	2.1. Grundlæggende sikkerhedsanvisninger
	2.2. Bestemmelsesmæssig anvendelse
	2.3. Ukorrekt anvendelse
	2.4. Personlige værnemidler
	2.5. Personers kvalifikationer

	3. Oversigt over enheden
	4. Transport
	5. Montering
	5.1. Værktøj
	5.2. Montering af den forreste travers
	5.3. Montering af de bageste traverser
	5.4. Montering af den øverste hylde
	5.5. Opstilling
	5.6. Forankring
	5.7. Montering af låsestang
	5.8. Fastgørelse af låsestangen i holdefjederen
	5.9. Montering af vægge
	5.10. Montering af påbygningsreol
	5.11. Montering af udtrækshylde
	5.12. Montering af låger
	5.13. Montering af jalousilåger

	6. Rengøring
	7. Opbevaring
	8. Bortskaffelse
	9. Tekniske data
	9.1. Laster
	9.2. Omgivelsesbetingelser ved opbevaring og transport


	993000, 993010, 993020, 993030, 993260, 993270, 993310, 993312, 993314, 993316, 993321, 993331, 993401, 993411, 993421, 993431 | Hylly raskaille tavaroille
	 Sisällysluettelo
	1. Yleisiä ohjeita
	2. Turvallisuus
	2.1. Tärkeät turvallisuusohjeet
	2.2. Käyttötarkoitus
	2.3. Väärinkäyttö
	2.4. Henkilönsuojaimet
	2.5. Henkilöiden pätevyys

	3. Laitteen yleiskuva
	4. Kuljetus
	5. Asennus
	5.1. Työkalu
	5.2. Etupoikkipalkin kiinnitys
	5.3. Takapoikkipalkkien kiinnitys
	5.4. Ylätason kiinnitys
	5.5. Paikoilleen asettaminen
	5.6. Kiinnitys
	5.7. Lukitustangon asennus
	5.8. Lukitustangon kiinnittäminen kiinnitysjouseen
	5.9. Seinämien kiinnitys
	5.10. Lisähyllystön asennus
	5.11. Vetoalustan asennus
	5.12. Ovien asennus
	5.13. Rulo-oven asennus

	6. Puhdistus
	7. Säilytys
	8. Hävittäminen
	9. Tekniset tiedot
	9.1. Kuormitus
	9.2. Säilytyksen ja kuljetuksen ympäristöolosuhteet


	993000, 993010, 993020, 993030, 993260, 993270, 993310, 993312, 993314, 993316, 993321, 993331, 993401, 993411, 993421, 993431 | Rayonnage lourd
	 Sommaire
	1. Remarques générales
	2. Sécurité
	2.1. Consignes générales de sécurité
	2.2. Utilisation normale
	2.3. Mauvais usage raisonnablement prévisible
	2.4. Equipements de protection individuelle
	2.5. Qualification du personnel

	3. Aperçu de l'appareil
	4. Transport
	5. Montage
	5.1. Outillage
	5.2. Montage de la barre transversale avant
	5.3. Montage des barres transversales arrière
	5.4. Montage du plateau supérieur
	5.5. Installation
	5.6. Ancrage
	5.7. Montage de la barre de fermeture
	5.8. Fixation de la barre de fermeture dans un ressort de retenue
	5.9. Montage des parois
	5.10. Montage du rayonnage d’appoint
	5.11. Montage d’un plateau coulissant
	5.12. Montage des portes
	5.13. Montage du volet roulant

	6. Nettoyage
	7. Stockage
	8. Mise au rebut
	9. Caractéristiques techniques
	9.1. Charges
	9.2. Conditions de stockage et de transport


	993000, 993010, 993020, 993030, 993260, 993270, 993310, 993312, 993314, 993316, 993321, 993331, 993401, 993411, 993421, 993431 | Scaffale per carichi pesanti
	 Indice
	1. Note generali
	2. Sicurezza
	2.1. Avvertenze fondamentali per la sicurezza
	2.2. Uso previsto
	2.3. Uso scorretto ragionevolmente prevedibile
	2.4. Dispositivi di protezione individuale
	2.5. Qualifica del personale

	3. Panoramica dell’apparecchio
	4. Trasporto
	5. Montaggio
	5.1. Utensili
	5.2. Montaggio della traversa anteriore
	5.3. Montaggio dei montanti trasversali posteriori
	5.4. Montaggio del ripiano superiore
	5.5. Installazione
	5.6. Ancoraggio
	5.7. Montaggio della barra di chiusura
	5.8. Fissaggio della barra di chiusura nella molla di ritenzione
	5.9. Montaggio delle pareti
	5.10. Montaggio degli elementi aggiuntivi
	5.11. Montaggio dei ripiani estraibili
	5.12. Montaggio degli sportelli
	5.13. Montaggio della saracinesca

	6. Pulizia
	7. Stoccaggio
	8. Smaltimento
	9. Dati tecnici
	9.1. Carichi
	9.2. Condizioni ambientali di stoccaggio e trasporto


	993000, 993010, 993020, 993030, 993260, 993270, 993310, 993312, 993314, 993316, 993321, 993331, 993401, 993411, 993421, 993431 | regal za teški teret
	 Sadržaj
	1. Opće upute
	2. Sigurnost
	2.1. Osnovne sigurnosne upute
	2.2. Namjenska upotreba
	2.3. Nepropisna upotreba
	2.4. Osobna zaštitna oprema
	2.5. Kvalifikacija osoba

	3. Pregled uređaja
	4. Transport
	5. Montaža
	5.1. Alat
	5.2. Montaža prednje poprečne prečke
	5.3. Montaža stražnjih poprečnih prečki
	5.4. Montaža gornje police
	5.5. Postavljanje
	5.6. Usidrenje
	5.7. Montaža šipke za zaključavanje
	5.8. Pričvršćivanje šipke za zaključavanje u pričvrsnu oprugu
	5.9. Montaža zidova
	5.10. Montaža dogradnog regala
	5.11. Montaža izvlačne police
	5.12. Montaža vrata
	5.13. Montaža roleta

	6. Čišćenje
	7. Skladištenje
	8. Odlaganje u otpad
	9. Tehnički podaci
	9.1. Opterećenja
	9.2. Uvjeti okoline za skladištenje i transport


	993000, 993010, 993020, 993030, 993260, 993270, 993310, 993312, 993314, 993316, 993321, 993331, 993401, 993411, 993421, 993431 | Sunkių daiktų stelažas
	 Turinys
	1. Bendrieji nurodymai
	2. Sauga
	2.1. Esminės saugos nuorodos
	2.2. Naudojimas pagal paskirtį
	2.3. Netinkamas naudojimas
	2.4. Asmens apsaugos priemonės
	2.5. Personalo kvalifikacija

	3. Įrenginio apžvalga
	4. Transportavimas
	5. Surinkimas
	5.1. Įrankis
	5.2. Priekinio skersinio montavimas
	5.3. Galinių skersinių montavimas
	5.4. Viršutinio dugno montavimas
	5.5. Pastatymas
	5.6. Tvirtinimas
	5.7. Užrakto strypo montavimas
	5.8. Užrakto strypo tvirtinimas spyruokle
	5.9. Sienelių montavimas
	5.10. Lentynos montavimas
	5.11. Ištraukiamų lentynų montavimas
	5.12. Durų montavimas
	5.13. Apsauginių žaliuzių montavimas

	6. Valymas
	7. Laikymas
	8. Šalinimas
	9. Techniniai duomenys
	9.1. Apkrova
	9.2. Sandėliavimo ir transportavimo sąlygos


	993000, 993010, 993020, 993030, 993260, 993270, 993310, 993312, 993314, 993316, 993321, 993331, 993401, 993411, 993421, 993431 | Zwaarlaststelling
	 Inhoudsopgave
	1. Algemene aanwijzingen
	2. Veiligheid
	2.1. Basisveiligheidsinstructies
	2.2. Beoogd gebruik
	2.3. Onjuist gebruik
	2.4. Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen
	2.5. Persoonlijke kwalificatie

	3. Apparaatoverzicht
	4. Transport
	5. Montage
	5.1. Gereedschap
	5.2. Montage voorste dwarsbalk
	5.3. Montage achterste dwarsbalken
	5.4. Montage bovenste legbord
	5.5. Opstellen
	5.6. Verankeren
	5.7. Montage sluitstang
	5.8. Bevestiging sluitstang in klemveer
	5.9. Montage wanden
	5.10. Montage aanbouwstelling
	5.11. Montage uittrekbaar legbord
	5.12. Montage deuren
	5.13. Montage jaloezieën

	6. Reiniging
	7. Opslag
	8. Afvoer
	9. Technische gegevens
	9.1. Belastingen
	9.2. Omgevingsomstandigheden opslag en transport


	993000, 993010, 993020, 993030, 993260, 993270, 993310, 993312, 993314, 993316, 993321, 993331, 993401, 993411, 993421, 993431 | Heavy duty hylle
	 Innholdsfortegnelse
	1. Generelle merknader
	2. Sikkerhet
	2.1. Grunnleggende sikkerhetshenvisninger
	2.2. Korrekt bruk
	2.3. Ikke-korrekt bruk
	2.4. Personlig verneutstyr
	2.5. Personkvalifikasjon

	3. Apparatoversikt
	4. Transport
	5. Montering
	5.1. Verktøy
	5.2. Montere tverrbjelken foran
	5.3. Montere de bakre tverrbjelkene
	5.4. Montering av øverste hylle
	5.5. Oppstilling
	5.6. Forankring
	5.7. Montere låsestangen
	5.8. Feste låsestangen i holdefjæren
	5.9. Montering av vegger
	5.10. Montering av tilleggsreol
	5.11. Montering av uttrekkshylle
	5.12. Montering dører
	5.13. Montering av rulleskodder

	6. Rengjøring
	7. Lagring
	8. Avfallsbehandling
	9. Tekniske data
	9.1. Laster
	9.2. Krav til omgivelsene under lagring og transport


	993000, 993010, 993020, 993030, 993260, 993270, 993310, 993312, 993314, 993316, 993321, 993331, 993401, 993411, 993421, 993431 | Regały o dużej nośności
	 Spis treści
	1. Informacje ogólne
	2. Bezpieczeństwo
	2.1. Podstawowe instrukcje bezpieczeństwa
	2.2. Użytkowanie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem
	2.3. Niewłaściwe użytkowanie
	2.4. Środki ochrony indywidualnej
	2.5. Kwalifikacje pracowników

	3. Przegląd części urządzenia
	4. Transport
	5. Montaż
	5.1. Narzędzie
	5.2. Montaż przedniej belki poprzecznej
	5.3. Montaż tylnych belek poprzecznych
	5.4. Montaż górnej półki
	5.5. Ustawianie
	5.6. Kotwienie
	5.7. Montaż drążka zamykającego
	5.8. Mocowanie drążka zamykającego w sprężynie mocującej
	5.9. Montaż ścian
	5.10. Montaż regału dostawnego
	5.11. Montaż półki wysuwanej
	5.12. Montaż drzwi
	5.13. Montaż rolety

	6. Czyszczenie
	7. Magazynowanie
	8. Utylizacja
	9. Dane techniczne
	9.1. Obciążenia
	9.2. Warunki otoczenia podczas magazynowania i transportu


	993000, 993010, 993020, 993030, 993260, 993270, 993310, 993312, 993314, 993316, 993321, 993331, 993401, 993411, 993421, 993431 | Estante para cargas pesadas
	 Índice
	1. Indicações gerais
	2. Segurança
	2.1. Indicações básicas de segurança
	2.2. Utilização adequada
	2.3. Utilização indevida
	2.4. Equipamento de proteção individual
	2.5. Qualificação do pessoal

	3. Vista geral do aparelho
	4. Transporte
	5. Montagem
	5.1. Ferramenta
	5.2. Montagem da barra transversal dianteira
	5.3. Montagem das barras transversais traseiras
	5.4. Montagem da prateleira superior
	5.5. Instalação
	5.6. Fixação
	5.7. Montagem da barra de bloqueio
	5.8. Fixação da barra de bloqueio na mola de retenção
	5.9. Montagem das paredes
	5.10. Montagem da estante suplementar
	5.11. Montagem da prateleira extraível
	5.12. Montagem de portas
	5.13. Montagem de persiana

	6. Limpeza
	7. Armazenamento
	8. Eliminação
	9. Dados técnicos
	9.1. Cargas
	9.2. Condições ambientais para o armazenamento e transporte


	993000, 993010, 993020, 993030, 993260, 993270, 993310, 993312, 993314, 993316, 993321, 993331, 993401, 993411, 993421, 993431 | Raft heavy duty
	 Cuprins
	1. Indicaţii generale
	2. Siguranță
	2.1. Instrucţiuni fundamentale de siguranţă
	2.2. Utilizare conform destinaţiei
	2.3. Utilizare necorespunzătoare
	2.4. Echipamentul de protecţie personală
	2.5. Calificarea personalului

	3. Prezentare generală a dispozitivului
	4. Transportul
	5. Montajul
	5.1. Sculă
	5.2. Montare bară transversală față
	5.3. Montare bare transversale spate
	5.4. Montare podea superioară
	5.5. Amplasarea
	5.6. Ancorare
	5.7. Montare bară de blocare
	5.8. Fixarea barei de blocare în arcul de reținere
	5.9. Montare pereți
	5.10. Asamblare raft anexat
	5.11. Montare raft culisant
	5.12. Montare uși
	5.13. Montare rulou

	6. Curăţarea
	7. Depozitarea
	8. Casare
	9. Date tehnice
	9.1. Sarcina
	9.2. Condiţii de mediu pentru depozitare şi transport


	993000, 993010, 993020, 993030, 993260, 993270, 993310, 993312, 993314, 993316, 993321, 993331, 993401, 993411, 993421, 993431 | Hyllställ för tunga laster
	 Innehållsförteckning
	1. Allmänna anvisningar
	2. Säkerhet
	2.1. Grundläggande säkerhetsföreskrifter
	2.2. Avsedd användning
	2.3. Olämplig användning
	2.4. Personlig skyddsutrustning
	2.5. Personalens kvalifikationer

	3. Instrumentöversikt
	4. Transport
	5. Montering
	5.1. Verktyg
	5.2. Montage främre tvärstag
	5.3. Montage bakre tvärstag
	5.4. Montage övre hyllplan
	5.5. Uppställning
	5.6. Förankring
	5.7. Montage låsstång
	5.8. Fastsättning av låsstången i låsfjädern
	5.9. Montage väggar
	5.10. Montage påbyggnadshyllställ
	5.11. Montage utdragshylla
	5.12. Montage dörrar
	5.13. Montage rulljalusi

	6. Rengöring
	7. Förvaring
	8. Avfallshantering
	9. Tekniska data
	9.1. Laster
	9.2. Omgivningsförhållanden förvaring och transport


	993000, 993010, 993020, 993030, 993260, 993270, 993310, 993312, 993314, 993316, 993321, 993331, 993401, 993411, 993421, 993431 | Regál na ťažký tovar
	 Obsah
	1. Všeobecné pokyny
	2. Bezpečnosť
	2.1. Základné bezpečnostné pokyny
	2.2. Zamýšľané použitie
	2.3. Používanie v rozpore s určením
	2.4. Ochranné vybavenie
	2.5. Kvalifikácia osôb

	3. Prehľad zariadenia
	4. Preprava
	5. Montáž
	5.1. Náradie
	5.2. Montáž predného priečneho nosníka
	5.3. Montáž zadných priečnych nosníkov
	5.4. Montáž hornej police
	5.5. Inštalácia
	5.6. Ukotvenie
	5.7. Montáž zamykacej tyče
	5.8. Upevnenie zamykacej tyče do pridržiavacej pružiny
	5.9. Montáž stien
	5.10. Montáž prídavného regála
	5.11. Montáž výsuvnej police
	5.12. Montáž dverí
	5.13. Montáž roliet

	6. Čistenie
	7. Skladovanie
	8. Likvidácia
	9. Technické údaje
	9.1. Zaťaženie
	9.2. Podmienky prostredia Skladovanie a preprava


	993000, 993010, 993020, 993030, 993260, 993270, 993310, 993312, 993314, 993316, 993321, 993331, 993401, 993411, 993421, 993431 | Regal za težka bremena
	 Kazalo
	1. Splošna navodila
	2. Varnost
	2.1. Osnovni varnostni napotki
	2.2. Namen uporabe
	2.3. Napačna uporaba
	2.4. Osebna varovalna oprema
	2.5. Usposobljenost oseb

	3. Pregled naprave
	4. Transport
	5. Montaža
	5.1. Orodje
	5.2. Montaža sprednjega prečnika
	5.3. Montaža zadnjega prečnika
	5.4. Montaža zgornje police
	5.5. Postavitev
	5.6. Sidranje
	5.7. Montaža zapiralne palice
	5.8. Pritrditev zapiralne palice v zadrževalno vzmet
	5.9. Montaža sten
	5.10. Montaža vgradnega regala
	5.11. Montaža izvlečne police
	5.12. Montaža vrat
	5.13. Montaža rolet

	6. Čiščenje
	7. Shranjevanje
	8. Odstranjevanje
	9. Tehnični podatki
	9.1. Obremenitve
	9.2. Pogoji okolice za skladiščenje in transport


	993000, 993010, 993020, 993030, 993260, 993270, 993310, 993312, 993314, 993316, 993321, 993331, 993401, 993411, 993421, 993431 | Estanterías para cargas pesadas
	 Índice
	1. Indicaciones generales
	2. Seguridad
	2.1. Indicaciones de seguridad básicas
	2.2. Uso conforme a lo previsto
	2.3. Utilización indebida
	2.4. Equipo de protección individual
	2.5. Cualificación del personal

	3. Vista general del equipo
	4. Transporte
	5. Montaje
	5.1. Herramienta
	5.2. Montaje del larguero transversal delantero
	5.3. Montaje de los largueros transversales traseros
	5.4. Montaje del estante superior
	5.5. Instalación
	5.6. Anclaje
	5.7. Montaje de la barra de cierre
	5.8. Fijación barra de cierre en resorte de sujeción
	5.9. Montaje de las paredes
	5.10. Montaje de la estantería de ampliación
	5.11. Montaje de estante extraíble
	5.12. Montaje de las puertas
	5.13. Montaje persianas enrollables

	6. Limpieza
	7. Almacenamiento
	8. Eliminación
	9. Especificaciones técnicas
	9.1. Cargas
	9.2. Condiciones ambientales de almacenamiento y transporte


	993000, 993010, 993020, 993030, 993260, 993270, 993310, 993312, 993314, 993316, 993321, 993331, 993401, 993411, 993421, 993431 | Regál na těžké zboží
	 Obsah
	1. Obecné pokyny
	2. Bezpečnost
	2.1. Základní bezpečnostní pokyny
	2.2. Stanovené použití
	2.3. Nesprávné použití
	2.4. Osobní ochranné prostředky
	2.5. Kvalifikace osob

	3. Přehled přístroje
	4. Přeprava
	5. Montáž
	5.1. Nástroj
	5.2. Montáž předního příčníku
	5.3. Montáž zadních příčníků
	5.4. Montáž horní police
	5.5. Instalace
	5.6. Ukotvení
	5.7. Montáž zamykací tyče
	5.8. Upevnění zamykací tyče do upínací pružiny
	5.9. Montáž stěn
	5.10. Montáž přídavného regálu
	5.11. Montáž výsuvné police
	5.12. Montáž dveří
	5.13. Montáž rolet

	6. Čištění
	7. Skladování
	8. Likvidace
	9. Technické údaje
	9.1. Zatížení
	9.2. Podmínky prostředí pro skladování a přepravu


	993000, 993010, 993020, 993030, 993260, 993270, 993310, 993312, 993314, 993316, 993321, 993331, 993401, 993411, 993421, 993431 | Nagy teherbírású polc
	 Tartalomjegyzék
	1. Általános tudnivalók
	2. Biztonság
	2.1. Alapvető biztonsági utasítások
	2.2. Rendeltetésszerű használat
	2.3. Rendeltetésellenes használat
	2.4. Egyéni védőeszközök
	2.5. Személyek képesítése

	3. Az eszköz áttekintése
	4. Szállítás
	5. Összeszerelés
	5.1. Szerszám
	5.2. Első keresztmerevítő felszerelése
	5.3. Hátsó keresztmerevítők felszerelése
	5.4. Felső polclap felszerelése
	5.5. Felállítás
	5.6. Rögzítés
	5.7. Reteszzár felszerelése
	5.8. A reteszzár rögzítése a tartórugóban
	5.9. Falak felszerelése
	5.10. Polcbővítés felszerelése
	5.11. Kihúzható polclap felszerelése
	5.12. Ajtók felszerelése
	5.13. Redőny felszerelése

	6. Tisztítás
	7. Tárolás
	8. Ártalmatlanítás
	9. Műszaki adatok
	9.1. Terhelés
	9.2. Tárolási és szállítási környezeti feltételek



